g P ——




“ahle balances are being used ¢ocii financing.

R PR SR SR

: . % >
1) Govr. Griggs. Confidential 169 ----12.11.26,
Ton. =ave sppr ther with T
various memoranda etc .°§na 8 gﬁ m they were pre-
sented to Legislative Council in fomm of motion for

adoption ins of in form of Appropriation Bill.
Submits comments on one or two points. -

'M : <
\A{/Please see the azched minute and note dEmm
up by Mr. Seel and myself in consulta’oion: The
immediate financial position disclosed by the’ £ tima®
can, 1 think, be regarded as satisfactory. Kenya ln.s,"
of course, heavy future loan commitments in view, but

the discussion of these cannot be carried any further

at the rmmgr{t\, and the whole question will come up again
probably ii‘x—{he course of the next two or three months

when i & the final proposals for the Colony
loan. ~ You will note that the Colony is now in posses-
‘sion df e surplus of substantial am:)unt end that avail-

e

loan exiﬁeﬁdi tuge,=thus saving & cgrté’i@aumt of
interest charge. The whole question of p'or‘.iCy ag Te-
gards surplus balances wes put tothe Governer some
months ago, and we are awaiting nis-views. There 18,
therefore, no need to refer to the ma*tter here, snd, in
any case, the question is complicated oy the Tfeasury
claims which have been remitted to 1934. The immediate
telegram which the Governor wants might be wordet to
the effect that he may procesd with the Appropriation
Bill on the assumption that the Estimates of Expé\ndit.ure'

will be generally approved - A this will.avoid 1
any suggestion that the difficult matter of the educa-

tion cess has been prejudged.

1 think the Colonial Govi. deserves the pro-
posed compliment on the way in which the M timetde nav'.
. . been :



submitted, and in view of the full explanations

h have been it is doubtful whether there will

given

ny necessit, for tie usual departmental memo randum o f

ent as nost of tie watters to which reference seews

ssary appear nmore suitable for incorporation in &
atch. If the inmediate telegraphic action is
oved, the pepers should te recirculated foy 4he draft

despatch for conson. and, in addition to ‘h‘ne matters

rred to in Mr. Seel's minute, I think reference s hould
be made to (ai the formation of a Kenya African
cal Corps (page 7 of the detailed note), /(b) the
ecie grant (pages 3 and 8 of the note), /(c) the
tional staff for the development of the ghee industry
m 45 on page 10 of the note), (d) the provisiorn
ziving preliminary effect to Sir R. Biffen's recom-

ations rezarding the wheat industry (item 6C on page

f the note) and (e) tue provision for the statistical
ination of velecled native areus (see top of page 12

he note).

1 woul. draw your special attention to -the last

items as ther way te v special interest to you in

propozed rztive welfare research.

&

wiich are not.ade-

ere are two others ilems
X pL ed. tut may pass without comment; these

creaze iu expendi ture on the travelling

1¢ or page 11 of the

due o "expandins re-
ovision ol £200 (item 39 on
1its of Kenya Govertors, of

nation at all 1is
..
alat

o~ L[’ vu\-L:‘ ‘, e G
(-clf\vﬂ 2] ,0‘*’}’ o7 H’/ll
: oA

h e

expl= _yven.’

)b, L) 1/[//

Sy \‘) s, 4\_‘4{‘ “‘7

a i = i

s ¥

Beeneomemmammnnc-Go¥ orige ---

X ,@4 2.
62 Td . QD""L/"Zo._"““" mth/Zc 1926

Tel)
jation Bill passed third reading 22nd December
toill fn:tl 2,57 o’u. Excess of £ 28 816 over estimate
submitted. . .rcprcuut re-vote of non-recurrent expdre

sanctioned but uncompleted in 1926,

,‘/a.gf__ (@)

jt\dw ¢ it ,L/Qﬂ den potih o

Bane, 15 e dg. s et
Lt .

llne. ®

Qslh;abgl 3
s wevdad o e Gt ' dan

QM(,Q[
\br‘/ O (,uot M///ﬂ

7/ 17 /ml/
7/;/27
ST A m. . - SFELS '
i K"‘W memo wua “ol
) /‘bf‘ on "/"'/l]h%




XM RBed T No.x. 5 5058 o/

Downing $treet,
/(J.ni\nry. 1927,
) Yo Tl - S0

1 hucd;h¢ to %vldg.
the receipt of your Confid dol- |
patch lb.m, of the 12th ef'llov-bor,z
transmitting copies of the Bstimates ¢
Revenue and Expendi ture of Kenya for
thio year. 1927, snd S eni ey Wi
 gram of the 20th .frnmj:m whi ch
sppmud th. xnmu of an Appro-
pnataon Bill into the chnhtin
g
Wm&-mﬁnh& the
Estimates of Expenditure would be
_Aapproved gu.nuy
2. The clearness with which Lk

general financial pesition is set out
in your despatch, end i enclesus
_and the.full explamtioss which have
been mmw; facilitad
consideration of the Estimaies, and ]

have much pleasure in conveying fa. ye



%hmry. 1927,

[,M /e — S0
1 have ,h to uknevle&go

the receipt of your Confim&ﬂ);du-

Sir 8 [Wileon . _ patch No.169 of the 12th of November,wzl
Mr. Qpmsby-Gore M ( 7
Bavl pf Clarendon.” transmi tting copies of the Bstimates of
Mr. | Amery.
/ Revenue and Expendi ture of Kenya for
RAFT. W@ ] the year 1927. and to confirm my tele~
K#A gram of the 20th of Decenber in whioh I
po. E y . -4"1_/ ' é
W ( ? g;' Bals = approved the introdustion of an Appro-
' priation Bill into the Legislative _
- ) i —_—
\ : .Council. on the-assumption that the
93\’(‘“”‘;“: o aanied ) ‘
= A e Estimates of Expenditure would be
ey ;u ’ /” :.4:&/.. ) 5
P c:tq,-”ﬂ P A.ppto'gl generally.
PR
. | v o . :
(]\ : /95\)" \ 2. The clearness with whick the
Lo o R€C
et H° general fimancial position is set out

b
in your despatch, and in-iis eaciesures,

and the.full explamations which have

been furnished have greatly facilitaied
consideration of the Batimstes, and 1
have much pleasure in conveying to. ,y\'m
g Lo | X R W 7 10t

s




/¢ .

(sir\a. 3

\__

~Sir €. Pavis
Sir S. [Wilson.

Mr. Qpmsby-Gore.

Earl pf Clarendon.”

Mr./Amen/.

_____

. Council on the-assumption that the

XN X

Downing $treet,

%’)hwry. 1927,

8ir, - o -
7 Vo ™ « L/-/(; - 50
b

1 have gte. to -acknowleige

the receipt of your Confidential des-
patch Io.159’of the 12thof Hﬂmber,nzf

transmitting copies of the B¥timates of
Revenue anll Expenditure of Kenya for

the year 1927, and to confirm my t[;l-
gram of the 20th of Dooah::ip which 1
approved the introdustion of an Appro-

-

priation Bill into the Legislative

Es timates .of Bxpenditure would be

approved generally.

2. The clearness with which the -
general fi.nnsh‘.L position is set out
in ',ou.am,.nd mﬁh enclosures,
and the.full. explamations which have
baen- tu:ﬁwhi,hu. greatly facilitated
consideration of the Bitimates, and I
have much pleasure in conveying to.you

; 2 :

w88l Mo.xF 5056 fo.

.



L e mede b B 4 oden dieedniodiio 0 Soa  ChEd
’ L]

‘p[,ow Tule — S0
1 have gte. to acknowledge

the receipt of your Contidnﬁ*{u-

Sir S. [Wilsox. X
\ patch No.169 of . the 12th of November , wzl
Mr. Qpmisby-Gore. M ( ’
Earl pf Clarendon.” transmi tting copies of the Bstimates ‘of
Mr. | Amery. ’
/ Revenue .and 'Expendi ture of Kenya for
~ ) :
RAFT. cwd,a : | the year 1927, and to confim my tele-
gram of the 20th of Dooabor/in which I
4—‘/ .
W (WD approved the introdustisn of an Appro-

priation Bill inte ‘ the Legislative ._
.Council on the-assumption that the
Estimates of Bxpenditure would be
approved generally. .

2. The clearness with which the

general finsncial position is set out
S e

in your despatch, and in-i-ts enclosures

and the full explanaticns. which have

been furnizhed have grestly facilitated

consideration of the Estimates, and I

hniuch ploiluro in conveying to.you

XN EBOBBL T Nox F- 505835/,




Downing $freet,

%ery. 1927,

8ir, ) - 2
' dié/’”f 4l - S0
y 1 have gte. to acknowleige
i< Biamis. s al the receipt of your Confidential h-
Sir S. [Wilson. 'X.
' patch No.159 of the 12th of November wzl
Mr. Qpmsby-Gore / L [ ’
Earl pf Clarendon.” : transmitting copies of the Bstimates of
Mr. | Amery.
/- Revenue and Expendi ture'of Kenya for
. ~
RAFT. 4«444 S the year 1927, and to confirm my tele~

< /:W/&:?/Vl 1
% gram of the 20th of Dooubor/in which 1
_

( / Y @ o approved the introduction of an hﬂi"é;‘ﬂ

)

priation Bill into the Legislative

.Council on the-assumption that the

= dun e Estimates of Expenditure would be
.k‘-‘ J Loy ole
o K r%. approved generally.
b&{;\\g / I\
fo Qess 270 2.  The clearness with which the
Mot z
\ C,
\ed- %\f"“‘vC _ general financial position is set out

] k Y
in your despatch, and in-its enclosures,

and the full explamations which hate -

been furniahed have grestly facilitated
snaidnputins b e Aikiantes, -and. §
have much ylounfo in conveying te.you

yﬂé/”“ﬁq/ X-%,x:r.ggesp[;fﬂb.x.p‘goag/;éf_ | A

¥



N e - A

| -Zﬁ'//b-ngso/zé ‘ T NoxF.877/24.

action is. taken.

6. 1 note that you will deel in a
separate despatch with the question of thp
_ %
reduction of the K.LKRH& o8 tablisiment

from a six to a\fc;\ur-cémppny basis.

O pitentiis
7. 1 have now received yourAdcn-
o %
JARe
. o7
patch No. (Ot Jlha 26 | Nw™ , a5 to the

Correcin,
oreation of anomalies and adjustments in

the revised scales of salaries, provision
for which is made under Head @,Itm
38/01’ the Estimates of Expenditure.

8. The i‘.!tim?tes of Expenditure of
the Medical neﬁil.w(,w«xvm) have been
referred to my Chief Medical Adviser who
has no comment to offer beyond expressing
his concurrence with the proposal to
form'a Kenya African Medical Corpe for
which provizion is made under items37 and
91.0f this Head.

9. 1 have mow received your des-
patch No.949 of .th‘ 26th ofAOctobuj:ro-
garding the appointment of an.Agricultural

Instructer



L]

X~
R a
w8 Bt

int
ete.

any conf.—inul.ud in giving preliminary
effect to the recommendations of Sir
Rowland Biffen after his esamination of
the industry in tide Colony.

11, 1 sbsi\l uﬁrm you in a
further dupa,tc'};)when 1 have had;fullor

opportunity of considering the mat&.gr’

M
regarding the-suggestion in pars/.10 of
your despatch that steps should be taken

to obtain the co-operation of the

pr
T

Abyssinian Govt. in the attempt to co-

ordinate meteorological date in R':ifrica.
12. 1 shall be glad to be informed
of the results of the statistical examina
Vodiva
tion of selected areas for which the sum
of £200 is provided in Head XXVI item 41
of the Estimates.
.
13. In pam’f.lz of your deepatch, it
4
is sts‘td t.hst. o provision is made in
the nmm for revwotes of expenditure
on sanctioned works uncompleted at the en

of 1926, and that it is proposed.tio show

the



the amount of these revotes, which would ke
}'.r\rh
appesr ¥ your tel egram No .441 of the

« (e
29th of December’ to ameunt—of £28,016, a8
d

chargeable to surplus belances. 1

"\W/ . Swdhon (o w JdT7,

obeerVeI[Ithat
Aen o ol wu'vat«»m/-( Chcutnn [Cmnen,
o desirabl

, and unless th are
& fo
special reasons to the contrary,/whe amount

required for works sanction but not cem-
/

pleted by the emof the yeary should be

charged to ordinary revenue.

1 have, etc.,

29

o



%

TELEGRAM from the Governor of Kenya to the Secretary
of State for the Colonies. :
Dated 29th December:x

(Received Colonial Office 12.28 Iﬁ.xn,,29t‘r1 December 1926)
REgEg v o

£ ’

CoL. (90544; 29th December

’\% “"Your telegram of 20th December
Appropriation Bill passed third read‘ng 22nd December
totalling £2,570,064. The excess of £28,016 over
estimate submitted with my despatch of 12th December
represeats re vote of non-recurrent expenditure

sanctioned but uncompleted in 1926.

-




Instructor and a lady Doctor. to the Jeu;
School at Kabete , to be paid from the grant

i being
of £1,%00 a year for five years which hes
been made by the Trustees of the Carnegie
Corporation. The proposals made in that
deepatc); 'which are supported uby Mr.0ldham
and Dr. Jesse Jones have been communi ca ted
to the Trustees of the Corporation‘lvho have
been asked to place the first instalment
of the grant to the credit of the cm. of \
Kenya e the CoM ‘for the Colsw, and

A e e cacp € f (b Tren Wn o S  A—

Tt 4 D’q
select suitable candidates for the two

Cnte 2ele hp aCdora~ aM

intments in-question. s il
= mf&u(,\;ﬂ ffewh @< /lvz L A & P g

10. I note with aamsfact.mn that
g
provision is made under item 45 ee.d X/XI/I
av
for the appointment of an additional Asst.
Agricul tural Officer to specialize in the

the )
development of /Ghee industry. 1 hmme
alsasobserved that & sum of £800 is pro-

vided under item 68 of this Head tb meet

any

Rg&rc Gn ug/ zgo t

your despatch that lt.epa shouid ke t.sken
e

-3

any cost invelved in giving preliminary
effect to the recommendations of Sir
Rowland Biffen after his examination of
the industry ipn the Colemy.

11. I shall addreas you in a
further dupatch}when 1 have had;fullar

opportuni ty of considering ths maue:’

regarding t.ho»nggelt.ion ig pa.nf.l() of

to obtain tha co-operation of‘fbe

& M =Ry
‘Abyseinien.Gostc . 1n the atbumpt 4o~ 0o

ordinate metecrologicel date in Eikfrica.
12. 1 shall be glad to be informed
of the results of the statisticel exeamirna
I'ch&.,://
tion of selected Ef’a&s/ for which the sum
of £300 is provided in Head XXVI iiem 41
of the Estimates.

b
Py

13. In par:;;l'z of your despateh, it
is s&tdttkﬁt 1:0 provision-is wade in
the Bh;atu fcr revotes of upcnditl.;ro
on sanctioned works uncompleted at the end
of 1926, and that it is proposed. te show

the



R:F ——

the a.munt’o!\ these revotes, which would bow’
oo
appeer i your telegram No 441 of the

X (e
29th of December"t.o amount—of £28,016, 88
d

chargeable to surplus belances. 1 @

howesre/ G oo C e cn I, o] g dhen o
obser!e/[lthat i i-re; i
Aen o olhn . ok orny Cicutan [Coneem,
recourse—is—desireble, and unless th are

a o that
special reasons to the contrary,/whe ampunt
required for works sanction but not eem=
. | o
pletedzby the emof tkw'yearf should be
i e

charged to ordinary revenue. 3

B Pt 1 have, etc., N L

' /JM'/’}MM,M"%- | B

@die c ot B
R e ot ot ‘,’L{r——nﬂ"’fc rse e A
WJWZ z:/ycta&c‘ ~ 0

Y rotont. Fpvce Aewt A A ZJZﬂ




XF .8088/<6.
TELEGRAM from the Secretary of state for the Colonies to

the Governor of Kenya.
(Sent 12.45 p.m. 20th December 1926)

20 th December.

. Your despatch 12th November 'Jonfideﬁvtial 159
You may proceed wi th Appr'o'éi"i}ation Bill-on the assumption
that estimates of expendi ture will be generally approved.
Despatch will- follow.

AMERY . -



Mr. Amery. | o%om %'QM ok

. oLk (22 4
T b :

MW’ ()dkf\d,‘;'"("u) Is”c_if .

ot
\ o~ (e o et (7
|

L fo Gkl (ot
73\& O\ . Qren ol ik

1 ) O, L do ~
s “TZ?)/?:ZL»«& | 2. ek AR _add é(‘/(d‘tL = W



W e .

We have been through the Estimates
together, and have collaborated in producing the
“ attached note on deteils. A
Q)tw (sslw\ The Governor asks in paragraph 3 of his.
despateh for a telegraphic reply, to enable Lim to
proceed witl the presentation of an Appropriation
Bill before the end of the year, and it(Dps

therefore been necessary to deal wita the Estimates
expeditiously . Fortunately the form in winci. they

;ave been drawn up 1§ Very clear, and tie

explanations furri shed imtne printed meworandug.Ry B
the Treasurer and the otuer papers enclo sed with ti®
despatc., are very full, so tnat consideratitn o1 “the
Zstimates has been  reatly facilitated. el
thomp;imert e

,(1‘ _ on tue marrer in whic.. the RBstimates have been

sresented umwtd St Gle quda | frack
¢ With regardsa to the ,jerél'ai po 81tion e
o LSer¥e- - )

(a) The gstimates,for-1927 s.ow a survlus of
46.207. but of t7is figure §15901 represenis te
balsnce of Widows'and Qrpha.ns' pension cortributions
over payments, so it the real margin is ryerdedes
approximately £50,000. |

(b)#he proceeds of land sales,amounting to = l

| £20,000, are Mm as ear-marked for Pub;ug i

Works Extraordinary (see p&rag:ri\h 2 of the: pnrted

meworandum . )




gstimates. (The urgency thig ye& is no doubt due
to the:'der‘i gion to dissolve the Legislntive Council
early next year.)
J (c) Paragraph 6 of Goverror's despaten. lefer
to the proposed examination of the qusstior of
pensiorable status for certain Europeanr clerical '
posts, and say that a report on tine matter will mo %
doubt be sent for the Jecretl=ry of Stato's
considerati rl»(tM w»-to\ffl‘,""" e GA"K“" : .
v (d) Paragraph &@r) f tne despatc... Ask for
{urther inform-tion regardivy Lue eritieisms raised
.n the Council as to the post of Deputy(?jxiei‘ Native
Commi ssioner. -
/ (e) Paragrapn &d of the lespateil.

M T ot fos G ol semcl e sepenals
derpod e ngending TR Susgﬁm..k\aﬁhw
ot aon [6Te mechincdiomn QU .
ottt . (IO b o (e frown t0x
Qacblieg Mo tre darproalis, will baseutd affli>
A ciom b T ot S pactiie Semerat )

%

J(f) Note that a separate despa¥cn will be sent
—_—
regardin,s tue provision under head ‘gxl_x,;tv i Zwbli'or
the correction of aromaties in the revised salqr;
scheme .

‘/(5)4 paragraph 10 of tue despatci. leteorolozls
service.. The Governo_:y\ M inviteethe
3ecretary of 3tate ;co take up with the Foreign Offic
the. question*éf obtaining the co-ope;‘atim of
Ab)'sai-h'ilb“in. an attempt -to co-ordinate meteorologlcn
data. This ques;cibr can be corsidered 1at;ef, but
it would appear, prima facie, to be a metter which

- mi zht



J : to the decision to dissolve the Legisl ative Council
(c) Wate Tue toun. surplus &b -the end of 1927 - . |

| , : early next year.)
(see Appendix 1) is expected to be £255,605:

i

{

| Estimates. (The urgency tuis year is no doubt due
{

|

|

|

‘ J (c) Paregraph 6 of Goverror's. despaten.  TRefer

(d) TFeBt /‘lt o' 1 tne estimated expendlturev for

| to the proposed exsmination ol the guestion of

Lic ye= s over £2,5.0,C it i ai - = i
CLuc yewr 1s over £2,0 J,000, it is explained on page 4 clerienl

| pensiorable status for certsin Eurg
of tue privted e wrarlum that £564,953 of tids ‘1

posts, and say that a report on the ter will no

rert crte expenlditare covered by .reimbhursenents | L
" s dan wadine ’ RELE oF | doubt be sent for tue Jecretary of 3tate's
yther recciaty ‘ '

y, 82 taat tie actual exvenditure from

| considerat: mlﬂ(ﬂ% Cu»—(%‘j‘b"‘ o r""““" ‘ i

ordirar, re.eruc 18 under £2,000,000.
v (d) Paragrapn B@,—) f tne despateun. Ask for

(e) B L. ¢ Jovervor stes in pararap. 13 of

i
| [P s o o llne | [urther inform-tion regerdirg tie eriticisms raised
s des A tuat 1t 18 .oped to confire suppleaentar e Y‘ | ) o
’ poivaeniary wn et * .n the Coungil as to the post of Deputy Chief Hative
@8LL les riLidn tue lumis oo L.e Tstimates now LTI L. debede 7 “ . ' =
) o ) ; wie nrom e | Commissioner. :
trers itied, <Ly rate in 8o..ar as Lne ordir I ’ sw‘l;hu&" Gl - . . g S
ow ,‘ J/ (e) paragrapn &) of the espatch. B
recurrent experiiiiire 18 corcerred. - JM’ ! . — e
St B B e - < s '.7‘ ;‘ Ao Tk ok de G ™ Wa« $c.'1&m ;
Apart [rom laese points, the ~eneralposition. . — ' t : . “:"- - o =ode G :
' iy, < S Mon <o
5 1 . . - | G = >
18 suliucie ., ¢x oued i A es 1 oto O of tue = ; M‘\M“‘ res dMg o sg AR )
r. “ar i - ; Corucd @n (6l wecln Al P
” ! X
tin s enaiit St gl 3 . ittt (45 wndlan @D froe I
2 LeLe Y wd, nb Ge | “ g - -
i ‘ IV = U e Seand” A,I/(u
CLVLY L oves' i nit oritly Lo nrocee. witln tue \ (10‘0&"*& “\M/u“ Mu"" ‘d\ﬂ -
ke - o . 7 dir cum o wnth loe }upoﬂﬁvqu( 5
RSt mrropriatior 2ill as requenLs ‘ . : i
el . f0la thner be re-cireciisten ) = . .
: s i /(f) lNote tnat a separate despatcu will oe gent
R i followir LTL3 can Ye a 1 XXV I 381
< | rardir, T Lue ision r tiead XXVI em 3
oo - ju“.hw,,,u. | regardir,” tue provision under lea I, Lten 38for
& " o™ W*”‘“\L‘ | tne ccrrection of anomaiies in the revised salary
2) Tal ! laprl w? % Fe LTt AT ST 7 Lok . N |
tue 7s: | ) w-t ) i scheme .
L S TeRITE J = / g N . 3
H A ) Paragraph 10 of tne despateh. Meteoroloz
I 1 o ] H =] =4 S
poovmre o and doof tue loverror's dog ’lt(‘n) { : . O o § s
3 ‘ | service.e The Governor sp: invitegthe
A )] e . et 0. previos jrocedure, but ! . . ey N .
| Secretary of State to take-up with tne Foreign Offi
e netd fe e .1 Lue sume pracsiure 18 followe 5 % ¢ - i .
. - % e | the questionsof obtaining the co-operation of
- - A .\ -l Wial 16133 GOC8 % o awm ¢, 3 1;7 : | :
o-s.igR Lo 2aiiow tue Jecretary off’ M N i o O )
. . ! e MRS |  fbyseinia in an abtempt ‘40 co-ordinate meteorologi
Litie oore time for covsl @sibion of the - Kb e i 3 . f dazal :
e S » | date. This question can be corsidered later, bul
Zstimates. i TR -
ik o5 £ |1t would appear, prima facie, %o be a metter which
-t { . .
i mi gh




aviey thi re s ro doubt due
Estimates. (The urgericy this year 18 1o ubt due
, to the decision to dissolve the Legi sl ative
() Wbm Tuc tor-. surpins at tie end of 1927 - ¢ early mext year.)

ol P ' : ; - carranh 6 of Coverror's desnaten. wefer
(see Appendix () is expected to be £255,605: ‘ J (c) Paragraph 6 of Gover 3 I

{ ] ¥ | the prono sed nination ol the westion of
(d) ml‘, o1 1. tne estimated expendyture for to the proposed examl q

le status for certain Buropean @lerical

. \ : -
tue yeor 1s over £2,50,000, it is explaiped on page 4 pensio

SR
i A D . [ a and sayv eport on tne mat LEE: 1l
of the nravnted e ..ravwn that £564,953 of tids osts, and say tnat a repo 2

Y atn'la

1 i 2 . 3 P a8 3 the J Lary of otatc's
rerre fents expenliiire covered by reimbufsesents or | doubt be sent ior tne ecre' J
[}07u;dwt~0~1~'~"‘~ . Aisw & u“-" . :
-y 19t sy 89 tog tie ¢ al N "y ¢ ~onsiderit r{,.:_ QU O
other rer2intsg, so tuat the actual exwenditure from « considerdtion
000 . ‘ v (d) Parasraph g@,) f tne despatc.i: sk for

1t
— ) i
p2 : % of i ke ‘ {ion resardire tie eritiecisms raised
(e) &% £ overtor staes in pararap.. 1S of ‘,0. [ ‘\QA.[ | jurtner i1riorm=uion re ards tue eriticism

18 unaer <

R . . :ed .
.n tue Council as to the post of Deputy Chief Native

ms des atr.. Lu~l 11 18 .oped to eorfine sup;leaentary ‘W’"“"t‘M it
esviniales wibian tue limt t.e Tstimates now Ty W%Awf““ﬂ Commissioner. N
T— any rate in so. . ar as Lue ordivar, . ! wow B s (e) Paragrapn &) of the ‘espatch.
recurrent experiil e 18 circerred. - T "'I‘ ‘ (\/Jh/l(\a,'[' ‘!_‘jk“o:rvu Sw%o‘s"‘t’:%
| Aenpod nagendeng [k “*SS""“’“K“‘A‘“K -
3 Lok sed or e es L oto B oof tue | -+ C_M‘;,Lem.n{(lk e dun A leviigel ha .

G " blodlilmmant . (o e dan D from (0

weescesmvetomni A elc v i b Le sen. el b~ oA e MG\J% wd (“SM— 4‘0 .

Z1vi Lo ove.t or ail.ority Lo nrocee. wili tLe . A ceimeon wnlh The éhpgocavqu@w{)

\part fromw Laese pairis, tue .eneral position

=y
; 1

ng e oo, "m0l tner be re-cireisten for | ©  /(f) Note that a seperate despatich will 06

§ 0 ‘ollowir 3 n e - rardir s tue provision under Lead XAVI ftem 36for
9 (es ¢ i 2 1 , 10110Wl Yo NLd can .. w | I'eg’)af'\ll 1e p 13100 \ ) RS 7
. (WSS |

ection of anomaiies 1y lhe revised salsly

a ,n.d—‘*“\x" the co

I ! o lmerl o Sos nreseriial. - ot qﬂ{‘\ scheme .

' | = R

tiie Tslumaea. J ﬂ‘ 1 /(‘:) Paragraph 10 of tne despatcu. Keteorological
’ | < N o.&m o ETEL

( ard 1 ¢ 3 ardi 4 of tue lovernsr's 1.svabe ) | service.. The Govermor _:\%—-&. 1INVl thalie

|
‘ e Q4 ni 5 take uo 3 v Off
Lote - 0 =v.1018 rocedure, but ) Secretary of State to take up with the
SXUTE B L 1 Lue sme crons iure 1s followed N | the question sof obtain the co-operati of
. 3 | \ 5 S |
3Xb _car, 1L wait oo noesii.e Lo a.i0w tue Jecretary of 2 u,ﬂ")m ; Abyssinia in an abttempt -to co-ordinate msleorologcnt
! \. ¥

) . : i Ay i - Wt
1baom ol tnoe ; i, SRR ~ data. This question can be corsidercs later, but

) 3 G tn B +ar wh
ustimales. it would appesr, prima facie, %o be a matter whi




(c) Wb { 1

surplus at'the end of 1927
x 7) is expected to be 32'26{),605.
(d) WI‘LL 101510

N
\ See A}”),‘)tl!“u

tne estimated expenditure for

Lie ye-r 1s over £2,500,000, it is explained on page 4

v 1. 1t e 5 Wy ot OR QR o J
of tie printed e orarium that .£664,953 of this oats, and ¢ a report on'% jpater will ¥
o atle, and eay 3 Tepor 'ob? 1avrel -
reriecerte expenlitire covered by reimbursements or 6’
t ‘}k)u.-dw«hal o J or - joubt ‘d" 101 ceCTa 1. o";mﬂt g
nther recel oty so taat the actual exmenditure m :
) > Irom ! (h
; 1 8i .;T(»A.PLLEGV(QM < tw

) GV 17 under £2,000,000 ot

. () Paragraph Bf)of the despatel:  Ask for

1
(e) 2 L ¢ Joverror stales

in para rap.

18 des ate. tiny it 18 Loped to confire supnleaenta g - 0] 4
; onfire supplesenta R “Tl,r:x |+ in the Coungii 6 to tie post of Deputy.Cued HELIve
esil t 114 limyts 9. t..¢ "stimates now . "y ! ! - NLC' o N"{ Omvj' ssion A ;
SR ke nrd B e ks & g , T " . B i o iy ol o -
%%; S nv.Tete in 80. Jar a8 Lue ordirar, . ! = 'F‘) Ag '17"' af” the a
erurrert expe Llre 18 concerred..
R : | e ot da S al swof%:g
Ay . frow laese painis, tone :eneral position d 4‘, o
18 i X ed 1 1, e8 1 to b « € d‘ﬁrov{d\ MSM : “‘ S“SP “md‘ u‘
s ¢ : Cm“,f_v( po Ly (™ e dar A low” “" K’ M
9 . (
CY DI SR B \I Lele. T 1, ut ke sen 4/" ( 7*0‘ L m (‘W o
A . o n \ e {,S [N /(N ol-ufml'-b& w be seart
o B 3 s -..orily Lo procee ¥ili |
o - ‘ s cum o wnlh e %Pﬂ‘qwa/{ )
NIroONr1atior 11 as =& requenis '

Istimates.

J-—“"(%_J urtner iniorm on regardi! tue

Estimates. (The urgency Lnla year i# no doubt due

to the decision to dissolve the Lesidl ative Counci

early next year.) L

/ (c) Paragraph 6 of Goverror's despaten. ofar

to the provosed exen nination of the questien bl

able status ior certain Europear clerical

per 81l

eriticisms raised

e
ate despatcu

xxvxllm_. 38for

will be sent

J(£) Note that a separ

2

regardin c tue provision under ead

the correction of anomaiies in tne revised salary

| scheme.

“ l/(,g) paragraph 10 of tune despatci. Meteorological
‘, . O s .
| service. The Govermor invitegthe

oevretur\ of. 3tate to take up with tne Forelign 0ffice ™

tne quentlon-ot obtaining the co-oper ation of

|

|

1 ,

% Abyssinia in an‘attempt 'tq_po-ordm%e meteorological
| date. ‘later, but

it would appear, prima facie, to be a mebter which

' » -

This question can be corsi dered.

4
/ might j



1«/ <Attached note on deteils.

PR,

Mr. Allen

We have been through the Estimates

« t{og;emer, and have collaborated in producing the

The Governor asks in paragraph 3 of mis
despatcn for a telegraphic reply, to enable him to
proceed witi the presertation of a.mApyropfmt;
Bill before the end of the year, and 1t has
therefore been necessary 1o deal wita th-e Estimates
expeditiously . Fortunately tne form in wiich they
L.ave been drawn up is very clear, and tue

explanations furri sied in tue printed @eigoranawm by

tne Treasurer and the otuner papers enclosed wati, LIe
deapatcd are very full, so tnat consideration of the
Istimales has been g reatly faciiitated. e
Wﬂcompmuert as—————,__
on tue manrer 1n whic.. the RBstimates have been ‘
oresented urwld Seatn e quaka |wnlifpadt

¢ With regardsa Lo the _‘_'<.*Tél"ii po altlur;.w-bw
- SerFE~ - ’

(a) The Estimates,for-1927 s.ow a surnlus of
045,207, but of s figure £15 901 represcrts tis
balance of Widows'and Orphans' pension contributions
‘over(paymants, 80 L;.‘at the r;ml margin 18 ’EW
approximately £50, 000 .

(b) The proceeda of land sales amounting to. - l

lreated. »
£20,000, are WW as ea.x-uxa.\ sed for puh}m ;

Works Extraordinary (see para{;ri h 2 of tie printed

memo randum . )




LN

T
\4
!
|
lpe awe ko{/‘ur«( ‘.‘
bu.m 'Wflr'/" e :‘.
L.C. dlede ¥ 1
i % s why LS

-service. The Governor

Ratimates. (The urgency this year i# no doubt due
to the decision to di ssolve the Legislative Council
early next year.)

J (c) Paregraph 6 of Goverror's despaten.  lefer

nsiorable status for certain Europear clerical

‘rg the proposed examination of the question of

sosts, and say.tnat a report on the matter will no

doubt be sent for the Jecretsry of Statc's
noas;d;riti,rn&&% c..w-{o\dtrb\« G (oM .

v (d) Parasraph 8f) f the despatc..  Ask for
further inform-tion regardiry tue vcritié:; sms raised
n the Council -as to tle po st of Deputy Chief Ilati_ve
Commi ssioner.

/ (e) Paragrapn 89 of tue ‘espatch. _

M T ol fe G el semdle “_"f“"”u

derpod i ragonding (i SunggnHim o

Couid an (5T nectncdion QAR k Ak
ottt (Mo b dlan (O frow (0n. -

ockleq ot ne derpotit, wld Ge seut afls

Lo cumin W Toe oot Semenad )

]

./(f) Note that a separate despatcii will be sent
regardir,” tue provision under lead X,{Vl'Itszx 38for
the correction of anomaties in the revised salqr;
scheme .
/(g) Paragraph 10 ol the desEatm. lieteorological
- O

ng»

- invitdathe
Se’cretary of State to take up with tne Foreien 0ffice
the questiomd.f”obuaim ng the -co-operation of
Abyssinia in an _g"c‘témf)t ‘tc_x»,-_co-qrr@ate meteorological
data. This quesiibr can be. corsidere;d ia’wr. but
it would appear, prima facie, to be a metter which

mi ght




Revenue
(includins
land

51114¢«,
/‘)(4—'\ lhe @(wdu\/
1420 Shownm e
0¢P7b

+ . [ 156583

enli

50108

ire

X
ig 299,94C in

(whi zh

es

of T

the

the

reve

the

-y
ort

gseprarate Tort c=u
Treasurer':

nue which is being truns?ﬂrrvd[is

D

337,096  2.338,753 L 4xs.baz . - 048
Mhe teble in Appendix R thet 1tinated
yf agsets over liaebili*ies on Dreembor 1926,
& . - -
T®s ostimated surylus for 1227 i
. but yareers 12 c® the r' rateh chows
tween 217 0 ani £12.000 i1l Le re~mired ‘or
of 1diture “tionerd in 1206 But
av-
eted at t and o * rear, 1}ty Governsert
8 t ! is in iy 7 resble t
“belances.

rev

The

for that

nue

»r

3

vear).

{21

4

L ime

estimated revenue

itsel? anincrease

000

1te

inted memorandium that

(exclusive of lan!

of £127,¢

The 1927 ®ienre i3 exe’vclive

vhich has bern ecarried over to

3. {It i wn on rare 3 of
the tctal

ta lain < Thne A (o

226,505, ani that

transfer of the Yort revenue and exypenditure to

separate estimates adversely afcects the{%f]ony's

m
budget by £3,057 owes the 1926 estimates.)

The main heads on which increases over the

revised




4o the new revenue under liead 111, iﬁu!
e.rq.me*i to meet tne cost of Europem and Iﬁﬁim
ddueation. It is for consideration whotuer, naving
fopard to the objection rajsed by the Indians to the

* sugge ition ‘which has been made that this cegs,and the.

ire 6x~enditure on Indian Bducation, should

correspondi
be omitted,
effect that

some -caveat should not be entered te the.

sneral approva: of the Estimates must mot

g"he taken, ds '\reolur.l“g the of 3State from

Jecretary

100

Pit atial)/on tie o ind that the decret arJ'«\f“tate
86

power to re-corsider can be toxen as a matter of cours

,’1) Paragra:h 12-0f tne des; atch mentions that no
!

S, . ; < o
@ro’\us;.m is made i+ the 7T8timates for re-votes ior

Eworks uncompicted 1n 1u325. 1t is pronosed to show
¥ pror

to surplus halarcch. . e correctness ol this course

al; considered in connection with

" has been previoy

a M

metirnates, but tue poirt was rot mertiored 1ast year.

The charminm-of. tuese re-votes to sh r, bm'wm, does

L not- sean, uoweve:r, to be a desirable practice,

cwhen tiere.is ,ava.ilﬂble i" tharfollowing year. a margin

+

t1i6 & xpen since at the:very-

v'l'he

Csufficient to meet diture

‘least this course of(“ers no incenti vq&to» thrift,

: oppor" unity mizht periaps be taken to-exp ress p'enerally

tne succeeding _,eru‘. g

q 'B*Er""(

for

‘ included in.the Istimates

fmposi tion of a polk cess tew and the tentative o

3 re-cor‘qxllenw this ques "he matter 13 rather a .

g ) it ) P a5 g

" delicatg ore, and/mignt be betler to make ro feferenea-;gg
du'&’%&m :

lthia amount (betweer £10,000 snd £12,000) as chargeable |

especially

|
|
i
|
|
)
|
|

ke view t.at‘a.‘...x.o(&i for sucn expenditure should be i

Revenue
« (including
land sales ~—

Expenditure

to 1150485
- o
I,

surplus balances.J
-5 g

'esf;imate for that year).

¢
‘ Sor Ofbasion
MZORANDUK. ¥ poog L. "
¢ ;
Actual Approved . Revisged Bgtimetes
' Hstimates. Batimetesn.
1925 1926 1926
z' . . £ :
2,430,509- 2,373,994 B X
2.5L4D. 367 -
18,586 35,010 48,000 -
2,539,996 2,338,753 2.4%5.6a2 5

The table in Appendix B ‘sho_'ss that the estimsated .
excess of a.sse’cs ,qver liabili*ies an- 31lst Dccemba.r 1926,
is £209, 3‘33" . 'M‘e estHfated surplus for 1927 is ‘
246,207, but raravrarn 1" of the Governor 8 dam.p
that between £1€,000 and 212,000 will be required Pfow i

revotes of exp enditure on works sanhtlonea in 1526 but
aml the Gmmt

2 i

as chargegble to

uncompleted at”t.he end of the year,
proposes to show this in Appendix C
Revenue 1927.

The estimated revenue (exclusive of land aalea)

Is 299, 940 in excess of the revised estima&eﬁ -for 1926
hhi vh was itself anincrease of £129; 331 over the aprroved
The 1927 figure is exelnsive
of Fort reve.ué {219,000) which has been carried over to
the sepsrate Fort estimates. (it is'shown on page 3 of
the\T reasurer's printed memorandum that the total
e lign € Chine A Crn B :

revenue whiah ig being trangferred[is £26,505, and th%t
the trans’er of the Port revenue and. expenditure to £
separate estimates adversely ar‘ecta the Colony's
vadget by 25,057 oves the 1926 estimates.) ’

The main heads on which ‘increases over the

revi sed




B revised estimate; for last year are shown as followe -
b weasoe f

esd . L Customs fs’.’: , 750 anticipated in view of further(\exywsmn.

L Head III lLicences, dues, taxes ete. 238,270; but under

_this head 251,500 is new provision [Items 20-22) to meet
 the cost of Buropean and Indian eéducation:
, 9“_1:_‘1‘_%'0_'-_&&1
Head IX.  "There is & decreaae of £10,000 undq;; this head.
which is attributed to the 1ncrease in smuggling owing A
to the ceasion of Jubaland. Corresypondence is s
proceeding on separate papers as to the possibility of
getting the Italian Government to agree to discussion o+
i IUew - ' ; :
.thi»sqr‘-“ r%q;’fz i
‘ e Head XII. L The increase of 235 950 }m{ler this head is ,
v largely accounted for by transfer 67 provision rré"rmusly -
made under Heads VII-IX.
"y As regards details$- R
LlW\Lﬂbrg/((
a%d ITY. LIt may be remarked that the native poll. tsm
'12 is E by £19,000. . 2 it

SR . T

S

Th:. proflts of the petrol tex'are expected to
be more than doubls (221,600 &8s against £10,000).
~ [en ot
Bead IV. 1Item 24 " Widows and Orphans Pensions contribufion

’Pne"l‘re&surer'ys memorandum on page 2-and the Governor's
gpeech (page 9} both refer to the fact that although
these contributi.ans are credited to revenue they are
held against éontin:&unt liabilities, and #=wt although at
present they help to swell the revemxe,the time will no
doubt come whe‘n ogvlr::q t0 the increase of pensions granted
the expenditure under the scheme will be greater than
the contributions. The Governor says in his gpeech

‘ that the balanee of the fund at prepent will be held

i - in the surplus balsnces of the Colony.

i~ %M Head V. Items 18-22.




s

' L A I !
% Kooqo ate ) . } el
;—;K 1 Nedvead 7"5’6 Aok G6). Medicat J' 10000 |
u;.-m...l.u Hoo - - i
15 Legad 107D 6@ Luot
; b iy 258084 Mp. © F S p
W %ﬂ Lty fued S5 20€ i 26k 2 h_);
e I§ Dowagpivans 435 i " "
Q. Owdit LG i M. D, lu(‘) : =
20 Ml 639 Mok D - 10 waldn el 1as y
1. Houas), LD Aok D) T@). ey (m
lhe S aiAw {n'u—ouG.ﬂ wkandan ¢
&wﬁu e MMC?‘I' 'ouu.}.h,. U wondtadt
Proposels have now been

Item 23 Carnegie Prust Fund.

received from ‘the Governor in & separate despatch as to
the 'purp-oses to which the grant of £1,500 should be
devoted, and the Secretary of the came'gi.e‘ Trust is t6

be arproaohed with e view to obtaining the concurrence

of the Tmst in these proposals.

‘Zw@ ‘lﬁ” ead VII Item 16. The provision of 25, OOC,'for th.e
| . plant for timber seasoning haa‘ been approved in the “4hird

QNm‘h‘“ su}?p'l ! y estimates, 1926.: The. annual revenue";o‘r
*7 estimatt;q T;’qu‘oou and Appendix J shows that the
anticipated expenditure, 1nci\iding the services of an
Adviser for eight mom’.hs is £2,500. The service is

therefore expadted to ahow a snbstantial profit. .
Head XI.
the raising ot loans.

manditgg. LA}
Head IV IV Bis- Bee;lonez the Governor.,

‘inereases in thia\head are explained in the typed

wADanlen
See aeparate note on ?Hol-& Advances pending

_The main

.memorandum regarding- altera.tiona made during consideration
of the sstimtes in Cou.neil. It may be noted thet the ’

jnerease -in -tfha slerical work entailed by entertainments

ete., Nas necessitated the appointment of & clerk %o

v

the




the deBven Lider - ds. (ot
e ggggﬂ??f“iéfﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁof the expenditure for the‘Governors'
qugefenéo Secretariat are shown in Appendix B. It may
bew;oted that while tﬁe expenditufe pow agrees with
what has been approvedyit is icipated that a
considerable inerease will be involved by the proposal to
retain the services of Colonel 'Blker permanently, at a
higher salary. 0f the total expenditure of 28.000|£329.
ts shown under Item S'Speoial Expenditure as avallable
el . from the total accepted at the last Governors' ‘
Conference.

\VINY PUNTN ¢ Head VI. Item 8. It is proposed to appoint an

Assistant Bstablishment Officer, one ﬁoat of Buropean

) Clerk being abolished. There can be no doubt that thiw==-_
== : T ¥
change is necessary.

Iten BdsmmmThe report of the Selesl Committee on Koty

——
1€ féﬁi{ Hénsard (5082) estimated the éoat of extra reporting

’ o. staff at £600. The provisroﬁ>n§w made is £1,200, but
' ‘against this must epparently be set off the 2250 which
hes disappeared froﬁ Item 11’thoughhhbsis not clear

s the explenstion against Item 24 says that one post

»

has, been trénsferred from Item 9 (Luropean Clerk).
OB‘“ﬁgw“‘ | Head VII Item 2. Approvel wes given on X.F.6736
Docnliong for the engagement of Mr.Knightley from South Africa at
s P )
g salary of £1,000. Apart from this appointment the
q. aatimates for the Printing Depasrtment do not yet provide
- e for the proposed amalgamstion of the Government and
Railwn& Pressea, and this is in accordénoe wifh the
o < procednre which hes been followed in drawing up th%&

railway estimates.

Item 8

g Ao




v

Item 15 .
F¥8m 22 and B

ggg!g§(a) SEpondibure

Provision under these items is on account of
the rrorosad establishment of a Kenye Hansard. The -
estimated cost of the linotype machines etc., 1q'greatcr-
tnan the Select Committee (x.F.5652/26) supposed (25,280
ag against £3,850), the two linotype mechines
béinr expected to cost £1,000 more. This is no doubt
the result of furt%er enoniry as tp*%he prices.

Head VII ¢ On page 12 of theyriniﬁd estimates it is
e{tlaincd that this head has been fc-arrwnrod into
».three sections 8o as to simplify the estimates. Thﬁ'ﬂ

table there ”iv n shows howy the incregased ~*1rnditnro

o He d = sbomadk Uy § tancn Slatt - Nan-naliie
of HETh o fu;“ et

Hhe—dectatene—te pized at.
Ao | caoe &Km
Ttem 7. The astahlishm it 0f District Officers, which

‘was inoreased in 1926 has b en redunced by 7.

Item 71 Para. §(H) of the Governor's despatch shows

R =
that the Blected Members proposed the abolition of the
post of Deputy Chief Native Commissioner, but the
Goveranor regards this as & matter which need not be

examined exhaustively in his desratch.

Ttems75, 78(a) 85, 95, 105, 131,

lii,l45, 152. Particulars of the {nereased
provision for 1abour inspection are given in the tyred
memorandum of altﬂraf{ons made during consi¢er&tioh

in Committee. The new Labour Inspector ig to be
stationed at Kiahmu(as the Inspector o¥ mldoret ecannot
gerry out the heavy auties iz connection with the large

number




aumber of labourers passing through that pert.
ltom 111 (l.! ’l‘embo auvervision. The ayrointmant of

extre Superviaora is ex'plainad in the typed memorandum
u;f alterations in Committee. It 1s stated that

these payments will certainly mean inereased revenue, A&l

3

probably less drunkenness.

Iten 144. Toocal Transrort and Travelling. The genex: 2

el lhe yon( in Headm S
1ncrpsse in the estimates for thie aervioa[\is referred to

on pages 12 and 13 of the Governor 3 gpeech, and also on

rage 14 of the printed memorandum. The Sncreast; et

thege—oatimates is due to the fact | wi for many years l‘

s Grading Astgivben;/ |
the votes ;a’ken have proved inadequate, [but the Governor ..ﬁ
is alive_ to the necessity of etxonom*r on this service, and §

1o§er rates of motor allowances are to be introdnced Alesee.

e OB

from January 1, w;-of the fact tlat a relvresegt‘:‘ém e
or%fﬁcently rer.:rted”;gainst such & rieduof&em"- :
(‘Af’ice!;s*ér‘é”rﬂ 50 to be made to understand that claims

in éxcess of the totals al"otted to thc\‘x in the estimates
130 e rveparded a8 a.8igh of carelessness and
inelficiency, excar'f for exceptionsl causes
Heed X. g\_x_ﬁ_qgg

Ttems 3, 7, 13 & 17. The increase in staff involved

in the establiahment of a sustoms collectorate in Uganda

and ¢ Cl new wharves is explained in the Treaéurer's
printeq: memorandu.m: »

Head XVI. Police. The expenditure under this Head is
jnereaged by approximately £17,000 over ‘the sanctioned
estimate for last year, but farther provision amounting to
£7,720 was found necassary in the aup;plementary estimates.
0f the total expenditure under this head £9,030 represents
the




the cost of police for the Kenya and Uganda Reilway which
*is ghown as & reimbursement from the Railway under g
Ho;d v (hevenue) Item 20.  The proposed inereases in
staff are considerable but are fully expleined in the

printed memorandum by the Treasurer (page 19). In téd

lh (Cunt

conheation 1t will be rememberad that
the %ook"l'h.eft Commission's report"dated September,l
the Commissioner bf Police auhn;itted a long report on the
sub Jeot of g:)lioepolioy in which he said that the @11“
required a very considerable anl early increase of

Zuropean personnel.

=

Item 62 | It is proposed to eatablia}‘ a boys' brigade _1’1

to train the sons or relatives of §6r¥ving police a_ska.riia—.w

- Itéms 84-85. These are new hesds of expenditure—ame-
m; =

providing respectively for post-mortem fees, and courm ’or
g)t)lwmers in this country. In both cafes dhe-new
s.ervfoes ~were sanctioned in the supplementary estimates, 1'796.

Head XVII. Prisons.

«

Item 8. Phe Governor foreshadowed in his despatch of
July 20 (X. 657ﬁ/26) the question of“yerm&aen tly replacing
Asisn Chief Wamders by European Chief Harders with a view
to improvingvdiscipline. Accordingly the provision
formerly made under Items 17 and lé Por twelve Asiatic
Chief Warders is replaoeﬁ by Item 8 which provides for six

Buropsan Warders.

Head xvIiI Neduical .
“(\Mko [ YONETY Ly \r'-;-t\v\-el e Wy CWWQ :

Wil Ve pafor frowieon (Dlewn 5 v ar)-Ses 6w,
haf1l ‘(‘N frialiiad T, O PP e
&p\«olum %a\ Wennq o %m nLdu.a,L(oﬂvs

2




dmﬂwﬂ “to “the Mguﬂty fe:r the cow:mmt ofm
-J,nlpeetion of eahools which npaegsﬂatu this upendimo.

&
© Items 24-44.. W  The eatmsto forth
service is gwew& by £12,165. m—inormu 1n so far

as they havg" not previouely been ap‘prbved are exylaina&
fully on psga 23 ot the 'rreasurer' s.memorandum. - It may“'%r
" hoted (Item 33) that proviaion is ma@e for duty_allom

;—4-_- ”Mtsff -in-charge of bwding houses. o "'-.-— -
e Ite 1. Indien BducETion, The’ ma'mwis

sér is about £8,745. i

Iteggj 62-_8’1. Arab_abd Amd&ﬁ‘—ﬁuoation. 'l'he incresse on
,thi's gerviecs i £15,101, the total proviaion 1n 192

be.;ng 561 98':',. C < .
W ,,Thase items include provision for the
&gxicultural Spooialist and the ‘.hd,y dootor whom it ia
propoaed to pay :!or from the grsnt approved by the

Garregie Trustees ( see note under Hesd V (Revenue) Item 23)
‘&g the ﬂrﬁ&auﬁem under this grant hae not been



*% ‘genlt with on separate papers.

Item 67. ®he inorekse in provision for native tcachers
is £1.935: The Treasurer'u memorandum refers to the
neggebity of avolding the crestion of a class of 11lpaid
teachers.

Item 82. In explaining thé.vory considerable increase :n
£28,520 under “B;ariinp Expenses (Food accouat]” the
Preagurer's memorandum (pace ?5) remarks that the new
1nduatria1 training derot at Kabeteqéﬁ growing rapidly.
Head XX. Military. In paragraph #/o? his desjatelm

the Covernor says that amongst the 1oin*s of detail reised E

‘D : in the Legislative Council was the qnaa&ion of reducing

the asfablishmcnt of the King's African Rifles from & six

to a fovr company basis. The Goverﬂor proroses to.refer

M this nuestion in a suparate despeteh; and in the :’~"“""
- - aand s O e
meaentime the estimates are framed on the basis of a_six
! 45.,&4\.4&&.1!
danigation. W‘GGM/‘\.“’ s line ¥
lnot o corsuant G heCERBAI a0 (o lhe datelitn .-
Head XI. Post Office. :

Items 4,5,13,18,22-34. "me various increases of shaf?

.
proposed are GX]lainod on papc 28 of the yrinted memorandum.

Head XXII. Agricultural Delertment

Item 6. The apyointment of a Livestock Officer is
explained on page 29 of the Preasurst's memnorandum.
Item 38. 2600 is yrovidad 2or 8 |lOAnue - Biologist in
Lo aad
srder that a preliminary enquiry may be made into the ses
= and lake Pisheried. The yroyossls on foot are a survey
_of the coast Pisheries by the Government of the Union of
3 ’ South Africa, the edat 5F which is to be ﬁn&erta&en jointly

by Kenys and Panganyike (see on X. #81/26); and elso & survey

of the waters of Leke Victoria, the cost of which is to

be




be borne by Xenya, Ugenda and Tanganyiks, Por this latter
gurvey it will probadly be necessary to employ an offiecisl
of the ¥Ministry of Agﬂcultnre and Figheries. It is not

p(igs-ible to 'say at present wvhether the rrovisi;m of 2600

now, mjdeiwtllzze,adequate, l‘({ x 4; byt wnc w

Item 45. An ad'\iitional Assistant sgricultural Officer
to be providéd. to specialige in develoring the ghee indy
Item 68. Arrangements for the visit of Professor Sir R@
m to advise the Government regarding the wheat
industry are 'regorded on X.P.3227/26. The y«rdvi:{ion now
made is to meet any cost involved in giving preliminary

effect to his recommendations. |

Item 77 (a)-(d) This provision for the intraduction of ~

a mete'orq opical service is exrlained at lensth in ‘the

t'y]?cd memorandun of alterations made during cdnsidgré}.ion o
B - ! TR =
in Commi*tee. In paragraph 1C of the degpateh the-Covernors

aelsecreems to the question of thking sters to obtain 2
th:c go-opération of the Goverri'rjont of Abyssinia in the
attempt to co-ordinate metno}oiogical data. The rerens
nld be recireulated for consideration of this roint
after the estimates have berffn dealt with. In eddition
Yo the yrong&"i} in thesc items 2780 is also provided for
capital expenditure in this conneetion. (/k‘*d' X:_’(—_{Z ﬁ)
Head XXIII Porest Department. :

Item 4.  The papers should be recircnlated to consider
EUEE————" P 1,

(Lo Lo :
the o-/0f one poat of Assistant ConBervator on
the guestion of a vaeancy in the Department whieh is now
) 5 )
being considered on oLhéY papers.

Head XXIV. Game Department. -

Item 11. There ia & Vip redunation of £4.,500 in the

* i revenue




LE

v Wy o -
L i .
’
i revenue anticipatel from the gale of ivory and
eonfiscated trophles. This redunction is ascribed to

the effect of the cesrion of Jubaland - see P.lee: XIX

rA(Rcvenue).

It is notel that no rrovision is made for the

coat of feneing the rame reserves.

Head XXVI:  Miscellsneous -

Item 14. Contribution to the Civil Service Athleti

Apgociation. mhe explenation on jage 32 of the rrinted
% S
)L‘ memorandum ghould be noted, &8 the arrangément now

~agresd to reyregents a departure from the originel

dccivion to assist the Assaci&tLQéih; contributing on a

pound for pound besis . . %

Itenm 16. trovision of 21,800 Has recently been

Sarrroved in the third suprlenentary estimetes Por-laBoes _

on-account of travelline of digtingnished visi;cfs!"

Dhvesmm 10 provided for 198%, £1,000, 1s an frnetense of
\é “| #6800 Bvar lact year's estimate, and tuig is explained
on: pape. 32 of “the memoravium as dune to "expanding

‘TequireMﬁnts".

Item 20. 1n sonngetion with the exrlenation oI osite

this-1te 'X‘sum of £10,000 was aryroved th the sgecond
supplenentary sstimetes, 1056 . 4n respect of the
meintenance of rosds in Neirobi for 1925-26.
‘ Item 38. Tt will Ve sees thet provision of £3,600 is
‘>f' made ‘to oover\tﬁé rectification of aromelies under the
revised selary proposals. ‘

Item 39. No explenation is furnishéd reparding the

r .
.%~ provision of £200 tc cover the cost of portraits of

Kenys Governors. B
. Ttem 41. The provision ofwtﬁdg for the statisticel

(

‘I exemina tion




e - examination of selected native ereas is explained in

‘. 72{ the typed memorandum of aiterations made in Cozwittnaland
hés been inserted at the instance of the Statiatioiah.

The results of .these éxperimentse nHanii be interestinge.

Item 43. Lé,GOO is providéi to cover preliminary actibn

following uron recomméndations of ihe local Gover t-.

Commissdion.
See page 8 of the typed memorendum regarding t
alterations in Committee. -

Head XXVIII. Publie Works Department .
w

Items 81 = 98. Government Coast Agency. In connection

with the estimates for lﬁ:olrefeféncn was made to
-

aisenssions which had been tafing place between the .

Governments of Xenya and Ugends~as to the future of the

~

Coast Agenay. It appears from the papers on 10 V- N
—— o sub jact (Gov.4627C726 Kenya) that there are HO¥asther

~ ._.,wlopmcnts, anl t‘iezrx-'rovjsﬁ_on in the Kenyz eatimates

for--1987 is on the same lines as last yeér.

Ttems 116-128. Watex Boring Plant. In his desratch

| ¢ xgm/%'w _ Fo.775 of the 30th July (X.6576/26), the Governor
T o { g
intimated e intention to malk« provision for this in
14
( “)* the 192%.estimates. The recurrent charges were then
(\JP/¥'yw .
estimated at £6,500,and the provision now made is
£8,350.

Item 129 Timber 3Sessoning Plant. See note# on Head VII

(Rovenue | Xtei 16.

e




¢
A KENYA BSTIMATES 1927.
" Note on' the position as regards interest on loans or on
advanges pending loans. '
Head V.16 -18. Revenue. ‘
) " Reimbursement by Kenya and Ugande £.
Reilway on eccount of Interest, Sinking
fund, and Management, £5‘00,0'000Loan. 305,834,
Heed XI. 3. Interest on advances pending the
reising of loeans. 145,000,
. (a) _£450,8%4,
~. . )
) : Expenditure.
Head I. Interest and sinking fund, £5‘OO0,000 ’
loan. .« 365, 000.
Interest on Advances by Crown Agents
against £3,000,000 loen and Colonial
(v) £535,000. )
eam— The. dj;fference between (a) and (b) .above is o

£64,166, end this is mainly accounted for as follows:-

Colony's share of interest and sinking fund
on £§ 00,000 Loen (Head I. Expenditure) £54,591.

Interest on advgnces of £500,000 on_Celony

Toan at % (see explanation on p.191
of Ests.) .

This leaves a balance of £4,575 as interest

received on advarnces - end not off-set by interest due.




Estimates.
Estimato®

sp_sech.

preasurer's

_ Siitament

@ oM

':(

&
¢

g N

O

Q\L‘

¢
- -"f"*'(

/A

s T

THE RIGHT

A GIVERNMENT HOUSE
QHZA.
)( NAIROBI,
- i /NO. ’b-q ) KENYA
. X i 12" Noveuber, 1926.
.F_ 8788
(C%_Axi 2 K
.me:\;‘,:/ 4 DEC 1826 ’

P
au; Tementar
T8 S AT

HONOUHABLE
LIEUTENANT COLONEL LeCyulaSe
SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THX QOLONIES,

1 have the honour to forward for yéur consideration
ten copies of the Estimates of Revenue and Expenditure for
the year 1927 as passed in the Legislative Council.

2 I also enclose for your information
(1) L!emorandum' on the draft Estimates of Expenditure

for 1927 as presented to Legislative Council on
October 12th, 1926.

(2) Report‘ of my speech to the Legislative Counc¥iifme,
on the draft Estimates. o

(3) Statement of the Colony's Financial Position,
October, 1926. 4

) L .

(4) Supplementery memorandum explaining alterations
made in the draft Estimates during comsideration
in Legislative Councll.

(5) Statemen{; of new posts, pensionable and non-
pensionable.

e The procedure adopted this year differs in two
respects from that which has hitherto been in force. In the
first plece I decided that i1t would be more convenient to
place the draft Estimates before Legislative Council for
consideration on a motion for thelr adoption instead of in
the form of an Apprcpriation Bill. By this means I was able
to ensure the simultaneous presentation to Council of the
draft Estimetes and of & memorandum explaining in general
terms the principles upon which those Estimates had been
- framed -

A,

A

MERY, P.C., M.P.

DOWNING STREET,
TONDON, S.W.



Sy

Report of
T

Comuittes:

= B

&
framed and in detail all the more important variations
that had been made as compared with the sanctioned Estimates
for 1926. This procedure implies that, when the Estimates
have been examined and accepted by the Council, an
Ap?ropriation Bill shall be prepared contgining the
provision so accepted against each Head. This Bill should
be introduced into Legislative Council before the eq! of the
year. I ;;hall therefore be grateful if your decls:i.%l§ can
be communicated to me by cable before the Christmas holidays.
4. The second variation in procedure was introduced with
the concurrence of the Unofficial llembers who preferred that
the draft Estimates should this year be considered in
Committee of‘the whole Council without prior reference'tg'a
Select Committee. The item for liaintenance and Improveméﬁt
of Roads and Bridges in the Head Public Works Rec?aggﬁq
and the Schedule of Public Works Extraordinary weme...
referred to a Select Committee during consideration of the
£;%;;;tes in Committee of the whole Council., I attach a
copy of the report‘of that Select Committee. Before the
Public Works Extraordinary Schedule had been referred to the
Select Comnittee I had found 1t possible to increase the
total of fhe vote from the £65,000 shown in the draft
Estimates to £70,000.
be A nuamber of amendments were introduced by my
directlion after the draft Estimates had been presented to the
Council. A supplementary memorandum is attached explaining
the reasons for these amendments item by item. In this
supplementary memorandum are also included explanations of
changes made in Heed IV, His Excellency the Governor.
6. In the detail column of these Estimates references
to the sceles of salary appropriate to the post have in
some instances been omitted owing to doubt as to the new
scale to be laid down on conversion to new salaries. These

- omissions -
X Ao




S o

'auwnmmwmmhMGMMmMeucwmmdmmt_

omissions will be corrected in the Estimates for 1928.
The question of pensionable status attached to certain
European clerical posts will also be examined before the
Estimates for 1928 are prepared.

Te The policy underlying the Budget for 1927, the

reasons for all new appointments and the various

sanctioned Estimates for 1926 are fully explained Lnﬁﬁ'
speech, in the memoranda enclosed with this despatch and
in the explanation column of the EStimates.'“I do not

therefore propose to elaborate those explanations in this

despatch. I attach for convenignce of reference &
statement showing all additions proposed to the establim
divided into pensionable and non-pensionable appointménts,
with an index giving reference to the pages in the=>——-
memoranda where explanation will be found. e

51 g The debates in Council and in Committee showed
that the Elected liembers were in-general agreement

with the principles upon which the %udget had been framed
and were prepared to accept in toto the draft Estimates
as placzd before Council with the amendments proposed. No
attempt was made by them to secure eny general reduction
or the Estimstes. Such criticism as they made was‘on
points of detail only ané on matters which need not be

exumined exhsustively in this despatch. Among these were

the followingi=-
(a} The revision of regulations governing the grant of
autfit allowances with particular reference to the
peyment cf such allowances to persons engaged on
work which entalls no travelling or requires no
special equipment.
(b) The aboiltlon of the post of Deputy Chief Native

Comulssioner.
- (e¢) =



-4 -

(c) The possibility of reducing the cost of administer-
ing the Northern Frontier Province.
(d) The reduction of the King's Africen Rifles
establishment from a six to a four-éompany basis was
moved, I shall refer to this question in a separate
despatch. .
(é)' The Unofficial Members were inclined to oéole the
inclusion in Estimates of the item of £2,000 inserted
under the Head "Miscellaneous Services" for the
development of Local Government in Nairobi and llombasa
on the ground that the Local Government Commission
had not yet presented its report and that it was
~
‘premature to provide for a contingency which could ;ﬂ?‘
arise until the Commission's recommendationﬁ-ng been '
considered and accepted. I was unable to qgggpt the
contention put forward as I believe that certain
= preliminary expenses in connection particularly with
the preparation of. voters' and valuation rolls in
Mombasa will have to be incurred before the end of 1927.
9. In regard to the provision made under item 38 of the
schadule of Miscellaneous Services, I undertook, 1n response

to reprssentations from Uncfficial Members, to recommend for

_your approval that the proposals for the correctlon of

anomalies and adjustments in scales of salaries should be
1ntrodgced with retrospective effect from the first of January,
1926, I am placing these propusals before you in a separate
despatch,
10. One other point requires reference here, In'considering
the proposed establishment of a Meteorological Service, details
of which sre given in the supplementary memorandum, the
sugeestion was mede that steps should be taken through the
proper channels to obtain the co-operation of the Government of
Abyssinie in the attempt to co-ordinate meteorclogical data

- in =




-5 =

in Eastern Africa. I have the honour to bring this
suggestion to your notice for such action as you may be
disposed to take.

11. The Revenue Estimates as originally proqented‘to

the Council showed a total of £2,580,955 and included a
temporary Head entitled "New Revenue" to an amount of

£61,200. Certain minor adjustments made in thesoétimatea
since the draft was originally prepared bring the bbtal to
£2,588,255,of which a sum of £61,500 now appearing in items

20, 21 and 22 of Head III represents new revenue to be

raised to meet the cost of European and Indian Education

other than overhead and loan"interest charges.

12s The Estimetes of Revenue and Expenditure as padsed-
in Legislative Council show a surplus of revenue over :;;

expenditure amounting to £46,207. No provisiqé:gggiyet been

made for revotes of expenditure on sunctiqned works o
{QQ;:Eaining uncompleted at the end of 1926. i.bropoae

to include provision for these in the Appropriation Bill

later in the year wﬁen the amount required for this purpose

can he more accuretely gauqu. The sum involved is at

present estimated to be between £10,000 and £12,000 and I

propose in revising the Summary and Appendix "C" to the

Estimates to show the necessary amount as chargeable to

surplus balsnces.

;5. The Estimates of Expenditure for 1927 have made
provision for s necessary expansion in the Egucetion
Services,for consolidation in Medical Services, for the
reorganisstion of the Pollce Force, for an enlarged

Printing Press and for certain new services of which Water
Boring snd Timber Seasoning are the most important. The

votes for other depertments have been prepared on conservative
lines providing only for the normal growth in the Colony's

- requirements =




b 4

requirements. Every effort has been made to avoid recourse
‘ to &upplementary hstimntes and 1t is hoped that it will be
\ possible to confine Supplementary Estimates during 1927, as
Kll\"(“g%v\, suggested in your despatch No«852 ot/‘, \Sept:ombe;'< the 6th,
‘ within the limits of the Estimates now transmitted, at any

rate in so far as ordinary recurrent expenditure 1is
8

concerned. The Estimates are framed so as to show &
considerable margin between revenue and expenditure in
order to swell the surplus balances‘and the margin between
revenue and recurrent expendlture is more than twice as much
as was shown in the Estimates for 1926, I trust, therefore,

that you will be able to approve these Estimates without

23
delay. 7/ )
;/J,
~ I have' the honour to be, T
e ) ‘
8ir, o

e g Your most. obedient, humble servent,

RN

4 . e

fﬂwﬁmﬂt K,‘ \/7/ .

g L

GOVERUNDOR. S




COLONY AND PROTECTORATE OF KENYA.

J

Memorandum on the Draft
" Estimates of Expenditure
for 1927.

AR— C
AS PRESENTED-TO LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
OCTOBER, 1926. e

NAIROB):
PRINTED AT THE GOVERNMENT PRESS,




Memorandum on the Draft Estimates
of Expenditure for 1927.
(As presented to Legislative Coungtl.)
= N e
= o N .
S RTED




Memorandum on the Draft Estimates
of Expenditure for 1927

In the Address to Council delivered on October 28th, 1925, His
Excellency said :

““ The Colony’s revenue system depends to a very large
degree on customs revenue. This is necessarily an uncertain form
of revenue. It is liable to fluctuate seriously, not only with the
prosperity of the Colony itself, but with world-wide-factors entirely
beyond our control. . . It would therefore be well for the Colony

-+ to have some standing surplus balances to meet any sudden and

unexpected doss of customs revenue; for without such balances the
loss might have to be made good by increase of taxation at a time
when trade was weak and increased taxation therefore dis-
prnportiunutely onerous.

it Bt :
SR “ The maintenance of a surplus balance would, moreover, be

of real advantage to the Colony in a normal year even without

exc_eﬁii'onal and unexpected failures in any branch of revenue, -

be "™ would reduce the amounts which have to be borrowed

* from time-to-time to meet current demands upon the Treasury and
* would thus save the Colony from part a, least of the heavy interest
charges which it must otherwise meet.”’

The draft Estimates for 1927 have been so framed as to show a
surplus giving effect to those principles. They show a total estimated

revenue of .. o ... £2,580,95H
and a proposed expenditure of ... - ... £2,534,937
The surplus is therefore £46,018

The experience of the past four years has happily shown a revenue
responding so weil to the increasing prosperity of Kenya as to place
substantial annual surpluses to the credit of the Colony which have
been sufficient. to enable large extraordinary and non-recurrent items of
expeaditure to be met and to show an ever-increasing balance of assete
over liabilities. These surpluses have been due principally to the collec-
tion of revenue in excess of the estimate. Estimates of revenue upon
which the budget is framed have ‘of necessity to be prepared well in
advance of the period to which they relate and during a time of inéreas-
ing prosperity estimated revenue may, if those estimates are prepared,
as they should be, on conservative lines, be expected to fall short of
actual collections

Surplus for
927,

Surpluses
during past
four years.




Budgeted
surplus in 1€

Widows' and
Orphans’
Pensions Fund
Contributions

Revenue
Estinmtes

New Revenue.

Itevenue from
Land Sales

Port aad
Marie
FEstimates

There is no reason to s
years will not be repeated in
acquisition-of an annual surpl
of the Colony as expressed in i

A second factor has m
hudgeted surplus of £46] ;
ment from members of the Civil ice in : dows’ and
Orphans’ Pension Fund. The amounts so recei are credited to
revenue, but they cannot be regarded in any sense as. imate State
revenue. These sums are held against a contingent liability; they should
be excluded from the Estimates of Revenue against which the Estimates
of Expenditure are prepared. - '

- Govern:

In 1927, the estimate of Widows’ and Orphans’ Pensions :
¥ s ... £17,000

contributions is .

The estimate of Widows’ and Orphans’ Pensions payments is £1,099
.

The balanee of £15,901

has heen provided for in the budgeéted surplus. The remainder

of the surplus, viz, - T ... #£30117

is intended to be regarded as a reserve. .

\-

v [
The Fstimates of Revenue have been prepared by the Treasuter!
There are three points only which require reference here.

Tn the first place it will be noticed that a temporary head of revenue
has heen inserted, entitled ** New Revenue,”” to an amount of £51,200.
This Head of Revenue will disappear when-the forms which the new
revenue is to take have been decided. The amount of the new revenue is

equal to the estimated cost of Eurgpean and Indian Education in- 10275

exclusive of headquarters expenses and-of interest and sinking fund
charges on educitional buildings. A further explanation of thisitem of
revenue is given in the note dealing with the Education Estimates for
1927,

The second point is concerned with the revenue derived from land
wiles. Revenue from this source is derived from the disposal of a capital
asset and should not be regarded as normal annual recurrent revenue.
The revenue estimated o acerne from this source in 1927 is £20,000.
Tt is considered legitimate to spend this revenue during 1927 provided
{he expenditure is ineurred on permanent non-recurrent works. In the
preparation of the budget, therefore, the £20,000 revenue from this
conree has been inserted under Public Works Extraordinary. and is in-
cluded in the £45.000 remaining to be allocated under that Head to
]N’I'lll}lll"“l nl)ll'l'l‘\‘\ll'l‘t'rlt \\’()I‘ks.

The third point is goncerned with the omission from the Revenue
Fstimates of revenue derived from Port and Marine Services. It is
proposed to treat the 1927 Estimates of Revenue and Expenditure for
Port Services in the same way as the Kenya and Uganda Railway
Lstimates and a separate schedule has been prepared showing the total
cost of Kilindini and other ports. This schedule includes allemndmne
which previously appeared in the Expenditure Estimates under the Head
Port and Marine Departments. The revenue colloaudhy«ﬁmdgpm-
mefits has, therefore, be
The detailed items of this revenue are as follows :—

an actual -

cleted from the Revenue Estimates for 1927.

i

¥ 8 s

Kot 1927

11.—Port, Harbour and Light Dues. R .
A A i e e or 0

2. - Pilotage b sl 7,000
8.  Port Dues - .. 11,000
11.—Licences, Duties, Tazes, eto. v
"9 Registration of Dhows, etc, ... ... 1,200
8 6. Miscellaneous Licences (Fishing Stake . .
Licences) ... - - 90 :
- 10, Stamp Duties ... ... - o 60
IV.—Fees, Municipal Revenue and Payments for
Specific Services.- . :
11. Miscellaneous Fees—Buoy Gharges ... 260
23. Fees for Survey of Ships ... 60 3
“ViI.—Earnings of Government Departments. .
: 2. Ferries & e 2,800
4. Steam Launches 226
12.  Steam Tug ** Nguva ™ 1,600
VIIT.—Revenue from Government Property and Royalties. .
’ 8. Ballast for Vessels 70
IX.—Sale of Government Property. T '
3. Stores O s gD 40
- Total ... £26,505

-~ In 1926 the Revenue from these sources was estimated at £22,365,

_and the Expenditure of the Port and Marine Departments at £18,128

recurrent and £1,180 extraordinary. - The transfer of the revenue and e
expenditure of these services to a separate schedule therefore adversely —

alw lony’s budget to the extent of £3,057 on the 26—
-Es S. : .

_and 1926 Estimates, the estimated Port and Marine Revenue (£22,365)

Tn all comparisons made in this mmornndllxm between the 1927 Port and
and Expenditure {£19,308) have been deducted from' the Estimates for 1o e
1926. purposes of

The Expenditure Eétimat,es for 10927 show-a total of £2,534,937, Expenditure
or £165,492 mere than the total of the Expenditure Estimates for Incresse over
1026.

Reference to the Revenue Estimates will show that the anticipated [nerease ¥
revenne for 1927 exceeds the estimated revenue for 1926 by £229,326.
Of this excess, the sum of £51,200 is estimated new revenue, and if this

is excluded from the comparison the, excess of revenue anticipated

"in AV27 over revenue estimated in 1926 amounts o £178,126. This

increase is expected to aterue on the present basis of taxation only. It
will be séen that.the' proposed incréase in expenditure (£165,492) falls
short of the anticipated increase in revenue, on the present basis of
taxation only, by £12,634.

Before proceeding to.examine the causes of this inereage and the new Beimburso-
services proposed for introduction in" the 1927 Estimates ‘it will be T
converdent to consider the fotal Estimate of Expenditure and to ascertain
its financial effect. ‘




The Kenya Estimates

sides in three ways ==

(1) A number of.
the Customs, Audit a
Governments or bodies.
is generally shown on
a re-imbursement appe:
Revenue. The nét cost of depart
uch cases, the cost as shown in the

less the amount of the appropriate reimbursement.

(2) Considerable expenditure shown for constitutional reasons on
the Kenya Estimates in respect of Public Debt Funded and
Tnterest is, in fact, borne by the Kenya and Uganda Railway
and appears on both sides of the budget. In this category

. may also be placed the inclusion on both sides of the budget of
revente and rents from lands in Native Reserves which, when
collected, are paid into Native Funds. 4

(3) Certain additions to both sides of the budget are made for
accounting purpeses. This applies particularly to the cost of
services rendered by the Post Office to other Government

departments and in a smaller degree to the sale of fore@. .

produce while in cases where the Government buys food f
sale (at cost price) both sides of the budget are similarly
affected. It is, however, difficult to differentiate in such
cases between pure book entries and entries relating to the
/Jp‘erfurmmme of specific services such as the cost of Tood at
schools which is met by revenue shown under School Boarding
Fees. i Ty :

Reference to the Revenue Schedulés will show the following am&ﬁinsw

which may be considered as appearing on both sides of the budgets—-

Heap.  ITeM. £
IV, - 1. Endowment of Ali bin Salim School 1,085
A Reimbursements 401,837
VI - 11. Contribution from Railway for maintenance
of Railway Telegraph Lines 4,900
VIl - 2. Rents of Lands in Native Areas ... 3,700
IN - 4. Sale of Posho 1,032
X1 3. Interest on Advances pending the raising of -
Loans . 145,000
NH- 4. Sale of Posho 850

Total ... £558,404

oo this figure should be added :— £
(1) The amount estimated by departments in respect
of services rendered by the Post Office and
Telegraphs Department. which is included in that
department’s revenue, but not as a separate item.

6,500

This figure is approximately
(2) Departmental estimates for purchase of forest

produce, which amount, approximately, to L 50
b > - “Total ... £564,954

i

1927 amounts to £1,969,983.

of re

Oaleulated on the same esis, the figave for 1926 was 21,842,984,

ation is only necessary to show the extent to which items

us ARG o3 ap on both sides of the budget swell

the tof iown in the Estimates. , Estimates of lrie?enditun.lhow
in detail whether or not it is covered by reimburse-

ments. In making comparison between the 1027 and 1926 Estimates

the total cost and not the net cost is shown.

The increase to, be considered, therefore, is one of £165,492.

The various Heads of Expenditure Estimates may be divided into Cw
three categories :— ;

(1) Departmental Reourrént Expenditure.
(2) Non-departmental Recurrent Expenditure.
(3) Non-recurrent or Extraordinary Expenditure.

. So divided the Estimates for 1927 and 1926 appear as follows : —

_ 2. Non-departmental Recurrent 890.424

1927. 1926. ‘:}pm. Decrease.
e | 4

1. qummnml Recurrent 1,557,232 | 1,407,106 | 150,126 -
l 885,316 5,108 -

a
3. Non-recurrent..

87,281 i 77,023 10,258 =

165492 |  — S

-

Total £ 1534,937._:[_ 2,369,445

¢
»v»m'ﬁim&uﬂmm“mmht Aaal

Estimates.

Iistimates for 1927, proposes to secure a greatly increased margin
between anticipated revenue and recurrent expenditure. The following
table gives a comparison in this respect between the Estimates for 1927
and 1926,

L‘l . -
—g T
} : 1927. 1926.
£ £
Estimated Reverue 2,580,955 | 2,351,629
: T, penditure 2447656 | 229242
Maigin .. .. | 133299 59,207
Deduct net revenue from Widows' and Orphans’
Pensions conirib o . . S 15,901 11,287
Final Margin £1173%8 | 4790

The margin has therefore heen increased by appmximitely £70,000
us compared with 1926. .

Of the margin of £117,398 shown for 1927, £87,281 has been
dévoted to non-recurrent expenditure and £30,117 to reserve.

the:mtggpry of non-recurrent expenditure, Government, in the Non-recurrent,

evpenditure.



Recurrent non-
departmental
expenditure.

. Departmental
{ \ recurrent
\ ) expenditure
1
\
)
74
yd
¥4
Revision of
salaries.
A Other Charges

votes.

Principal
increases

The category recurrent ne
comment beyond the exp
Fstimates concerned. It
has been placed the Head ** Pu
an item in respect of rents of
in lieu of quarters, an item for whic
is shown and one which might proj
category of departmental recurren

The estimates given for departmental recurrent expenditure fall into
{hree categories and comparison with 1926 may be made as follows i—
1927 l92‘ Increase. \ Decrease. .
i £ £
European Personal Emoluments 607,952 523,220 84,732 i —
Non-European do 487,377 428,854 | 28523 \ —
Other Charges o 91903 |  4ss0d2| 38T | —
Total £| 1557,232 l 1,407,106 ’ 150,126 { =

various items of increase in personal emoluments
and to the manner in which those increases are divided between services
approved in First and Second Supplementary Estimates, 1926, nef
appointments and services and other causes will be found in the notes
under each Head of Expenditure embodied in this memorandum.

- References to the E

Of the increase shown under luropean Personal Emoluments, ap-
proximately £31.500 is due to the following three causes :— '

(1) Normal increments; -

(2) Incorporation of local allowance _ in salaries (for which
£19,000 was provided under the Head ** Miscellaneous
Services,”’ in the 1926 Estimafes); and .

(3)  Adjustments in the pay of existing staff. -

The increase shown under Other Charges is difficult to allocate as
letween services approved in Supplementary Fstimates, new appoint-
ments and services and the requirements of the existing staff. Many
adpstments have been made in the various items grouped under Other
(harges votes and a general comparison would provide little useful
information. It may, however, be of interest to note that the votes for
local transport, travelling and travelling allowances which in 1926
amounted to approximately £96,000 are estimated to amount in 27 to
A total of approximately £107,000 and that the cost of passages which
in 1026 was estimated at approximately £54,500 is estimated at nearly
£35.600 in 1927, .

The principal increases shown in departmental votes are as follows :—

Increasé

¢ over 1926

' Increase Estimates

Department over 1926 and st and

Estimates. . -2nd Supple-

Education ... £40,619 - £29,308

. Public Works Department 22,915 - 18,809
Medical Department 21,026 - 21,026

R lice e 17.222 - 9,502

Administration A ) 112,071
Post Office and Telegraph ..9,168 ¢ 0768

“ @ficial Gazette ', and Printing ... 6,079 - 2,265

S b o
-
A
e,
-

. Works Department estimates
ﬁg_ ant new services, viz., a Water Boring Branch

e estimates of the Medical Department provide for new services
in the inauguration of a Kenya African Medical Corps and in making a
contribution towards the expenses of a ra i . Much of the
increase shown has been caused by the fact that provision for a number
of new appointments, made in 1996 was for a fraction of the year only.
Provision has to be made for the full year in 1927.

The Police estimates provide for a general reorganisation of the
force and a strengthening of the European personnel. Larger provision

has been made for: Railway Police, the cost of which is covered hy a
reimbursement.

The increase shown under Administration is for the most part
covered by the incorporation of local allowance in salaries. . There has
also been a substantial increase in the travelling votes. :

The Post Office and Telegraphs Department 1§ een strengthened
to meet the demands of expanding trade. A considerable portion of the

increase.shown falls under reimbursement from Uganda. The est'n‘ute‘

of Postal Revenue is increased by £13,026.

) “~he * Official Gazette * and Printing estimates were largely
s jpereased in_Supp tary ' Estimates, 1926.  Provision has been
inserted in the 1927 Estimates for an increase in machinery and staff

Hansag@seiieh were approved by the Legislative Council in May.
: ﬁkese i'm;mu;!e's together with other increases and alterations in the
Fstimates are dealt with in greater detail jn the notes which follow.

has been made in preparing the draft Estimates for
1927 to avoid recourse to Supplementary Estimates during the period to
which these Estimates velate. Calls for Supplementary Estimates during
the course of the year cannot be entirely avoided, but the draft Estimates
for 1927 have been so prepared that such calls as may be necessary will
erise orly from oyéf expenditure on votes caused by circumstances which
cannot now bé anticipated or of further disbursements which canmot
be postponed without detriment to the public service and which
cannot now be foreseen. )

The draft Estimates for 1927 have also been prepared, with a few
minor exceptions," on the b_usis of an estirnate for the full twelve months
in respect of new appointifients. The additional aniual expenditure on
this aceouit which willfall due inithe Estimates for 1928, will, therefore,
generally speaking, be that oceasioned by annual increments only.

: . ?’Exc::;u;:' m S-n:\:. E&imu f‘otbe Forest DepunmentH wher)e‘ eleven months’
2 _ provision ia the case of four new app intments ( XIH, i 7

‘ o8y g o i i of o e ppolnment (S el
} nndzfvr;hh;e‘cnw datic wbichmybem-dcw?mremr
&rmﬂﬂq( X ﬂimsa)wd&a?my.&dvlm(andxx 1, item 37)
Bj in connection with the Estimates for 1928 to an extent which

Every effort

-
on the lines of the recommendations of the Select Committee on a Kenya™ .

B
]

Eebimates

Provision for
full year




Adjustments

in salaries.

During the current §
Personal Emoluments
salaries. Certain other
correction of anomaliés in
one-line vote has been
Services >’ to meet the cost
Legislative Council and the
have been made it is not mevory
of the post the new rate of pay on
to that"post. In certain doul tful cases i
of pay has been omitted in the ** Details ** column of the ates.
This omission will be corrected in the draft Estimates for 1928 w the
rates of pay throughout the Service have been standardised. :

‘. 'A. S. NORTHCOTE,
Acting Colonial Secretary.

8th October, 1926. ’ (j)‘

0 R

; , 1926 " n‘&lodmﬁrﬂmd
2 puud by the Legislative Council

B”is‘_lil"“’., 'il .

The term * mm&lmmmanu.otc wtheNon-EnﬂnunSM includes
nd)unmanump-yeaund y and ad) ts in grade.

—

"HEAD 1—PUBLIC DEBT FUNDED.

The total pwmxm under this Henl remains at £365,000, but the amount
of interest pa; .bl&bw&m domuedmi £5,000 from £49,869, the
estimate in the estimate for 1927. A eurrupondmg mcnuo
is shown under item 16, Head V, of the R se-
ment from the Kenya and Ugmda Railway. ’

The allocation of Interest and Bmlnng Fund char, g-eko’n the £5 000 000
Loan hn been shown in Loan Statements laid on the the -yéar.
1: is there stated that ‘* In 1926 the Golonyd:;lll pay an nddmonsl sum. of

approximately £5,000 interest on w 'pohrily
borrowed. “Railway's payment will ooqe’ ly reduced.

temporary interest charge no longer appears as pated that momen
from .this Loan will have been E(ully axpended by the end of 1m and tho

proportion shown in the draft
allocation of Interest and Smkmg Fund cbm'gee as bm the Oohn “and the
Railway except in borrowed for the .
* dexelopment of Kllmduu Bu'bour, whlch may requxre adjustment when the
future of the Port is decided. =

M the draft Estimates submitted to Councll the Colony's share for—sima.
 Interest (£44,860)-and Sinking Fund (£9,722) stands at £54,501, lnd thatwof -

the Kenya and Uganda Railway at £316:409. -
, ) e,

«

%EAD"IL’EEENT AND lNTF_REST TO H. H: THE SULTAN
F ZANZIBAR: -

There is so change in the provision under this Head. -

HEAD 111—PENSIONS AND GRATUITIES.

Estimates, 1926 £86,538
Esumatea 4927 £98,000

The reasons for the increase under thxs Head are shown in Appgnﬂn D
to- the draft Estimates, which gives details of the additional :
hgveh?euo;xe due. Ii::; g toN mg total £6,268,
the Non-European s awpensxonaunarth Wnlo\n d
Orphans’ Penxx:’;n Schene total £386. ¢ -

"HEAD IV—lHlS E.XCEU.ENCY THE GOVERNOR.-

Estimates, 1926 .. £15,819
*Supplementary Emmtes, 1926 . 7 . 500

a . i

Vindaps 0 o oiae 519.@'
'Wwﬂﬂmmhr“ﬂmdwmm

..




Increases.

ltem I3

Item 27

Item 36

Notes
Ttem 3

Ttem 23

¥ ltem S

Items 9-13,

16 19

ltem 15

Item 24

HEAD V—CONFERENCE O
Estimates, 1926 o A
Supplementary Estimates, 1S
Fstimates, 1927 o

Details showing how K
determined are given in A 4 '
£1.,551 sanctioned in Supplementary B

A sum of £265 has been inserted in the
costs. incurred in connection with the

i

HEAD VI—SECRETARIAT AND LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL.

Tistimates, 1926 e £18,978
Supplementary Estimates, 1926 ... 540
Total, 1926 £19,518
Estimates, 1927 £91,328
~ The main increases are *— £
& Conversion to revised salaries 654
New appointments 1,368 \3
Acting allowances . 350 \
Normal increments to Non-European staff ... 195
Passages 349
(ontingencies ... s 160

Statistician.— Provision for this appointment has been transferred to Head
\" (vide Appendix E). The Statistician is a me f the Conference Secre-
{ariat staff. Mr. Walter is at present employed principally on work for
Kenya. He requires an assistant for this work, rovision for this
aesistant has been inserted (item 25).in-a sep
Head of the Estimates. The assistant is emp ively on Kenya work
and does not, therefore, form a legitimate jharge against the Conferefice
Secretariat.

Assistant [stablishment Officer.—The Establishment Section of the
Secretariat is required to deal both with erinciples of terms of service among
4 classes of Civil Servants and with their application to the whole staff.
It is responsible for all questions of personnel and deals with pay-sheets and
special individual claims of the Provincial Administration. 'F:e volume of
work has materially increased and considerable responsibility necessarily
devolves upon the second Furopean in the Section. The nature of his duties
entmls o sound grasp of rulings, precedents and regulations which can only
i possessed by an officer of experience and long service who should ¥ given
the requisite status to dispose of questions direct. The regrading of this post
<hould obviate the need for invoking outside assistance when the Fstablishment
Officer is absent on leave. A saving is shown under Item 9, and the appoint-
ment entails change of grade, not of number. The net cost of this appointment
10 1927 is £92.

(lerks.—There has been a regrading and regrouping of clerks resulting in
the aggregate in a decrease of one post, now found under Item 24 in the staff
of reporters for Legislative! Council.

Aefing Allowances.—1t has been possible in previous years to meet the
st of acting allowances from savings on local allowances which were not
diawn by officers when on leave.
o salaries necessitates a new item to meet the cost of acting allowances.

eporters.—Provision has been made on the lines of the recommendations

of the Select Committee on a Kenya Hansard, which were ap by the

Legislative Council at the May Session, for a staff of T Euse.
twa are new appointments,-g)ile one has been transferred from

. -

staff of the Secretariat (item

ate St?tistlcnl Section of “thig ==

o .

The abolition of local allowances on revision -

>

* HEAD VII— OFFICIAL GAZETTE" AND PRINTING.

v ‘Estimetes, 1026 ... ... . £18,504
3 pplementary imates, 1926 8,814
Total, 1926 £22 408
Estimates, 1927 .. o ... £24,673
The main incréases are :— ) £
Conversion to revised salaries ... 256
Approved in Supp ntary Estimat et 8,225
_Approved on recommendations of Seléct Committee
on Kenya Hansard = ...~ - o 1,662
Additional overtime ... .. Lo 100 ltem 11.
Normal ts to Non-European staff ... o 107
New appointment of clerk ... 90 Item 3}
Additional proficiency pay ... 9 Item 30.
Increased provision for, passages e 128 Item 48.
Government Printer. appointment of a ent Printer to Notes.
supervise the Amalgamated Government and Railway Presses was approved in /tem 2.
1st Supplementary Estimates, 1926. It is hoped that it may be sible to
make an annotncement regarding the selection of a candidate to this _post o
during the Session. . —
__European Reader. lem 6. .
. 2 Linotype Operators. /:ﬂ__~ -
e f Compositors. . _
' Upkeep of Machinery. . . Tieww ) -
Electric. Power. . = y :"‘lu. 0. - 2
Outfids ances. . .  Rdtem 50 S
© srease of staff and cost of working for which provision is made in — !
these items was recommended in paragraph 20 of the. Report of the Select
Committes on a Kenya Hansard which wag._adopted: by Council at the May
Session. s o
Onertime.—A sum of £705 was spent on overtime during 1925, and it is 7tem 1/
aniicipated that a sum of roximately £850 will be spent during 1926.
The provision inserted for 192 (£400) would, therefore, be inadequate if the
prasent basis were to be maintained. But the p ition is being ch d both
by the amalgamation of the Government and Railway Presses an_(f by the
installation of new machinery. Tt is hoped that by these means it will be
possible to reduce tha amourt paid in overtime from the actual expenditure
now heing incurred to the figure shown for 1927. -
Clerk.—In 1022, an establishment of three clerks was found to be [tem i
necessary to deal with the clerical work of the Government Press. The present
estublishment consists of two clerks only, and with the suggested enlargement
of the Press dditional clerics} assistarice will be required.
Printing Paper and Printers’ Sundries. Item 1.
Stationery, Books, te., for Departments. & Item §1.
Tncreases of £1,000 snd £1,200 respectively were approved in Supple-
" Gontract Printing.—A sum of £1,000 was sanctioned in_Supplementary Item 49. C
Tistimates, 1926, Owing to- pressiire of work it was found necessary to place .
certain, pnngg ant o conract. With e enlargemeni of ihe Press in 1997
it is hoped that a & sum cover requirements but, inasmuch
new machi gnﬂ will probably not be in operation during the first few
‘months of the year, it is conside bl 3 make some provision for
contract. printing, and & sum of has been A




Ttem I8

Item 18

HEAD Viia—" OFFIC

Estimates, 1926
Estimates, 1927

Thed%:]m ?om on &

of two additional Linot; m

machine, and one cutting maching

machine given in that Committee's rep

later information, and it has been consi

for the Linotype machines to a
hines shall be i

stalled

Provision has been made for four tons of Linotype metal for the new
Linotype machines. .

HEAD VIII—ADMINISTRATION.
Estimates, 1926 ‘ £252,528
Estimates, 1927 £264,599
The Estimates of the Administration have been rearranged and now fall
into three sections :— :

(1) General Staff.
(2) Non-Native Areas.

N
(3) Native Affairs Department, Native = Areas, and Ksbétgj

Reformatory.

By this means the Kstimates have been simplified, provision for various
items under Personal Emoluments and Other Charges votes have been com-
bined so as to show. the cost as a whole instead of as a number of separate items,
and the number of items has been greatly reduced.

Divided into the three sections the Estimatés-for the Admini tion show
the following changes :— - R
Estimates Estimates I N
1927. 1926, ncrease. ~
£ £ £
General Staff s x w 123,234 116,656 6,578
Non-Native Areas .. - . 26,140 24,754 1,386
Native Affairs Department, etc. .. 115,225 111,118 4,107
Total .. £ \ 264,599 252,528 207
- .
GeNERAL STAFF.—The increase shown is £6,578. The main increases
are i — -
£
Conversion to revised scales ... ... 1,580
New appointments (five 4th grade clerks) ... ... 450
Normal increments, etc., to Non-Europeans .. 1,208

Under item 7, seven appointments of Administrative Officers have been
deleted. In_the 1926 Estimates provision was made for eleven new appoint-
ments, seven of which were for six months only. These have not been filled
and provision for these additional ts has not been made in the draft
Jstimates for 1927. This deletion effects a saving of £2,800 under item 7.

lerks. #th Grade.—Five new appointments are asked for. One of these
is for the Northern Frontier Province, where requirements were und ¥
o1 resumption of civil administration, and no clerk was provided for Garba
Tula. One is required at Kitale, and one for the Kisumu - ervancy. Two
are required at the District Commissioner’s Office, Nairobi. s’

Nox-Narive Areas.—The increase shown is £1,$B‘. Of this y
due to conversion to revised salaries. - The i provision
Conservancy Services is £9237 The detailed distribution of

" Local Transport ort and Travelling.—Additional provision is required mainly Leem 0
for Kisumu-Lumbwa and % yeri..
NATIVE ArFAtRS DEPARTMENT, NATIVE AREAS AND KABETE REFORMATORY,
—The increase shown is £4,107. .

In the Estimates for 1926, the Hstimates for the Northern Frontier
Province were shown in a oné-line vote of £7,400. This figare has had tobe
supplemented during the course of the year by-a Special Warrant for £7,188,
which ‘included provision for certain non-recurrent items. The estimated
provision for the Northern Fronti Provinee in 1927 ts to £9,585, or
£2,185 more than was voted for that area in the 1026 FEstimates. This
sum covers more than half the increase shown.

. The other main increases are :— ) £
Conversion to new salaries 388
New appointments (net cost) ... et 497
Normal increments to clerks- ... .o 43 p
__ Increates to Chiefs and Headmen, exclusive of . e o SR
Northern Frontier Province Expenditure™ ... 748
Increased Travelling Vote, exclusive of Northern
- Frontier Province Expenditure ... ..o 1,5M e
v Native Registration Material ... 500 I

There have been decreases in many votes, notably in that for Travelling™
Allow: (£1,305) and Tribal Retainers (£462), the amounts in both
bain‘% of Northern Frontier Province Fxpenditure.

" Interpreters==Three native interpreter clerks are required for the three Item 8.

labour inspection centres at Fldoret, Naivasha and Nairobi. The present staff
is two only. - .

Chief Registration Clerk.
.Clerks.

1t ie proposed to Teorganise the staff of the Regisiration Section in order
to secure more Muropean sapervision. The proposals entail the creation of
the post-of Chief. Registration Olerk, at a salary of £500 to £600 per annum.
A reduction of establishment by fonr Non-European clerks is shown in items
92.t0 94, and there is an increase of seven African clerks shown under item 95.

Temporary Clerical Assistance.—The elerical staff of the Registration 7tem 91.
Section has been gradually inicreased from time to time to meet the mcrud% -
work, but it has not been possible to make provision for any proportion
this staff beg:g absent on leave. Hitherto it has frequently happened. that
clerks have to postpone their leave until long after it. was due, and where
they have been granted leavé their work has had to be done by other clerks
working time. It is'becoming increasingly difficult for the staff to keep
up with its vyorkf. The most economical way of dealing with the situation is to
make o y cal sta ;

Item 87.
lu"u 92-95.

r

B G ¥ by

Clerks; Finger Print Bureau-—Two additional clerks are-asked for. In Jtem 105
1922 the personnel of the Buresu was reduced from 33 to 19 on th‘:k understand-
ing theh e egiiveion of Batives would be carriel an e at of ot
re than 5,000 monthly. T 10 is now 6,000, and the
B -




‘ 15 .
. ‘
4
‘o 9. i . Assistant Treasurers wuw The Treasurer Item 4
Sl in r:x{‘menﬂtm g mﬁ% work of the local representative of
provides for normal increm . The actual clerical will require the wi
and Headmen in West Suk. <4 timeof an 3 European Clerk and there will also be a amount
of t a considerable amount of supervision. At one of the
Item 144 Local Transport and T ‘ . in the Treasury is doing work which devolve
Votes for the various Provine v pon nt Treasurer and the stafl of Assistant Tre inadequate
fcllowing schedule shows the “to le the present establishment to supervise the Ministry of Pensions work.
with the Estimates for 1926 (wh Tt is to increase that establishment by one without making
made for 1997 :— 2 any account to the number of clerks ed. . The Assistant
s Treasurer so will not be employed solely on Ministry of Pensions
| _ Actual e, but his appointment will enable the "Freasurer to.detail a capable clerk
el W" and also to ensure that the work is adequately supervised. The cost_of the
[ \ Province. 924. 1 work is covered by contributions payable by the | and other Govern-
& / £ 4 ments, The allowance to the representative of ‘the Ministry of Pensions
1 Coast 1,679 1,863 1925 1,925 shown under Ttem 10 is similarly d bﬁea sement. A sumhq(
i \ Ukamba oy . ‘722 1,150 ‘887 1,450 4000 appears in He}d V, Ttem 29 of the Revenue Estimates againbt this
) Kikuyu .. . i, | 283 2:861 2,276 2,700 service.
pd Nyanza .. iy i | 2446 2,693 2,400 2,700 2
./ *Kerio .. o o o 1,906 1,667 2,655 2,600
Masai .. . .. i .. 1,786 1,622 1,542 1,842 -
. ‘ +Northern Frontier 224 1,352 2,554§ 2,000
TorAL. .. £ | 11271 13.208 14,209 15.217 HEAD X—CUSTOMS.
* The Kerio Province has beeh enlarged since 1924 by th o of Fati i Estimates. 1926 £41,081
¢ e Kerio Province has been ¢ ed s1 e re- o Y . T bl .
civil administration. RS FEe Semeimomot BAFERRRraRsee : PP ry , 1926 730
+ The N(.mhem Frontier Pr?vince reverted to civil control dyring 1925. (D Total, 1926 ... ~£41,791
§ Apportionment from one-line vote. - -
ten 143 Carts, Harness, and Livestock.—An increase of £205 has been inserted Estimates, 1927 e £48,504
for Kerio Province, where the expansion of civil administration over Turkana - T o
necessitates further provision. . The main increases-are i— - £ Lo
Conversion to revised salaries 584 -
NI - Approved in Suppl tary Estimates, 1926 ... 740 s
- . . B “iSw®m..... New Appointments 1,148 &=
HEAD IX—TREASURY. e S " B e s o one
- o Collectors of Customs.—Provision has been luded for the establishment™ Notes
Fstimates, 1926 £21,428 S of a Collectorate in Uganda. This propesal involves the appointment..item 7
Supplementary Estimates, 1926 275 P by prom f a Collector from the Assistant grade. For reasons of economy,
. R i 1o provision_has been made for an Assistant to replace him and the number
v Total, 1926 £21,708 of Assistants (item 4) is therefore det'ereased by one: The second officer
required in Uganda is to be an Examining Officer.
Tstimates, 1927 .. £24,105 )
—_— Bzamining Officers. Item 7
: lucreases. The main increases are :— Clerks. Items 18 17
- Conversion_to revised salaries 1£ 205 ' .~ Two _agiditionai Examining Officers and five clerks in addition to the
4 item 5. Assistant Treasurer ,360 cight additior il clerks t in Supplementary 1926, are
| Approved i i, necessary if the work at the new wharves, inclu the proper control of ‘ships’
! \pproved in Supplementary Estimates (whole year) ... 383 atores, otc., and thevanticipated expansion of trade in all directions are to be
Non-European normal increments, ete. 537 desit with safisfactory. v "
i Item 10 Allowance to representative of Ministry of Pensions - g 50 i -
| ltem 2% Passages e 832 The proportion of the cosft gi the Customs Depa_a;::;ent bt}r_ne by vKIeny_a
. i ith the proportion of Customns revenue e to Kenya. It 1s
| Notes {umuntant.v—ln the memorandum on the Revised Scales of Salary on ::tm unuiewt; that g’l Procem. of the Custems Revenul:: {Head D will L able
! 1rem 4 Abolition of Local Allowapce laid on the table at the May Session it “was to Uganda in 1 in respect of T Duty and Sundries. The Uganda
| proposed under ** Scale F '’ that there should be two higher grades to which Goveriment, theréfore, reimburses 37} per cent. of the cost of the Customs
officers would be appointed on promotion :— s Department ‘or- £16,314 (Revenue Head V, item 1. .
‘ (1) £720 by £80 to £840. s . N :
{ (2) £840 by £40 to £920. e S
| N It was ‘uls? p;?p&sed V\;hat t]t)ne Accountant in theh‘gfreuury, the Chief :
i ccountant in the Public Works Department and the Chief Accountant in the DERARTMM
Post Office and Telegraphs Department should be appointed to the former of HEAD Xk—PBKT AND m NTS.
tll:ese s,rrafdes This wa’i‘happroved by Council whose decision is reflecte Prowision= for ik AP 5 L iies 4o laing. Siserted. D
ese draft estimates. ere were three Senior Assistant rer TOVISOD: Port and Marine Depar 5 gy
: in the Estimates for 1926. Qne of these has become seperate Estimates which will inclade also the cost of wwhﬁkndlm Port.
i in designation. The other t%& now appear under item 5. No pr ppears in these Estimates. :




Notes
Items

ltem 11,

2 and §

Item §.

Item 11

Increases

Items

Y and 10

Item 21

Item $1
Item 83

Notes.

sltem 21

Item 31

Increases.

New clerks, dth g‘tlde
Normal increments, ete.,

Assistant” Audntan.—-th
.alaries, the distinction between
Auditors has_disappeated. . The ad
Mombasa Office provided in the pls
alteration in demgmmon only and.

Ezaminers of Accounts.—An additional Examiner of Accounts is necessary
at the Rnllwa{} Audit Office. The cost of this appointment, which is in sub-
stitution for that of a 1st grade Llerk is met from the Railway contribution
(Revenue Head V, item 19). N

Assistant ;
Assistant  Auditor enhih an &

Clerks, 4th Grade.—Two new clerks are raqmred to pnmde for increased
work especialiy in the uudlt of the €

It will be observed from Head V of the Revenue Estimates. that the
following reimbursements are made to Kenya on account of Audit Services :—

Uganda Government, Customs Accounts £744 |

Uganda Government, Post Office and Telegmph Accoums 175

Zanzibar Government 2 1,817

Bomaliland Government ... 404

Seychelles Government - 181

Kenya and Uganda Ruilway o 4,000

A _ - Torar .. £7321 . )
. . R SRR P S T
After deducting these sums the esum;t:d; cost of the Audit Demt
totals £9,738 in 1927. e |

HEAD XI1I—JUDICIAL.

Fstimates, 1926 £23,284

Estimates, 1927 £25,208 -
The main increases are : — £
Conversion to revised salaries 539
Acting Allowances and Relief Process Server 515
New 4th Grade Clerk 90
Normal increments, etc., to non-Europen.n stnﬁ 542 |
Jurors, assessors, witnesses, etc. 150

. 208

Passages o '

i)

Clefk. 4th Grade—This additional clerk is rendered necessary the .
1 work with whmg the

increased amount of corr and
present staff is unable adequately to cope.

_ Jurors, Assessors, Witnesses, Ete.—The increased
by new rules for the payment of expert witnesses in
therein Medical Officers in Government service. Tl

ry 18 d dent on the ofcmmmlm
evidence will be required aiil cannot, therefore,” be
precision.

of
natmthautoofpuy ¥ ; ‘

#- Tncreases

85 .
138

126 ttem 7.

133 Item 13.

=B

Grade. wthcmuoiwotkthepmtu&l is Notos.
inndfqu%."gho stafl is onemmouhn[mviouly Tiem 7,
allowed to Wlm:ﬂhl tbough the work of thg depntmam A

bas been practically doubled. - N

HEAD XV—LEGAE:

Hstimates, 1026
Estimates, 1927

£9,267

£9975

. The main, increases are :— Iincreases.
Conversion to revised salaries - s
Adjustments in non-European nlnnes
Local Transport and Travelling

B The voteg for Local Transport and
for the cost of Crown Counsel appearing
concerned when the Supreme Court is on cln'ms

Item 19.

Tnvelhng sre mcmeed to :ovld

M‘—: -
HEAD"XV!:—POLKI. -
- ceMERsmates, 1926 . L. .. £180,495
- e um)lementary Emmntes 1926 7,720
_qg;.__me- £138,215
Estimates, 1027, . e e e oo £MTTIT &
, The mmin ir may be d as follows :-~ £ Tncreases.
Convetsion to revised salnnes G gt .. 1836
*Approved' in 8 tes, 1926 (whole )
year), .. 5,565 :
New 8] lntments moludl addmons to lewav a
" polibe g ... 11,289
tNet additions to Other Charges votes ... 2,011 -
Normal i ts and adjustments to Non-European
stafl o m e . 1158
. “Exclusive of Supplementary q{:tvhmn made for Passages (£740); Local W and
'rnnmng (m) and Trayelling Allowances (£80). .
fConnd by the !M provision shown above. o
Ai'qeunl‘ t these Mn&uunglbm . a reduction Notes.
i and African P “besneuedlt ﬂ* exc]nniveo( .

e f

P! <y .
in cases in which the Crown i* lu-u 9 m
— 0. ——




&
: . % ; L ¢
i 3 e %3 : ;
" . - from TEstimates, the s so made, exclusive of all provision
L e - e way Police, whose number has increased, are :—
: : 5% , L Rt BB L e :
i 'tos . . . Corporals . e - 5 -
k™  |icrease. |crease. 1st Grade Uonstables .. 20
i) 9nd Grade Constables ... .. R
- A  8rd Grade Constables- - ... ... N~
Commissioner .. .. |- VliiesheelE it | @ Total ... 178 ™ -
Assistant Commissioners . . o 1 R R 3 R 2 1 = - PRI B
Superintendents .. G 5, @8 10 o 10 10 .. 10 ) 5 s
Austant Superintendents | tepcd 9 “; ‘g = The following notes are added in further explanation of the new posts
Chief Inspectots o wme ey 2 2 ) & s o% N : B
aboctom, e e e ] B d s nndmnmmah:bhmﬂorwhwhprovmnunked. ) .
Inspector (Weights and Measures) | - . . X v ioé. —The MMM‘ Cominissioner Item
Avntant Inspectors -+ | 13| - 5 [p 18 2!; 4| Bl . . wmlm &m:‘g"‘“‘ B et the force nam
%‘H’Z‘J;"a‘n"éfiﬁﬁi‘%'mm;s o3 2 4| 41 41 . attended to by the Commissioner and Assistant Commissioner who are so tied !
Chief Sub-lnspectors F R 3 3 - to Headquarters on this account ‘that their work of inspection suffers. The
Sub-Inspectors, 1st Grade 4 4 2 - 2] .. 2 () ap) tment of an &ddmm.] uﬂ“wt would not meet the xqummen'.s
Sub-Inspectors, 2nd Grade .. | 9 9| 8| 4| 12|43 "ﬁ“m possess neither the knowledge nor the necessary authority. The
Assistant Sub-Inspectors, 1stGrade| 11 |} 4 { 13 13| .. 13 Iy was 8t one time lled by 1 General (assisted by a stall-
Assistant Sub-Inspectors,2nd Grade, 10 |} 12 121 "% 12 _lorce T e R ol Sime - 2 rPOliGe units, 'The Cormissioner ‘
sl és'dccrad? o ; 0| o » 33 ? 3(7) ’ i lzbe additional appoi tmenmmeer of experience, knowledge and -
Sergeants, 2nd Grade .. . | b : I A expenence, 8 »
Sci'ireanh, 3rd Grade .. .| s;g | 33 48 I f 32 . g authority with Mnnr]: n¥ ‘Assistant Commissioner as essential to the efficiency
Comotils .  wx 5o swi| 129) e 1 ns| 1| 1 . " Police Force. T
‘Indian Constables, Ist Grade .| 2| . 2] Biees 1 (% 5 B i )
Indian Constables, 2nd Grade .. 4] .. 4| .. s .. ) Chief 1 tors.—The tion of these two..agw posts involves an Item 6.
African Constables, Ist Grade .| 271} .. | 211 | 232 2| B8 16 altération in grade, not in number. Efficient service.as an Tnspector of Palice
African Constables, 2nd Grade .. | 472 .. 472 | 393 40.] 433 .. 39 is in itself no criterion of fitness for pmmo‘m to commissioned rank, but it is oul
African Constables, 3rd Grade .. ‘ o9 .. | o | s 895 | .. | 84 molz'umdé e 1o pravide a1 D otion for the outatanding efficient ) _—_
At 20 1A " et o B O samissioned officer, The creation of the two proposed posts will provide — £
Clerk, Special Grade .. .| 1] .. ! [ 1 _such un avenue, and will create a keener spirit of esprit-de-corps. Promotion .
Clerk, Ist Grade . 2y 2 % i 3 1 tothese posts will be by selection irrespective of seniority in the Service. R
Clerk, 2nd Grade .. y o) L a3 . i 32 5 . . & » —p— ;
Clerk, 3rd Grade .. N 3 1 s 2 ) . ... | nspector. £ : = . I
Clerk, 4th Grade .. 6 4t 0] 17| 7 e e TEEmEms =="""1 Sergeaiit, 1st Grade. Tl -
Rt . R s = | sl Plain Clothes Allowance. . . :
1 1 EEp— <4 reases are for the Criminal Investigation Department. _'ﬂmf
- . — o {Jeparty is at present a skeleton department only, and requires additional
' personnel to be effective. .
The Kenyu und Uganda R’uil“‘:\»v reimburses ll‘ue'(‘olony the cost of the : ) Inspector (Weights and Measures),—THe Select Committee on the draft /eém 8.
Railway Police. Head V, item 20, of the Revenue Kstimates shows that there ¥ stimates, 1926, agreed that the uppointiment of an Tnspector of Weights and
< an increase in revenue on this account from £4,000 in 1926 to £9,030 in Méasures ‘Was‘l\:l\?i“ilbl“ Provision has been made accordingly.
1927 } s sable. s :
- - Assistant Inspectors.—In addition to five new appointments approved in Item 1.
When the 1926 Fstimates were tramed the Commissioner of Police Supplementary FEstimates, provision is sought for. seven more Assistant .
Lad only assumed his duties for a short time, and it was therefore impossible Inspectors :— ! ]
to expect him to present his full departmental requirements. Workifig on a 1. Bastleigh.—This post has ealready been provided from the relief
scheme of general reorganisation of the Kenya Police Force, the Commissioner © strength, as the need was imperative.  This station
recommended many important changes. The more urgent of these were ) - controls Pangani and Pumwani and the Somali location—
considered with 1st and 2nd Supplementary Lstimates, 1926. In the first . the most criminal areas of Nairobi.
piace, in view of the rapid increase of crime recorded in the Trans Nzoia, the - - Py h i 1o th N’A tl Frontier
Police blishment in that area was strengthened by the appointment of 2. Nanyuki.—This is the key to the main route to the Northern rontie
three Assistant Inspectors and one Assistant Sub-Tnspector, for Cherungani, vifice,
;\_mmnmi, ”"doGKimh)' Provision was made for these in 1st Supplementary 3. Solui.—A necessary post in a settled area.
B O~ 2 - . .
'stimates, 1926. s A - ’ 4. Turbo.—Serious c¢rime-is increasing _mpldly in this area.
Ind Supnlementarv Fatimates showed a further increase in establishment. . 5. Koru.—A elosely siltéed area. A site for a police station has been
During the early months of this vear, Police requirements had been temporarily : Jempgexed. . )
et by extending the tours of service of the existing staff, but in May it was ‘6. Thika.—This post has been provided already at the cost of clesing a°
fernd necessary to provide additional mcney for reliefs. . ) Escarpment Police Post. This laiter should be reopcned - 4
N } or a new post established at Kijabe. . ) R
The draft Fstimates for 1927 have been framed 8o as to give effect to as R 7. Headquarters.—Only one European is at present in_charge of pay.
much of the Commissioner’s sch for the organisation of the Police force ; stores afid the financial work of the Police ent. i
on an efficient basis as funds permit. Money for further prov has D This offtesr must have Emean assistance, = 0 this
been found by examination fs the*establishment “of _African police in out- " officer is gbsent there is no Furopean to carry on this
stations. and by reducing the numbers where practicable. As will | Seepiiaes important work.




(

—

/

Item 20.

ltem 50.

ftem 68.

Increases

Items§, Y and 17
ltem 50

Nutes
Item §

Chief Sub-Inspectors.~The
alteration in grade, not in number
of Chief Insp , these t
to greater effort in_the 2
Qub-Inspector Grade is impo
down for the 1st gn(:o, 80 tha
there exists at present no - advance
will be by selection as in the case of he |

Clerks, 4th Grade.—An increase
police is urgently necessary. The duts
increased greatly in recent years. There thave been i !
inaccurate work due to excessive work with an inadequate
some district stations, police officers have no clerical assistance
that they must spend much of their time in clerical work, to
of their police duties. The position has to some extent
the engagement of temporary clerks. —As will be seen from the
number of clerks additional to the staff sanctioned in
Supplementary Estimates in 1926 for which provision is now sought is eleven.

5

Boy's Brigade.—This Brigade is a new institution of the force whose
main object is to train sons and near relatives of serving ‘‘ askaris ' to be
disciplined, clean, self-respecting lads, instead of being allowed to spénd their
lives in the gutters of the Police lines. These boys attend school and parades,
and there has been a lively response o the movement. Esprit-de-corps is
thus instilled into them at an early age, and they are encouraged to look to the
police as their future profession, and to follow their fathers’ footsteps.  The
danger is that when a boy reaches a wage-earning age he will leave the
Brigade in search of other employment, thus losing the effect of the movemen
to the police. Two divisions, senior and junior, have been formed. Th
senior boys work as office orderlies for half a day, attending school the other
half, and it is proposed to pay them a small sum which will induce them to
remain under police guidance and discipline until they can join the force itself.

HEAD XVH—PRISONS.

Fstimates, 1926 s ... £43743 .
Estimates, 1927 L. £44391
I'he main increases are £
Conversion to revised scales .. . & 5 413
Juropean Chief Warders (net cost) - 480
Lighting. Nairobi Prison s 200
liuropean (‘hief Warders.—It is ?roposed that the establishment of the
Prisons Department shall be strengt hened- with a view to improving the
maintenance of discipline in the larger prisons by increasing the European
staff. <

It is proposed to abolish the grade of Asiatic Chief Warder and replace it
by o new grade of Furopean Chief Warder. This can be done without hardship
t,, the present staff. :

It is also proposed to merge the two grades of Assistant Superintendent
(items 5. 6 and 7) into one, and to lengthen the scale of pay.

The distribution of the Furopean Prisons staff will be as fellows : —

Assistant European
Prison. Superi d peri d Chief Ward

Nairobi i 1 2
Mombasa ; 1 1
Kisumu 1 1
Nakuru — —_
Eldoret — -

» 8 4

e N—

. the 1926 Estimates,

thorough training and who be in the
ServioebythademmoﬁonhthémhdAMnt

on an exten incremental’ scale of pay,-and eventually to the
Superintendent. The sch ontlhledlhould,hadtoqxummdi
efficiency .at small immediate cost and only , mod: 1 i
expenditure. . {

Electric Light.—The 1pmper safeguarding at. T
in a straggling prison building with no outer wall by the
lamps is & matter of the utmost difficulty, and there is a
o dark night a rush may be made on the barbed-wire fence by the 500 convicts
occupying the temporary buildings in the outer yard, Thi
greatly reduced by the inst llation of electric light. ‘The eight I ]
of the main building also require better illumination. Provision is therefore
being made for the installation of electric light in the Nairobi Prison (under
“ Public Works Extraordinary '), and for the cost of currént under this item.

e

HEAD XVIIl—MEDICAL DEPARTMENT.
Estimates, 1926 £178,964

Estimates, 1927 .. ... £199,990 > -

The Medical Department Estimates for 1926 were originally framed to a=— -
total of £194,959. Following examination in Select Committee, these

Fsti reduced to £178,964, largelg by means of estimating -the™™
financial’ position that would be necessary during the course of the year,
having rej o the-difficulties of filling posts and providing hospital accom- -

modation. A number of new aﬁ‘)ointmenta yere made, provision for
covered part of the year only. The necessity for-extending the provision to
the whole yedr in 1927 is a large factor in the increase shown_ in this vote in
1627 as compared with 1926.

The inain increases may be summarised as follows :—* s Increases.

, = 2

Conversion to revised salaries ... ... 4,365
Supplementary provision for part-year Appointments

approved-in 1926 ... ... 8,540

New appointments and services o ... 5,125

Nozmal increments, ete., t6 Non-European stafl ... 706

*Net increases in Other Charges votes ... 2,620

* Excluding incresse under items 91 and 92,

The new appointments and new services for which provision 1s made Notes
are i—
‘ . N -
Clerks.—One new clerk is required to provide for relief of the existing ltem i
clerical staff, insufficient provision for purposes of leave having been made in

Medical Officers.—Provision has been Xeﬂed for two new appointments. Item %
one of whom is to be & Lady Doctor. With the devel nt of settl t in
the Colony and of social services among all sections of the community, it is
oonnderad‘. : Ltd 13‘33:0« the establishment of medical officers should include at least
one y A g




Item 37.
Item 91,

Ttem 26.

2Lk
A. 92,

The other new int
maybemadeinth:pt:rm. !
provision will be found for
and item 91 (Training of
trained and disciplined native f
on a fully equipped basis is estim
been ;:;l[l)d ngsnihle to inclnde so
is ho y the provision mad.

of a native hospital staff, aux
key serviee on which the efficiency of t
is considered most important to include
for its establishment. >

Radiographer.—An offer has been received from o specialist in_radio-
graphy and electrical treatment to practise in Nairobi, providing his own

-complete equipment, estimated as costing £4,500, and a trained assistant, and .

treating all Government officials and patients of the Native Hospital free, for
an annual payment of £1,500 for the first three years.

Medical Attendance on Government Officials by Private Practitioncrs. —
Financial considerations alone have hitherto prevented the grant to Asian
Civil Servants of free. dental treatment on the same basis as Europeans. Tt
has now been ascertained that this privilege can be ‘accorded at an annual
cost of £525. For this sum regular visits to some of the larger townships on
the Railway will be assured. The Kenva and Ugandi Railway will make
provision for similar facilities for the Railway Asian staff:

“The Director of Medical and Sanitary Services estimates that at least

eighty per cent. of the Medical Department vote is spent oh native services. ~

basis of consolidation of existing services without expansion, except in respect
ot the inauguration of a Kenya African Medical Service and payment to a
Specialist in Radiography. The Fstimates for 1926 were prepared on a scheme
for expansion which was to be introduced gradually as funds allowed.
Financial considerations have prevented expansion in 1927 to the extent
anticipated a year ago, and several intended services have had to be postponed
such as :— T

The draft Estimates of the Mcdjcnl Department have been framed on ‘r—)

1) Medical Officer for Voi and Teita District. R

(2) Medical Officer for South Nyeri-District.

(3) Medical -Officer for Kerio. Province. -
(1) Second Medical Officer for Mombasa Hospital.

(5) Second Medical Officer for Kisumu Hospital.

6) Tour Sanitation Officers to open two new posts.

(7) Assistant Bacteriologist for relief.

(8) Additional Sanitary Inspectors and Nursing Sisters.

The 1927 Fstimates as framed will also make it difficult to aintain
certain services already begun, c.q., the Medical Officer for the Malindi Dis-
trict and the Second Medical Officer. North Kavirondo Distiict. owing to lack
of reliefs for officers falling due for leave. &

HEAD XIX—EDUCATION.

I'stimates, 1926 ... £100,343
Supplementary Estimates, 1926. ... ... £11,311

! Total. 1926 £111,654 —
Fsumates, 1927 2 ... £140,962 _'v

I'he draft Fstimates of the Fducation Depirtment have been framed with
the ubject of providing for the growing educational requir ts of all secti
o the community on a more satisfactory footing than has been possible
hitherto. The Estimates for 1926 were inadequate. 8 ppl tary provisi
was asked for and granted during the course of the year in the attempt to

keep pace with the demands, a chdun which is open to objection on financial

grounds S

* efficient discharge of the duties,

(Widige el h'h bﬂ'l
1id befors Comnel durng the present aemu.’,::. ’
*.Jnterest and sinking fund charges i e 2
have not been included in the esti ”gmm l'hmd mﬁoul buildings

It will be ient to ine the Estimates of each section of the
Department separately... '
g ©* ADMINISTRATION. : .
_The Estimate has increased by £4,048 from £18,565 to £18,113. The
main increases may be summarised as follows :—
¥ £
Conversion to revised salari PP -
Approved in Supplementary Estimates, 1926 ... = 1,625
New appointments 1,013

Increased travelling expenses 2,850
_ An adjustment has been made in the form of the Education Estimates by
which provision for reliefs and acting allowances (item 11) has been separated
into the four divisions, A saving on this account, smounting to £1,250,
therefore appears in this section. k- '

Superintendent of Director's Office. TR Jtem 5.
BEuropean Clerks. T Items 7 and. g
African Clerks. : Ttem 9. _

The appointment of a Chief Inspec% of Schoolsanid of a Supervisor of -
Technical Education, the organisation of ntnllndﬂchoolAm(mnitteee'
under the Education Ordinance, the growth in the number of schools, and’
the variety of the work of the Department in every branch, have so i d

rk at headquarters that the suggested increase in staff is necessary to an - .

Local Transport and Travelling.—ThéFe ara seven officers in this division Zm.19.

who-e form their proper functions if they are steadily on tour.
'l‘hw affected if their travelling is limiﬁe(yi‘ ?

¢ L R el y

ooks, St y and E t.—Suppl tary provision to the Ziem s

R et T R syt
. e total sum sanctioned in 1 has there 3 m
£6,000 to £4,000. = “ ads b from

EuroPrAN EDUCATION.
‘The Estimate has increased by £12,165 from £26,557 in 1926 to £38,722
; ised 5 Tollows :—. .

in 1927. The main i may be sed
£

Conversion‘hi«revimed_uluies ow . mes ... 1,304
gppm'ed in Bupplementary Estimates, 1926 ... 1,440
New appointments ... .. .. ... .. 2,688 '
Reliefs and acting allowances ... 3,000
J _expenses ke ... 1,876

: to sshools ... .. .. .. 816
Mainfenance . 650

s il 3/ o
Principals.—A new school at Nanyuki sanctioned i plemen
R e 4 R o hs By S o "

ed for a new

.Awmeuye
for a Senior -Assistan .
6 soving v fem 85




Ttem 28,

Items 29 and
0.

Items 32, 3}
and 69.

Item 33.

Item 87.

Item 42.

Ttems 46 and
48,

Assistant Mistress T
Instructress at the Nairobi Se

Matrons and Assistant
been placed on a d
grades in the Bervice, Matrons r
new appointment of Ass
of the increasing num
will obviate the necessity for
of the Matrons and Assistant
introduction of the revised
relinquish this privilege.

Reliefs and Acting A!hwmm.——'ﬂ\e NH ﬂ d the Edm
Department has to be -estimated separately
i+ maintained, as in the case of some other &epuﬁmm&f vqk. :

Duty All —It-is d to make p jon for duty allowan
of £60 per annum each to the master and mistress in charge of bou'dmg-
houses. These are tied to their houses by their duties, and it is considered
equitable that an allowance should be paid in respect of the added responsi-
bilities and loss of freedom entmled

Mainfenance.—An additional £650 has been inserted to meet new charges
iv connection with the farm schools on the Plateau, and for the new schools
ut Nanyuki and Thika.

Contributions to Schools.—An lmreaﬂe of kl 61 ls proposed £445 of
which, for Loreto, was approved in 8 1926. It is
proposed to increase the grant for TLoreto (‘un\ent nnd to make grants to
other schools, mainly on the Plateau.

- l
INDIAN EDUCATION. ’ ~/)
The Estimates have increased by £8,745, from £13.455 in 1926, to £22,

in 1927. The main increases thay be summarised as follows :—
Conversion to_revised salaries .. a7
Approved in v5npplemem.m'y hstlmutes 19"6 .o 1,966
New nppnmhments o e ... 4,140
Reliefs -~ .. : a* 800
*Grants-in-Aid - . = e 697 e
Specml Equipment e . s 500

* Additional to extra provision |ppmvod in Supplemenhry Estimates, . m»

Principals and Assistant Masters.—1t is proposed to open four new
Government Schools in addition to two sanctioned in
1926. The increase of staff suggested is shown in the {ollowmg ta{)le —

Supplement- Total Proposed
Grade. Estimates. | ary Estimates, 1926. Establishment, | Increase.
192¢. 1926. * 1926.
Ist Grade .. 1 . 1 1
2nd Grade .. 4 . 4 )
3rd Grade . 12 3 15 24 9
4th Grade . 17 5 22 34 12
Total .. 42 65 23

The increased establishment is intended for disposition as follows :—

School 2nd Grade. 3rd Grade. 4th Grade.

Nairobi i .. S 1 3 4
Mombasa - . i 1 2 B o
Kisumu 1 2
Lamu .. . 1
Machakos 1 1

Fory Hall L i 1 a8
Thika . . . o i 1 2y
Asembo Bay .. e . i 1

Total ,.\?L 2 } 9

WMW#%W&uMP ;
(approxim otﬁnmdmmm)

o!nhwkreedwngudlotﬂuwtim

+in no increase in the number of aided schools but four schools
Bohools, -

'y uﬁenﬂdﬂﬂmmwhbehhnw&@wcnmt
¢ ARAB AND AFRICAN EDUCATION.

he Estimates have increased by £15,161, fxom wvee in m to
£61 927 in 1927, ’I‘he may be

(A}mv ed tosr leme: tuy El 1%6
pproved in Sup n hmnm.

§'§.~

i

#’?

Reliefs < : % 990
‘Mu.nunmoe and. pumhue of mlmul 2,087
Grants-in-Aid to schools i 2,073

Grant_to Alﬁmoo High Bchool 795
* Additional to amount app ‘in",, Esti 1926

TheEstxmatesmthludwmh&vebun so as to show the
}:ﬁﬂe cost without mbdmmnmrupectoﬂhe;lm mdtheNnh ve

ustrial Training Depot at Kabete.

Pmmpal: ~Provision has been made for one .dmdxﬁwd Pnumpol Nine
¢”shown on ‘the 1926 Emm-h- for Mombasa, Malindi, Was,

Nstne Industrial unalﬁnhool
,s-.betKnnchomdNumk. A tenth hubeonm at Kaji
hia salary during 1926 being defray ed from i Trust Funds. upopoud

to mlke provmon for the Pnnclpal of Ktludo School in the Estimates for ~
: S
and_Matron. —It is proposed [ltems 63-65.

Instructor for the J\
t of & %Docton:rplmofﬁ

Assistant Maltom A M‘

e an Agncnltufml &mm ,arnm

M aluo to appoint a Handicrafts Teacher. A contribution
pmd ff"éhe Jeanes Scboolb the Carnegie Trust

Fund (Bevenue Heud V, item 28). 1y

on ﬂns contribu-
tion to defray the ex naes of the ural Bpecmhst Lady Doctor,
and the Hm ierafts

Natioe Teachers. ~~—There is an ever-i
police schcols and the creation of o class of ill-qualified and

beuted téacher youst be nvoxded It 18 hoped t! a-moderate remnnanhon

teschers in ls will induce trained men to remain in. their

demnnd for vil und
g,

for tes thése
vx!lageamtharthmmgoto the towns. .
(lerical Assist It is intended to employ a clerk and accountant
ccmbined_at the Native Industrial Training De t. A large building pro-
amme is being undertaken at that mstitutwn, and it -is important ilnt
Eguvamm nt property should be well taken care of ‘and accounted for. An
-assistant who perform. the dutiesof a clerk of works is therefore advisable
10 save the time of a technical man.

Maint and Purchase of Materials.
Boarding Enpmea :
TLarge increases av aré shown under these items. The Native Industrial

- Depot at Kabete is wxngnp:dl Itmh by means of th
tniam(gim;tﬂus mstxtutu;xx:otomuy;g? ::500“!0: hfor thg
before Qmﬁq, m B nt an
as sanctioned in ps, lw

‘ jnmu

- ltem 60,

Ltem. 59.

Item 62, <

Item 67.

Ttem 71.

Item 72.
Item 82.

{tem 1&.




A 27 :
s .
Ttem 80. Local Transport and Travell P Tm Estimates Second Bupy Hstimates
mniﬁly ;!ue o 'gl:hnweiuit’ for mp! 1926, m&w.ﬂtu mm than for 1927.
cf the Jeanés School in supervising =y o jus decided that all '
schools throughout the country. " ‘ :gﬁ%ﬁﬁ, .,‘ on
on m ul s African
of service as a whole. Certain units of the
i Gt serve wi e has been no local allowance h
HEAD XIXa—EDUCA K ) of State % ,%m should be done ss 5
. 5 > ; g 8 es pérsonn v, il
Estimates, 1026 - i e e £5,470 ) % I “mﬁ,‘j“ﬂm the matter elsewhere until the position has
Supplementary Estimates, 1926 bR 5 considered as a whole. - Adjustment to new salaries under this Head has
vt therefore bean confined to certain in the clerical establishment and o )
(\ \ Total, 1026 ... £6,075 the staff of ‘;he Defence Farce. cost of conversion to revised salaries in
i vespect to these few posts is £418. ’
S . Estimates, 1927 s e ... £10,351 ; e dt:th S o P il o e e
e . . W isclose an increase
&‘, The items included .nder this Head in the draft Estimates for 1927 are - - o?m;:red :il&ll‘: 1926 w:rgre:mmnlp;‘ Flh:'" 1 tary Bstimat
7 largely self-explanatory. . v § : : 1926, - . L
Item 2 S(»hogl ggx;arb\;o(;]f]bi:l? is propmedvfnr buildings and equipment of a European With regard to the other items :. .
Tiew -8 Kericho and i\'apsabet Government Schools were started on wholly in- " £100 provision has been made for rebuilding up-country rifle-ranges. Item 11.
| te funds, and furth dit i the Masai Schools, . < :
Tl @ 'ﬁ:ﬂ;ﬂ“;ld"ﬂa?mg: (it::;] ae)r expenditure 1s necessary on The sl 008 £100 has been inserted for an_ increased rate of pay to the Assistant Items jo-52.
! . : . P : . Bandmaster. e p t Bandmaster is due to go-on leave in 1927 and a
Jtem 4 £2.500 for the immediatd equipment of the Native Industrial Training more experienced assistant is required than could be obtained on the lower
Depot at Kabete was granted in Supplementary Fstimates, 1926. A further pay. ”
sum of £1,500 is now inserted for this purpose. : N . b
. £ ire i i hool is ; ) Ch are proposed in the control of the Supply and Transport Services tems 12)-12.
P\ ltem 7 i TL\L &8&;0 ‘;‘;‘l“““d_t!‘y tl\edAllani‘c: Htxg}; tSlLl;‘DUl.‘lS lfor the completion o (items 124 to 196). A new appointment of one Regiment: Bergeant-Major is A
i echeme; 10k e Eret wo it sehoot asked for to be Senior Conductor in charge on the Turkana route. There is 1
or— The amounts spent, provided and estimated for education both recurrent at present no -officer available for duty on that route and additional - ) 3 .
and extraordinary, from 1925 to 1927, with the percentage of the; whole responsibjlities are therefore entrusted to the Senior. Comductor. —
allocated to-each ‘division, are as follows :— The sdditional Armourer-ﬂergem]l‘t (item mg) is necessitated by the’ Sontion i
N . additional mechanical trans work being undertaken. echanics are - g—
| Actual Original {~Estimates with . «‘»m%ur_ed at the Meru Gamge.p:;ttha Thika-Meru Convoy, and on the Turkana
Expondire, | Bsimare, ~ | MEREARL BG  cege eru-Wajeir route. - g, -
: 1926. % . : =
Drivers, - Etc., Mechanical Transport—The increase in w‘sen is caus Ttem 136.
’ N by in personnel and the present high wages commanded by native==="
£ £ £ 4 B s . dri i endeavour has been made “}lm Kel:iya and Uganda to obItnp -
j dministration .. ' 10,198 (12}%) | 12, % ! o 5 natives at the-wage-of Shs. 72 per mensem, t ;ungmteupﬁolm. tis
! :‘.n::‘;l):;:xn" " . ;g,tlﬂg E129£°Z)) 125,323 EIZﬁ"//,g 5‘;(32 %2{3/1) :g&‘lg ((%k) found, hewever, that drivers can now be gbtgm_ed only at wages of from
Indian .. 110969 (133%) | 13,455 (12}%) | 15,318 (13%) | 22,200 (144%) 3 Shs. 100 to S8hs. 150 per mensem. i
Arab and — ;
r;{l}r:":n .. 35612 (441%) | 53,411 (504%) | 58,344 (491%& 71,000 (47%)
A [ > ‘ _—
| | i : e
Total .. £ 80,454 ‘llos.m ]117.709 151,313 HEAD XXI—POST OFFICE AND TELEGRAPHS.
- atimates, 1926 ... £185943
Supplementary Tstimates, 1926 609
XX.—MILITARY. e . I
Estimates, 1926 L £124,502 Total, 1926 ... ,£136‘552
Supplementary Estimates, 1926 3 6,853 o Estimated), 1927 e ... £145,696
Total, 1926 ... £181,355 - ’ The main i may be ised as follows :— £ Increases.
: a0l Conversion to revised salaries .. 1,884
Estimates, 1927 .. £128215 New appointmenis ) R : 5,000
. The draft Military Estimates for 1926 were framed on a proposed establish- $ Approved in Supplementary Estimates*® 650"
= ment of five companies only, but it was stated that it *might be found . Normal increments,etc., o non-European staff ... 1,190
i necessary to make further provision for a sixth company. The Select Com- | " Net increase in Other Charges votes ... .. 1,087
mittee on Estimates preferred a suggestion for providing additional trammf ) - blier avly, estimased fur the whole year. N ”
staff at headquarters at an estimated cost of £5,000, but the matter was left J 2 = i i * = o T .
in abeyance pending the visit of the Inspector-General. The -General The Post Office und Telegraphs Department estimates for services to Notes.
pressed strongly for a six-company battalion and in First Sup tary m»w The reimbursement made by Uganda (Revenue Head V.
Fstimates, 1926, further provision to.the extent of £6,853 was made,, At the jtem 2) should therefore be deducted in order to ascertain the cost to Kenya.
same time expected savings of 2%,806 were shown under this Head and A reimbursement 1s also received from the Kenya end Uganda Railway
saving was increased to £3,021 in the Second Supplementary Estimates. = % {Revenue Head VI, item 11). s




<

Items } and 5.

Item 13.

Item 18.

Ttems 22-32.

Item 85
ltem 30
Item ot
Item Gt
Item a8
Item 62 (21).
Item 62 (37)

* The balance of £2,214 in

In 1026 the net estimated
an increase ol‘ saﬁm. A

intments for- Uganda.
e 4. 5. 11, 22 to 32, 86,
ments, exclusive of consequen

on the Kenya Estimates.

i 6 SR
+ Exclusive of reimbursements in respect of house 3 %‘JM vhich |
under Public Works Recurrent, 2 i 97 2o B

Junior-Postmasters and Postal Clerks m&%pmu.—' our additional
appointments are required, two for Uganda and two for Kenya. Of the latter,

one is necessary for more intensive uuparvhionﬁﬂ!o Nairobi T Office
where the volume of traffic to be handled has rapidly grown; one at

Eldoret which is the commercial centre for a developing European area.

Assistant Telegraph Engineers,—The present staff working under the
Chief Telegraph Engineer consists of one Assistant for Uganda and two for
Kenya. This staff is necessary for permanent duty and one additional Assistant
is required as a relief. . :

.
Telegraph Inspectors—Two additional appointments are required, one
for direct service in Kenya and one to provide for additional leave relief, the
provision for which is at present inadequate. The additional inspector for
Kenya is required mainly to cope with development on the Uasin Gishu. The
construction and maintenance of over 150 miles of pole route and some 450
miles of wire is being thrown on the Post Office and Telegraphs Departme .
in consequence of the railway extension from Fldoret™to the Ugnn(ra
and of the Kitale branch line.
maintaining the Eldoret telephone exchange. Of the cost of this Tnspector
approximately £300 per annum will be recoverable from the Kenya and
Uganda Railway. . .

Clerks.—Twelve additional clerks are required, three particularly for
Uganda. Three clerks are required to staff tal post offices at Soy,

Turbo and Hoey's Bridge. With the remaining six, after allowing for reliefs

and the normal requirements "of expanding telegraph™ traffic- and business... .. ~
generally, it is hoped to open departmetital post offices at Kitale, Muhoroni
and Rongai. ) PR

Although the additional clerks required for departmental post offices will -

effect a reduction in the vote for postal agents and contractors (item 35)
equivalent to their cost, a net increase is shown in that vote in order to meet
expenditure on the opening of contract post offices in other districts and to
meet increasing remuneration in respect of existing contract officers caused by
the larger volume of business being transacted.

Return Commission on Money Orders.—The expenditure under this item
fluctuates with money order remittances from Kenya to countries abroad in
conformity with the state of trade. An increase of £000 has been showngunder
the relative revenue item (Head V1, item 2).

Purcel Post.—The increase of £370 shown under this item is dependent
on similar factors. The relative estimated increase of revenue (Head VI,
iem H) is £1,000. L

Office Equipment.—The increase of £300 is inserted to meet the cost-of
private letter-hoxes.  The immediate revenue is estimated at £100 per annum
and the installation will be for the convenience of the public.

Conpeyance of Mails in Kenya.—An increase of £1,870 is shown to provid <
for trade development. . -

Iracer.—This new appointment has become necessary in. the Chief
Telegraph Engineer's Office.

Conveyance of Mails by Sea, etc.—The expenditure under this sub-head
represents actual commitments to countries abroad and to (enya .
Uganda Railway for the carriagg of mails. Payment.is de ndent on the bulk
of mail matter conveyed and ¥ny increase in expendi?&a is %ﬁ‘.w g
corresponding increase in revenue. : : Ay

border
In addition to this there will be the work I

-

. 20 "
to the extent of £5,000 is inserted for and
: (_l)pfnh_' W“m
: ﬂumnt?,m .O(I)provﬁodinthomm_ has
nt. Pnetiolyﬁhwboledthhupondimhmdmgly
" The estimated revenue for 1927 from telephone service
ﬁhmfalﬂﬂ.byﬂ,mandthmhﬁﬁhdonbt@ntbu
enué will be realised if funde are made available for extensions.

‘ HEAD "XXII—AGRICULTURAL DEPARTMENT.
> ) Estimates, 1926 s £116,574
Suppl tary E ates, 1026 3,228
Total, 1926 £119,797
Estimates, 1927 £120,936
. The main increases may be summarised as follows :— £
Conversion fo revised salaries o R 3,:3
New appointments and services ... e 7
———Approved in Supplementary Estimates, 1926 o et 1908
Suppl y provision for appointment approved in 1926 760

Certain other increases are shown, but these are-more than covered by
ductions in the estimate on other items. .
~ Live Stock Officer.—The services of an officer trained and experienced in

. imal husbandry are "‘faltugg‘ Lbngdm
%s both-European and native-owned stock and advise ther

required - to assist in administration of the livestock section

Production and Livestock Ordinance, 1986, under which steps must be taken

for. mavement of native livestock.

- 3 Biqugjct.—Proviaion has been inserted for & Marine Biologist in

order that a preliminary inquiry may be made into the-sea and lake fi es.
— Assistant Agricultural Officer —Provision is-asked for one new appoint-

ment. It is proposed that this officer should be charged with the promotion
of the ghee industry.

. Plant 'Breeding Services.—A one-line vote of £800 has been inserted in
order that financial provision may exist to give preliminary effect to
recommendations which may be mac by Professor Sir Rowland Biffen as a
result of his fortheoming visit to Kenya.

Assistant Manager, Cool Stores —The duties of foreman-machanic do not
caver :;he ma M em%ut of the cool stores. Economy will be effected if the
poste are combined in the manner proposed by the grant of an allowance.

Uypkeep, Travelling Laboratory —Extended facilities under the Rinderpest
Service are sought for the purchase of a motor- vehicle and its equipment for
use as & travelling laboratory. <At present the facilities afforded in the field are
inadequate for y i pi worll:’in fA kwnh%mm.
A sum of £950 has been inserted to cover the cost of upkeep and a Lo er

‘ sum of £800 has besn phiced in Head XX1la for the cost of the car, its fittings
and equipment.

HEAD. XXlls—AGRICULTURAL. DEPARTMENT EXTRAORDINARY.

ravelli i ; * Service.—Facilities under the
Lo S fr St S i i
fitting, and equipmsnt of & motor vehicle for use as a travelling laboratory.

B

.

mn. Hﬂflllﬂ«,.. - —
of Crop -

prpiinine

Notes. “"

Item 38.

Item 45.

Item 68.

Ttem 72.

Item 129.

B



Estimates, 1927 a5
The main increases are i— 5 it
Conversion to revised salaries S S

New appointments and services .5 .. o 2,146
Net increase in Other Charges votes 898

Notes. Conservator of Forests.—Provision is inserted in item 2 for the temporary
Jtems 1 and 2. gppointment of a Forest Adviger, whose duty it will be to advise on forest
working and preservation in Kenya and Uganda. ~ Half of his salary is
payable by Uganda. In view of this appointment it is not prop d to fill the
post of Conservator for the present. An increase -is shown under item 9,

Increases.

Item 9. Acting Allowance, to provide for-an Acting Conservator during 1927.

Item 8. Assistant Conservators.—There is & decrease of one Asais.‘tnnt,Conservutor
as compared with the establishment sanctioned in 1926.

Item 6. Assistant Forest Surveyor.—Only 420,000 acres of forest are mapped in

sufficient detail for working plan purposes. There remain over one million
icres, apart from bamboo and grass lands, of which there are no detailed maps,
Topographical maps of these areas are required before it is possible
enumerate the Colony's total timber resources. The Forest Surveyor (iten@'
goes on leave in September, 1927, prior to retirement. There should be
qup in the work, and the new appointment of an Assistant is inserted so that
% successor may be appointed early in the vear and have nine months’ work
with the Surveyor prior to his departure. The Survey Department is so fully
occupied that it eannot detail a Surveyor for the waork. .

Items 7 and 11. Foresters and Assistant Foresters—Provision has been inserted for one

additional Forester and three more Asst resters. The Forester and

one Assistant Forester are required to cope with the increased planting needed

lo maintain the fuel supply for railway, industrial and “@omestic purpeses-in—=
the Nairobi district. The remaining Assistant Foresters aye to be stationed
in the Mount Kenya and the Mount Elgon Forests, where the rapidly=increas-
ing demands for timber and fuel have outgrown the capacity of the present staff.
Itein 15. Clerk, 4th Grade.—A clerk is required for the office of the Assistant
(onservator, Londiani. This division includes four Forest Stations, and com-
prises the whole of the Mau, the Grogan Concession, Tinderet, Elgeyo and
Llgon Forests. To organise the work of this area practically all the Assistant -
Conservator's time is required in the field, but his office work is heavy and
increasing, and he has no clerical assistance. Native clerks have been tried
without suecess. A competent clerk will be able to relieve the Foresters in the
division of much routine clerical work. None of them have any clerical
assistance and at present spend many hours on timber accounts whigh would
moré profitably be spent in the forests and plantations, where the work is
increasing rapidly.

Itew SS. Forest Development.—A one-line vote of €400 has been inserted so that

financial provision may exist to give effect to recommendations of the Forest
Adviser during the course of the year.

1

HEAD XXIV—GAME DEPARTMENT. -

I'stimates, 1926 . SO RO ... £14,346
Fstimates, 1927 B * £9.7‘05

i

The decrease in the Kstimate for the Game Department is almost e
accounted for by the smaller provision made for the purchase of ivor
cenfiscated trophies.  No increase is shown in the number of aj
The cost of conversion tosmgvised -salaries, with normal
Furopean staff, amounts to £200.

P s

e

81 i

Gt : ) é
The main increases are :— .
Conversion to revised salaries ks b 1,&

TN ;mh,“ﬁ..bbﬂon-wnm a4
,,J'Wwﬂimhnvemmupw;mﬂtdm.
tA' wtuit.—"l‘het' = ‘O&n‘;r‘edncﬁmh hown in the
mum' A mmon s in the nu
of Kuropean clurki-ihoml 5 19).  This appointment is therefore an
alteration in grade, not in number. <~ R iy
- Sutvey Cadets.—Provision has been made for one new w t. Ttis

ppointmen
considered desirable to encourage the enlistment of young residents in the
Service as opportunities occur. - . ¢

Clerks, 4th Gradé~Two additional appointments have been inserted, Item 11
. These two posts have been filled for twenty-two and four months respectively, .
the cost being met from savings. They ‘are both attached to the Accounts
Section of the Department, where the work is i ing in great vol
annually. . w
Duty Allowance to Warden of Mines.—Formé a full-time- Land Ztem 14.
Assistant carried out the dugies of Warden of Mines, e work is now done
as additional by a Registrar. A Duty Allowance is | in respect of this
additional w o :
= HEAD XXVI—MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES. . pm—
Estimates, 1926 £75,158 S ——
Supplementary Estimates, 1926 34,875 s - .
- Total, 1026 ... £110,033 St
'-"’f" . .
~~ Estimates, 1927 . £70,219

t ‘for'the Tand Depart- 1

ison from year to year of the provision made for Miscellaneous -

. Qervices is difficult as many of the items shewn are no;;-m’c‘m'rent. Services

which are aon-recurrent under this Head included in the timates for 1926
were -— % 3
= . ] » £

Tncarporation of local allowances in salaries ... 19,000
Khartoum-Kisamu Air Route Survey Lo 2,000
Tixpenses of CENSS .. ) 1,000
» i ———

ToTAL £30,000

The balance for recurrent items bemg £53,158. To this a sum of £9.925
was added in Supplementary Estimates, 926, under items 8, 10, 15, 17, 20,
34 and 85 of the 1927 Estimates. The recurrent total in 1926 is therefore
£65,083. . e

The draft Estim

tes for .1927" lude the .téuowing non-recurrent items :—
] £
Contribution to Civil Scrvwe( i Amu.n;l;md Asnocuhnto ;ﬂx:u m 685
Adjustments in salaries (to-be fo
iiwubn‘qmt_ym, if subsequently approved) .- - 8,600
Portraits of Kenys Governors Lo 200

Torar .. £4.485°

Ttem 18,

Item 38.
Item 39.

leaving & balance of £065.734 for recurrent items. = The net recurrent




Item 1}.

Ttem 16.

Item 38.

increase is therefore £3,651.
the Imperial Schemes for A
npgelmd under the ultural vo
and publi ** Habari "'—reven
VII, Ttem ‘13—which y
Estimates. 3
Contribution to the Civil Service
Legislative Council in October, 1922
tance to this Associath 0
exceed £250 in ‘any one year and £1,00
basig has been made annually. he A
balance between payments a.lx‘e&d{ made
granted in advance 8o as to enable the Association
club house, which will form an additional attractiol
other ways improve the Association's financial basis.

Travelling of Diqtir:gujahad Visitors.—An _increase of £600 has been
inserted in this vote as the provision made in 1926 was not nearly sufficient

to meet expanding requirements.

Adjustments in Salaries.—Following upon the proposals for revision of
salaries on abolition of local allowance investigations were made into anomalies
in the pay of various grades. The Kenya Government has been in
correspondence with the Secretary of State and with the Governments of
Uganda and Tanganyika in. regard to the r dations of the A lies

Committee and other adjustments in salaries which have been under review,
but no decision has yet been reached which would enable these adjustments.
to be made prior to the submission of the draft Estimates to Council. Eh:
draft Estimates have been framed on the present basis of salaries both in
regard to anomalies and to those scales of salary which, on conversion, did
not coincide with any of the new grades. A one-line vote has been insertéd
in order that financial provision may exist for giving effect to the proposals at
a later date.. These proposals will be placed before Council for consideration
before any expenditure is incurred under this_item.

P

3
—_— e e

HEAD XXVII—INTEREST. .

The provision inserted under this head remains unchanged, but it is
expected that of the amount provided in 1926 a considerable sum will not be
spent. A savin%of £925,000 under this Head was anticipated when the First
Supplementary Estimates, 1926, were presented to Council.

The manner in which the tatal for 1927 has been arrived at is shown in
the explanation column of the Estimates from which it will be seen that it
will be possible to use surplus balances to a considerable extent in red)lction of
commitments on borrowed money.

* Against this Head, a revenue item of £145,000 appears in Revenue Head
X1, item 3, as ** Interest on Advances pending the raising of Lioans.” The net
interest charges provided for in 1927 are therefore £25,000 only. If. during'
the course of the ensuing year, the £2 900,000 loan is funded, there will be a
transfer from this Head to Head I of £145,000. -

HEAD XXVIII—PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT.

Estimates, 1926 £69,008
Supplementary Estimates, 1926 £4,606
& ) Total, 1926 £78814 i 3
> ) K
Estimates, 1927 £91928°

~“Z@ig®._men are employed on more than one work, and their wage allocation_is-

i 338
&
The main increases may be summarised as follows :— £ -

; '~ (Conversion to revised salaries ... .. wr T 1,976
=K New service—Water Boring Branch ... . ... .. 8,850
. Approved in Supplementary Estimates, 1926 Lo 4,581
I Temporary works staff . .ol s e 2,000
Tnerease in Inferior. establishment 1,197

~ Normal increments, eic., to NwEnmpnnM Mg 2
¥ legks —Provision has been inserted for six new clerks, viz., one junior Yot | .
Buro clerk, one B ‘learner, and eight Non-European clerks. "‘;‘ 678
. these the junior clerk

during the current a8 supernumeraries. The learner is the

glmpgmephm 'esl(::?to mds&mmpﬂed mumma}ﬁ-}
eri 8 a8 wil A

1928, 81 ingllm, and 80 in 1 Normal work

since 1922, and the loan throws an additional burden on the

Public Works Department.

5.

E ive Engi _The Estimates show the addition of one post and
the abolition of the post of Contracts Officer (item 22). The duties of the Ztem ss.
Contracts Officer are now undertaken by the Assistant Director, the Architect,
and the Quantity Surveyor, and the post of Contracts Officer is no longer
sary. The additional Execitive Engi asked for will be employed-on
the Plateau, in which area the work has more than doubled since the Plateaun
md;grms Nzoia constituted a separate division under an PExecutive Engineer
in 1922. -

-
Temporary Works Staff.—An increase in this. vote is necessary for the /tem I6.
proper supervision of public works. £6,000 of the vote is tentatively i

allocated to the supervision of ¢ and imp t of roads and
bridges as shown in Appendix H. S il i
Inferior Establishment.—Additi | provision to the extent of £1,100 has ftem 43. -

been inserted to cover various posts at _present charged to works.  All these . et

~~difficult. The establishment consists of office boys, watchmen, telephotie .. 2
operators, timekeep gauge readers, motor boat operators, cart drivers, yasd - -
boys, t boys, store boys, workshop boys, stable hands and dfawing affice

1 e comparative allocation between the various divisions 8 as

1927. ) 1926.
e £ £ %

Mombaea .. 598 .. 650 -
Nairobi ... .. 808 .. 641
Kisuma ... .. .. 445 .22
Naivasha-Nakuru 5 ... 489 199
Eldoret ... ... B17 .. 110
Head Office. 181 ... 180
Head Office—Contingencies ... O 1 28
© Total ... £3,800 ... £2,200

Government Coast Agency Clerks—In view of the increase of the work Item 8.
of the Coast Agent an increase of two clerks is considered necessary.

Water Boring Branch..—Provision has been made for the full year for a Items 116-125.
Water Baring Branch, on the lines recommended by Mr. Lewis in his report .
on irrigation in Kenya. This service is expected, in time, o produce con-
sideralle revenne, but for the year 1927 a token vote of £500 only has been
inserted in Reveniie Fead VII, item 15. Provision is being asked for during
the current year for the purchase of water boring plant.

Timber § ing B ing upon investigations which, have ltems 195-157.
beeri carried out during the last two years if has been d that the
tmethods which Nave been found successful in South Africa would be found
suocesstul in Kenya also. The Government of the Union of South Africa lent
the services of Mr. Nils B. Eekbo, a member of the Union Forest Department.

. "'V‘Iq 11,
X




Item 1

who visited Kenya in Aug
outlook in Kenya is satisfi

of turning out

siders that the common Spee
the modern kiln process, and
to prove satisfactory in Keny:
Routh Africa, not only on th
svstem into South i b )
contractors. The Kenya Governme
schere for the installation of kib
o e e
by the Public Wor! ment, the K
assist by doing certain metal work in the "';
other fitments which can best be made |

It is suggested that the plant shall be installed as a separate unit on a site
which can subsequently be handed over to private enterprise, if such a course
appears -desirable. Timber would be purchased ** sawn up '’ from local
saw-mills up-country, and delivered by rail to the seasoning yard. When

seasoned it would be stored in the Public Works Department store until
required for use. ' : 4

It is essential that an experianeéd superintendent should be engaged at
first, and it is hoped that it may be possible with the. ist of Mr, Eckbo
to borrow a superintendent from’South Africa for. a year to organise the

‘\mrking of the kiln, and ttain a learner in the work.

This service is expected to be immediately productive of is
proposed to work it on a_ self-supporting basis. Corresponding revenu¢ h
Leen inserted in Revenue Head VII, item 16.

Estimates, 1926 ... 4 £61,675

e Sopplementery Estimates, 106 ... £26,470
» ' ) Total, 1996 ... £88,145
- : e

Batimates, 1927 £65,000

In_the provision made under this Head, o sum of £20,000 has been
ivserted for purchase of furniture for new buildings erected out of loan funds.
1t is .xpemsu that the new Government Houses at Mombasa and Nairobi will

<% completed during 1927. Other buildings which may be. finished are the
== school at Nairohi and possibly that at Nakurn, In addition there will be
© 7 several ller buildings requiring furniture such as officers’ quarters,

h 401

p ete., at out

The balance of £45,000 reserved for Public Works Extraordinary has not
yét been allocated: This sum is designed to return into capital works the
tevenue derived from Land Sales (Revenue Head XIV), estimated fo amount _,
‘to-£20,000; -and -to-provide in-addition for more urgent permanent
werks. '

. HEAD XXXI—TRADE INFORMATION AND pUBLICITY .BUREAU.v

There is no change in the Estimate under this Head.

- e
HEAD XXIX—PUBLIC WOE%S_'BECURRENT -~ g _
i Bl - 0, . . . 2 -
Estimates, 1926 . e £167,620 i B . . 7 . ‘ —e
Supplementary Estimates, 1926 £29,356 o T ——
Total, 1926 £196,976° . S
A P i > -
Estimates, 1927 £169,190 o
It has been necessary to reduce the provision made for the maintenance i K
and improvement of roads and bridges, the maintenance and repair of public i
pmildings, and tools and plant, the first and last of which were increased by :
€5.000 and £15.156 respectively in 2nd Supplementary Estimates, 1926.
A schedule showing the proposed distribution of the money over the road -
<vstem of the Colony is given in Appendix H. he comparative amounts as !
Iietween the various divisions for the vear 1926, exclusive of Supflementary ;
Fstimates. and the year 1927, is as follows :— N
DivISION. , 1927, 1926.
| £ £ -
Naitrobi .. ate .. o i 19,980 28,000
Naivasha i % i o | 15,400 16,240
Kisumu . . o s - ave f 16,570 14,600
Eldoret .. ar s s o 18,400 17,656
Nveri , - - ) 11,500 9,814 \ 5 N
Mombasa .o - . wi| 10,150 8,090 ~
Emergency Reserve ol 55 o 1,100 900 4
Towl .. £ 93C00 95,300

it has been considered more urgent to improve many roads which are
mere tracks in the out-districts, particularly igmthe Trans Nﬂ,.'- than to
provide a hard surface to the roads in the vicinity of Nairobi, and no

provision has been made for¥hew murram surfacing to these roads as ¥
in the 1926 Estimates. :

- e




e o T

- LEGISLATIVE, COUNCIL.

SPEECH

BY 3

H. E.. THE GOVERNOR,

LT.COL, SIR EDWARD GRIGG,
K.C.V.0., CM.G,, D.S.O,, M.C.

PRINTER AT THE GOVT. PRESS, NAIROBL
1926.




i

H. E. THE GOVERNOR'S SPEECH
TO LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL.

12T OCTOBER, 1926. .

—r—

~




* H.E. the Governor’s Speech to Legislative Council,
= 12th October, 1926.

Ho~NouraBLE MeMBERS OF COUNOIL,
The main business of the Session which now begins is
the consideration of three sets of Fstimates. For the past
“five years this Council has had to deal with only two sets of
Estimates, Colonial Estimates and Railway Estimates;but for
the first time this year there are separate Estimautes for the
Port, and there will therefore be-laid on the table-thisanorning
three diffetgnt sets of Kstimates. This procedure ' arises
- natirally from the recommendations of the Port Comvmission.

The preparation of all the Hstimates, however, has been
“~lelayed and complicated this year by the fact that sanction
_ has not yet been given to the recommendations of the Port

Commission. ~ Under the terms of that Commission's report
the control of the Port would have passed into the hands of .

1l ment, acting through my honourable friend, the
en anager of Railways, and through the Port Manager,
Bulkeley;-assisted by a rep tive Board. . Charges

would then have been o spread over the trade. of the Port that
the burden of working costs and of ‘interest and sinking fund
vharges on capital expenditure would have been distributed
among all interests making use of the Port, and any deficit
would have fallen on the Colonial Estimates.

''he Imperial Shipping Committee, representing all the
Dominions and tlie many shipping interests of the Empire, to
which the Secretary of Siate referred the report of the Port
Commission, has, however, unfortunately taken an unfavour-
able view of some of its dati A deadlock has
therefore arisen. On the one hand; the Rsilway is not in a
position to take its foriner share in the sworking of the Port
or to ¢arry any further responsibility unless the Port is declared
a Railway service under the terms of the Order in Council.
On the ofher hand, it is impossible for the Colony to accept
financial remouﬂulu\y for the Port without control of the




-
charges and of the general working. Owing to this deadlock
something had to be done, pending u final <2¥cision upon the
veport of the Commiission, in order to enable the harbour to
continue working efficiently und in order to enable Estimates
for 1927 to be framed. With the consent therefore of the

Uganda Government, and with the full concurrence of the

(seneral Manager of Railways, 1 proposed to the Secretary of
State that the Port should be.declared a Railway service. that
the Railway should thus be enabled to carry on the present
system of confrol and responsibility to the end of next year.
vand that time should thus be gained for a final settlement
hotween the conflicting views of the Port Commission and the
Imperial Shipping Comumittee. To this course the Becretary
of State has consented on the understanding that the arrange-
ment is purely provisional, and does not” prejudice the final
settlemerty, . The Port Estimates, as well as the Railway
Istimates,) will - therefore be introduced by my honourable
{riend, the (ieneral Manager of Railways.

This provisional arrangement. though it constituted- the
only course open to us pending a final settlement " hristles with
difficulties and inconveniences. which present themselves ‘o
the General Manager every day : and nothingsis more eagerly
desired by this Government, &an of Uganda, and
the Railway than to-aspivesat afinal agreement and settlement
with all interests eoncerned. Ships are freely coming along-
side—the new berths, where very prowmpt despatch is being
given: and 1 gmsgad to report that the Sedratary State
has sanctioned the. construction of two further deep-water
berths which are urgently needed.

The Secretary of State is very properly concerned in
seeking to promote a settlement acceptable to what T may call
the sea interests as well as the land interests which use the
Port of Kilindini; and- though the ccnsequent delay is
inconvenient and even costly to the shippers of this Colony
andr Uganda, T hope they will exercise a ise patience during

this difficult period. Both Governments and the Railway will =

do their utmost to expedite a decision.

1 come now to the main subject before you te-day,
hat is. the Colonial Estimates. The proceduve proposed by
(tovernment is that the Estimates should be laid on the table
immediately for the study of members, that after the business
of to-day we shotld adjourn till Monday next in order that
hon. members may have full time to study the Fstimates
hefore discussing them, that my honourable fricrid. the

&

3 s

_Colonial Secretary, shouli malke his statement on the Estimates
on_Monday, and that the principles of the Estimates should
then be debated if | ble members desire. - After that
stage 1 think it will be desirable that the Estimates be
considered in detail in Committee ' whole Council. T
understand that the elected b anxions 1
course pursued this year, and Gov
to meet them in that matter.

A new precedent has been establ
Memorandum is also laid with the
principles on which they have been’ framed and dealing
afterwards in detail with the various heads of expenditure. -1
hope that tHis Memorandum, which represents very careful
work, will be of assistance to the public in-understanding what
the Estimates are about. -

'I'lie_%ioaﬂ y of the Estimates is
page 2. The total estimated revenue for 955.
The total_expenditure proposed is -£2,534 987 g
thereforé an estimated surplus of £46,018. My honourable
friend will deal in detail on Monday with the Hea :
the Estimates. In'the meantime-I-tbiwle-it-may be desirable .
for me to say something: about method_on which -they
have been framed, about certain sali ints in the Estitmatés,
and also about the broad lines of policy which they express. .

et .

The procedure followed in regard to-the Estimates for
1926 was such as to make te parison between the
-approved. expendityre of 1926 and the estimated expenditure
for 1027 extremely difficult. The Draft Estimates as presented
to me on my arrival in the Colony October showed an
estimated expenditure of £2,385 d an estimated revenue
of £2,315,808. It was therefore necessary, in order to avoid
an estimated deficit of nearly £70,000, either to increase the
revenue by new taxation or to reduce the proposed expenditure.
T took the view that the extension of services p: d was both
too rapid and too costly for realisation in a single year. Con-
siderable reductions were accordingly made by the Select
Commiftee under some heads in the estimated expenditure.
This reduction, combined with a further estimated inerease of
revenue, including an item of £35,000 for land sales, made it }
possible to balance the Estimates of revenue and expenditure
approved and passed by Council in 1926, with .the exception
of certain small re-votes. . i

=




2
ey

charges and of the general working. Owing to this deadlock
<omething had to be done, pending o final decision npon the
report of the Commission, in order to enable the harbour to
continue working efficiently and in order to enable Estimates
for 1927 to be framed. With the consent therefore of the
Uganda Government, aund with the full concurrence of the
(ieneral Manager of Railways, T proposed to the Secretary of
State that the Port should be declared a Railway service. that’
the Railway should thus be enabled to carry on the present
system of confrol and responsibility to the end of next year,
nd that time should thus be gained for a final settlement
hotween the conflicting views of the Port Commission and the
Imperial Shipping Committee. To this course the Secretary
of State ghas consented on the understanding that the arrange-
ment is purely provisional, and does not” prejudice the final
wttlement.  The Port Estimates. as well as the Bulway
Jistimates, will therefore be intfoduced by my Inontnlylvlv
friend, the (ieneral Manager of Railways.

This provisional arrangement, though it constituted the
only course open Lo us pending a final settlement, bristles with
difficulties and inconveniences, which present themselves to
the General Manager every day; and nothing is more eagerly
desired by this Goveriiiiét, the Government of Uganda, and
the Railway than to wfive at-a finab-agreement and settlement
with all interests cohcerned. Ships are freely coming alos e
side the new berths, where very prompt despatgh.is being

siven: and T am glad to report that the Séeretary. of State,. .

has sanctioned the construction of two further deep-water
herths which are urgently needed.

The Secretary of State is very properly concerned in
~eeking to promote a settlement acceptable to what T may call
Ihe sea interests as well as the land interests which use the
Port of Kilindini; and though the consequent delay is
inconvenient and even costly to the shippers of this Colony
and Uganda, 1 hope they will exercise a wise patignce during
this difficult period. Both Governments and the Railway will
Ao their utmost to expedite a decision.

| come now to the main subject before you to-day,
hat is. the Colonial Estifnates. The procedure proposed by
Government is that the 1
inmediately for the study of members, that after the business
of to-dgy we should adjourn till Monday next in order that
lion. members may have full time to study the Estimates
hefore discussing them. that my honourable friend, the

imates should be laid on the table *

3 &

Colonial Secretary, should make his statement on the Esti
opgMonday, and that the principles of the Estimates should

then be debated if honourable members desire. ~ After that
stage 1 think it will be desirable that the Estimates be
considered in detail in Committee of the whole Council. T
unde;s(and that the elected members are a@nxious to see that
course pursued this year, and Government is perfectly ready
to meet them in that matter. "

A new precedent has been established this-year in that a
Memorandum is also laid with the Estimates explaining the
principles on which they have been framed and dealing
afterwards in detail with the various heads of expenditure. T
hope that this Memorandum, which rei)tesents very careful
work, will be of assistance to the public in understanding what
the Estimates are about.

The broad summary of the Estimates is oontii?_lﬂ-on
page 2. The total estimated revenue for 1927 is £2,580,955.
The total expénditure proposed is £2,534,937.  There is
therefore an estimated surplus of £46,018. My hordurable
friend will deal in detail on Monday with the Heads of
the~Estimates. In the meantime I think it may be desirable
me to say something about the method on which they
Tiave been framed; about certain salient points in the Estimates,
and also about the broad lines of policy which they express.

e R :

. The procedure followed in regard to the Estimates for
1926 was suchr as-to make accurate comparison between the
approved expenditure of 1926 and the estimated . expenditure
for 1927 extremely difficult. The Draft Estimates as presented
to me on my arrival in the Colony last October showed an
estimated expenditure of £2,385 ,666 and an estimated revenue
of £2,815.808. It was therefore necessary, in order to avoid
an estimated deficit of nearly £70,000, either to increase the
revenue by new texation or to reduce the proposed expenditure.
{ took tha view that tife extension of services proposed was both
too rapid and too costly for realisation in a single year. Con-
siderable reductions were accordingly made by the Select
Committee under some heads in the estimated expenditure.
This reduction, combined with a further estimated inerease of
revenve, including an item of £35,000 for land sales, made it
possible to balance the Estimates of revenue and expenditure
approved and passed by Couneil in 1926, with the exception
of certain sraall re-votes. \




4
In the course of the p year it b “apparent that
the p.rovmon made was nol. in all respect, wdequate, particu-
larly in the Education Department, the ‘Works and the

Police. It was therefore necessary to ask the approval of this

Council for heavy Supplementary Estimates. I would not think

of defending this practice as the normal financial procedure
proper for any Government. It was, however, practically
unavoidable this year because of the exceptional circumstances
in which the year's Estimates were framed, owing to the date
of my arrival in the Colony, and because of the difficulty of
remodelling largely any ]asumntes when once they are drawn.

The First and 8 d Supy tary Estimates approved by
('ouncil this year amounted together to a total of £146,367.

The Third Supplementary Estimates will amount to £59,372.

This brings the total appropriation for the year up to
L2, >()§ 492, from which should be deduct d expected g

unomQ iny to £111,115, leaving revised expenditure estimated
at £2 483,377,

It is essential that the exceptional procedure followed in
the Bstinmtes for 1926 should not be regarded as.a precedent,
und T desire it to be understood that the Fstimates for 1927
lave beengdrafted on entirely different lines.  The total of
proposed expenditure hds been based upon a conservative
estimate of revenue. 0 ﬁmevlswn is made
froni” revenud for public works of permanent value and for
building up the Colony's reserve. The allocation of this
expenditure to t!is yarious heads in the I‘stlmohm upon
a careful mmpnrmon of thie Colony's various needs, and every
effort has been made to allot the money available to the
(‘olony's most urgent requirements. Heads of Departments
are not responsible for the totals alloted.to them; they are
responsible only for applying to the best possible advantage the
totals which thev have been allowed. Responsibility for the
broad lines of policy expressed in the allocation of revenue falls,

not upon individual Heads of Departments, but upen thé

(®vernment. .

1 will come later to the policy expressed in the Estimates.
Before leaving the question of precedure, T desire, in view of
this year's experience, to issue a warning which will, I hope,
be taken to heart by all concerned.

© Tt is addressed to officers in the service of {rovernment.
Maiyy such officers have had the habit of assuming that money
which was denied to them in the main Estimates mizht be

sought to weight these supplementary demands by explaining

‘present being seriously felt both in railway construction and -

that without, for instance, a
expenditure on travelling there
collection of revenue. I wish to
practices are to stop. Heads of
the services entrusted to them, istrative officers are
to discharge the duties of their
to them for the year.” T'shall t
discretion to be reposed in any officer.who exceeds his estimates
for any but an exceptional ciuse, which was not loreleen when
the Estimates were l‘nmed e
Honourable metbers will gather from this warning that .
Govermment will make every possible ‘endeavour to limit
Supplementary Estimates in 1927 to exceptional expenditure .. =
such-as cannot be foreseen. Some it is
xmposslble to avoid, but it will be kmmm

o

1 come now to the policy of these Estimates
comparison of these Estimates wi M of previous ye
‘When opening tlus. t.he‘lml Bamon of Wm:n
at Mombasa two ths age; 1T line the fi i
position of the Colony. -=Lbave nothmg now to add m_,
review except to say that revenue continues to accumulate in
excess of the 1926 estimate and that the prospectsof the Colon;
for 1927 are good. Despite the labour shortage which is :at

in certain parts of the settled districts, particularly on coffee
estates, there is every reason to anticipate a year of considerably”
increased ‘production and sound all-round development, Thé
actual surplus on the first half-year was £116,000, bringing our .
accumulated surplus balances to a total of £266,000.

Such good prospeets, better than those of some years past,
might seem to create a proper opportunity for a further
expansion of Government services; but in view ‘of the need,
to which T talled attention last year, of checking the growth of
recurrent expenditure so as to ensble the,Colony to build up ‘}
an adequate reserve of surplus balances, the Estimdtes now
presented to you provide only for an expansion of the most
urgently needed services. They accordingly show a very




In the course of the present year it became apparent that
lheprovmonmldemmiu ‘respects adequate, particu-
la.rly in the Education Department, the Public Works and the

Police. It was therefore necessary to ask the approval of this
Counc‘ll for heavy Supplementary Estimates. I would not think
of defending this practice as the normal financial procedure
proper for any Government. It was, however. pm:txea‘lly
unavoidable this year b of the P
in which the year's Estimates were framed, owing to the date
of my arrival in the Colony, and because of the difficulty of
remodelling largely any Hstimates when onée they are drawn.
The First and 8 d Suppl tary Fstimates approved by
Council this year nmounted together .to a total of £146,367.
The Third ‘!upplementnry Estimates will amount to £59,372.
This brinds the total appropriation for the year up to
2,594,492, from which should be deducted expected mv}\ﬁ:

amounting to £111,115, leaving revised expenditure estinfatei
at £2.483,377.

It is essential that the exceptional procedure followed in
the Estimates for 1926 should not be regarded as a.precedent,
and T desire it to be understood that the Fstimates for 1927
lave beengdrafted on entirely different lines.  The total of
proposed expenditure has- heerrrased upon a conservative
estimate of revenue and so-fixed that adeguate provision is made
from revenue for public works of permanent value and for
building up the Colony’s teserve. The allocation, of ..this
expenditure to the various heads in the Estimates is based upon
o careful comparison of the Colony's various needs, and every
offort has been made to allot the money available to the
(‘olony's most urgent requirements. Heads of Departments
are not responsible for the totals alloted to them; they are
responsible only for applving to the best possible advantage the
totals which they have been allowed. Responsibility for the
road lines of policy expressed in the allocation of revenue falls,
not upon individual Heads of Departments, but :pon the
Giovernment. .

1 will come later to the policy expressed in the Estimates.
Refore leaving the question of precedure, T desire, in view of
this year's experience, to isswe a warning which will, T hope,
be tuken to heart by all concerned.

It is addressed to officers in the service of GGovernment.
Maiy suclf officers have had the habit of assuming that money
which was denied to them in the main Estimates might be

uondll.hhtd‘tem‘_‘ ! tary Estimates by the

:E:Wt of spending their vote pnmtumly and then
for more. Senior udnnmstmme omm havé sometinies
sought to weight these suppl ¥ ds by explai

that without, for instance, a Special Warrant for excess
expenditure on fravelling there must be a set-back in the
wlle(;tion of revenue. « I wish to say with emphasis that these
practices are to stop. Heads of Departments are to conduct
the- sérvices entrusted to them, and administrative officers are
to discharge the duties of their posts, within the sums allotted
to them for the year. T shall take an unfavourable view of the
discretion to be reposed in any officer who exceeds his estimates
for any but an exceptional cause, which was not foreseen when
the Eatunntes were framed.

Honourable metfibers will gather from this warning that
Government will make every possible endeavour to ‘it
Supplementary Estimates in 1927 to exceptional expefiiftire
such as cannot be foreseen. Some such expendiﬁlYE it is
lmpossxble to aveid, but it will be kept down to the mmlmum
1 come pow to the policy of these Estimates and to a

comparison of these Estimates with those of previous years,
SRR YWhen opening this, the last annual Session of this Council,
at Mombasa two months ago, I reviewed in outline the financial
position of the Colony. = I have nothing now- to add to that
revxewgm say that revenue continues to accumulate in
ewﬁﬁle 1926 estumate and that the prospects of the Colony
for are good. Despite the labour shortage which is at
present being seriously felt both in railway construction and
in certain parts of the settled districts, particularly on coffee
estates, there is every reason to anticipate a year of considerably
incressed production and sound ali-ronnd development. The
sotuisl surplis on the first half-year was £116,000, bringing our

accumulated surplus bs.hmoeu to a total of £266,000.

Such good pmspects. better than those of some vears past,
mighi seem to create = proper opportaunity for a further
expansion of Government services; but in view of the-need,
to which T talled attention last year, of checking the growth of
recuirent expenditure so as to enmble the, Colony to build up
an adequate veserve of surplus balances, the Hstimates now
presenteil to you provide only for an expansion of the most
urgently needed services.\ They accordingly show a very




R

. ‘ 6

vonsiderable reduction in the rate at which recurrent expendi-
ture has increased since 1924. The followmg J}guma illustrate
this comparison :—

Year. Estimate of Expenditure. Inerease.
1924 £1,899,215 — :
1925° . £2,117,225 £218,000
1926 - £2,388,753 © £271,528
1927 Y £2,684,937T .. “£146,184

This last figure requires a slight correction owing to the

Jfact, already mentioned, that Port and Marine expenditure

and revenue are for the first time this year presented in
separate Iistimates, and that Port and Marine expenditure
must therefore be deducted from the total figure of expenditure
for 1926 in order to make the comparison with 1927 accurate.
With this~orrection the increase in-the estimated expenditure
for 1924®r that of 1926 amourits to £165,492. Honourable
members must béar in mind this correction, which is fully
explained in the Colonial Secretary's Memorandum, when
(hev.kmg the comparative totals of expenditure given on page 31
of the Estimates

The increase of £165,492 is broadly accotmted for under
the fullowmg four heads. £3i adjustments in pay
and pensions. _lrespeud-posts “sanctioned in the Kstimates
for 1926. Another £40,000 is provision for appomtments and

services already approved in the 1926 bupplementux, tes.
Only £58,000, oaﬂov er one-third, is for new ments

and services proposed in the | present Estimates. The balance-

of £31,000 is accounted for by net increases on Other Charges
Votes, and by £10,000 additional provision for non-recurrent
expenditure.

The lion’s share in the increase of expenditure hss been
given to the Education Vofe. The census taken earlier in the
year has enabled the requirements of the European and Indian
conffiiunities in Kucation to be carefuily checkad, and the
Acting Director of Education knows to his sorrow that the
amount allotted to him in these Xstimates falis far short of
the amount which he himself believed to be required. Never-
theless the vote for his Department shows an increase of
£40,619 on the 1926 estimate, and an increase of £2¢,308 on
the 1926 estimate plus the First and Second Supplementary
Istimates. A further increase of nearly £5,000 in non-
recurrent expenditure has also been found necessary.

. - Two questions suggest them T s
heavy expenditure necessary? If so, it be most fairly 2
met ?

The answer to the first question.is, in my opinion, e !

7 4 . 5

s

This is » very large increase, and 1 wish from the finaneial
@t

point it could safely be still further reduced. The"
total estimiated cost of Huropean
1927, less headquarters expenses and
charges on educational buildings,
Only £11,000 of this total is cove
boarding fees. The net cost to
£51,000.

unhesitating affirmative. . Phe HEuropean Education Census
taken this year showed totals of 960 Furopean children at
school ande213 receiving private tuition out of a total of 1,511
thldxwubool age (six to sixteen inclusive). There were
fore-338 Furopean children of school iving no
educntlon at all. The demand- for edwﬁw
over, to_grow very rapidly. The following are the mh of
children, already born at the -date of the census, and-i
Colony, who will enter school age Eurm‘ the next six years :

1927 238

1928 I B

1929 281

1980 ... - .. .. 258 S

1981 .. ... .. .. o287

1982 .. .. .. .. 259 -
Total ... 1595 :

!
$

L oiisy a0 il L Y

During the same period the following totals will be
=merging from school :—

1997 w s owm w188
1928 ... ... ... .. 93 i
1920 .. .. .. .. 108
S1980 ... ... .. .. 183
1981 ... .. .. .. 158
1982 ... ... .. .. 148 . }

Total ... 716




considerable reduction in the rate at which recurrent expendi-
ture has increased since 1924, The following figures illustrate

this comparison ;=

Year. Estimate of Expenditure. I

1924 £1,899 215 —

1925 £2,117 225 £218,000
1926 £2,888,758 £271,528
1927 £9,584,987 £146,184

This last figure requires a slight correction owing to the
fact, already mentioned, that Port and Marine: expenditure
and revenue are for the first time this year presented in
separate Estimates, and that Port and Marine expenditure
must therefore be deducted from the total figure of expenditure
for 1926 in order to make the comparison with 1927 accurate.
With this correction the increase in the estimated expendj
for 1927 over that of 1926 amounts to £165,492. Honou
members must bear in mind this correction, which is fully
explained in the Colonial Secretary’s Memorandum, when
checking the comparative totals of expenditure glven on page 31
of the hstlmutc

The increase of £165,492 is-broadly accounted for under
the following four heads. &£ ,000 is for ud]ustmeuts in pay
and pensions in respect of posts tioned “in the Estimat

for 1926. Another £40,000.is provision for appointments and

services already approved in the 1926 Supplementary Hstimites.
Only £58,000, or a little over one-third, is for new appointments
and services proposed in the present Estimates. The balance
of £31,000 is accounted for by net increases on Other Charges
Votes, and by £10,000 additional provision for non-recurrent
expenditure.

The lion's share in the increase of expenditure has been
given to the Education Vote. The census taken earlier in the
year has enabled the requirements of the European and Indian
communities in Fucation to be carefully checked, and the
Acting Director of Education knows to his sorrow that the
amount allotted to him in these Istimates falls far short of

the amount which he himself believed to be required. Never- .

theless the vote for his Department shows an increase of
£40,619 on the 1926 estimate, and an increase of £29,308 on
the 1926 estimate plus the First and Second Supplementary
Iistimates., A further increase of mnearly £5,000 in non-
recurrent expenditure has also been found necessary.

LT

This is & large increase, and I wish from the financial
poi at it could safely be still further reduced. The
total estimated cost of Furopean and Indian Education in
1927, less headquarters expenses and interest and sinking fund
charges on educational buildi its to about £62,000.
Only £11,000 of this total is oovered by school fees and school
Zoardmg fees. The net cost to the taxpayer is therefore

51,000

Two questions suggest themnelves immediately : Is this
heavy expenditure necessary? If so, how can it be most fairly
met ?

The answer to the first question is, in my opinion, an
unhesitating affirmative. The Kuropean Education Census
taken' this year showed totals of 960 Furopean children at
school and 213 receiving private tuition out of a total of 1,511
children of school age (six to sixteen inclusive). There*Weére -
therefore 338 European children of school age receiving no
education at all. ,The demand for education is bound, more-
over, to.grow very rapidly. The following are the totals™of
children, already born at the date of the census, and in the
Colony, who will enter school age during the next six years :—

; 1927 .. .. .. .. 23
o 1928 ... ... .. .. 979
1920 .. .. .. .98
_eae80 .. .. .. .. 258

i3 o7
932 . . .. . 2
Total ... 1595

During the same period ‘the following totals will be
emerging from school :+—

1987 .., . .. 8
1928 .. . R
1920 .. . L. .. 108
93 .. ... .. .. 133
981 .. .. .. .. 153
1982 ... ... . .. 143

Total ... 716

Jé
. 3 1




8 ”.

1t is true, of course, that a certain number of children
go home when they reach school age; but“Fainst this must
be sebt the fact that a considerable number of new settlers
bring families. . s

1t follows that even on the present basis of Furopean
population, there will be nearly 900 more children, or an
increase of over 60 per cent., requiring education in five years’
time. Tt is absolutely vital to the welfare of the European
community in the Colony, and to that of the Colony as a
whole, that this great increase of children requiring education
sshould be provided for year by year, and that schools should be
established capable of training them in the vocations which
will best suit them and the Colony. Agricultural, commercial
and technjcal training are necessary for-both sexes; training in
domesti¢ economy is very essential for girls.

-

The| deynand of the Indian*community for education is
rising equally fast, and the existing facilities are alrdady far
behind requirements. 1 will not now go into figures; a speech
on Estimates is apt in any case to be disfigured with thém.
Honourable members who desire the detailed information can
obtain it from the Lducation Department, \\here figures are
in process of being prepared.

1 repeat then, in @plv to ‘m:;mtmn that this
increased éxperfditure on education is not only desirable but
urgent and imperative. The second question therel’ore arises :

-

How can it be most Lnrlv met ? -

.

One answer is unl 100 small a part of ‘it—only £1¥,000
out of £62,000—is at present charged to the parents whose
children are at school. In some cases this must obviously be
true. But it is also certain that fees could not be largely
raised all round without inflicting hardship o» many parents.
I think this matter requires most careful and sympathetic
investigation, and T propose to refer it to a Select Committee
whiﬁb T shall ask to deal with the cost of education.

Whether it be desirable to increase school fess or not,

some part at least of the increased cost of education must fail
upon the revenues of the Colony; and it is nof easy to discover
any other service which can properly be reduced ir order to
find further funds for education. In these Estimates the only
Departntents besides the Education Department which have
received -any substantial increase are fthe Public Works
Department, £22,915, the Medical Department, £21,026, and
the Police, £17,?22. Failing reductions in other Departients,

which do not seem to me to be justifiable, there remain only - .

two altérnatives—either to reduce the estimated lnrph
else to raise new revenue by taxation.

There are very strong argum
alternative, It is not desirable thaty
sales or from contributions to the ¥
should be reckoned in with the oth
against recurrent expenditure. In 4
~the revenue expected from- land sale
has been placed to the credit of Pul
and will be devoted to works of a permanent character. Of
the £45,000 allotted altogether to Public Works Extraordinary
it is intended to apply £30,000 to roads, £10,000 to minor

ats against the former

ente derived from land
ws and Orphans Fund
mues of the Colony

“works, and £5,000 to reserve. On the other hand, the balance

between_ggntributions and expenditure in the Widowg and
Orphans Fund, estimated at £15,901, has been added to the
esﬁu@?ﬂ‘surplus, and will go to swell the surplus bu.lanou
of the Colony. On. these Fstimates ated
surplus of £30,117, apart -from revenue derive

and frofi contributions to the Widows and Orphans Fund

1 do not think this clear surplussek.£30,117 should lﬁe
drawn upon for educational recurrent expenditure. Hononrable
members will observe that there is rease in the-eStimnie '
of interest charges for 1927 6vér that for 19967 This is mainly

due to the fact that the surplussbatances already built up, with....

enable the Colony to find for itself a part of the advances which
would otherwise have to be secured from the Crown Agents.
_These balances will be increased by the final surplus on this
year's accounts. The amount of the surplus cannot at present
be accurately forecast, but it w:ll certainly be considerable.
It is greatly to the interest of ﬁte Colony that its surplus
balances should be still further enlarged by 1928. The
[istimates now before you ensure this.

The second alternative of new taxation therefore demands
attention, and I have satisfied mys&if tl‘ a considerable
amount at least of the necessary new revenue can be raised by
the taxation of certain luxuries—a form of taxation which
promotes rather than hinders the Colony’s development. The
Government has worked out definite proposals for this purpose,
which will be submitted to a Select Committee, and no action
will be taken fill the Select C ittee's recom dations are
in my hands. In the meantime a token vote of £51,000,

reprosentitig thé totel cost of Furopean and Indian education

dingly




; 8 . o Pk °

It is true, of course, that a certain number of children
go home when they reach school age; but against this must
be set the fact that a considerable number of new settlers
bring families. ¥

It follows that even on the present basis of Furopean
population, -there will be nearly 900 more children, or an
increase of over 60 per cent., requiring education in five years’
time. It is absolutely vital to the welfare of the European
community in the Colony, and to that of the Colony as a
whole, that this great increase of children requiring education
should be provided for year by year, and that schodls should be
established capable of training them.in the vocations which
will best suit them #nd the -Colony. Agricultural, commercial
and technicdl training are necessary for both sexes ; training in
domesti¢ economy is very essential for girls.

The demand of the Indian confmunity for educntloh_j.

rising equally fast, and the existing facilities are alréady far
behind requirements. 1 will not now go into figures; a speech
on Kstimates is apt in any case to be disfigured with them.
Honourable members who desire the detailed information can
obtain it from the lducation Department, where figures are
in process of being prepared. .=

I repeat then, in reply to-my first-question, that this
increased expenditure on education is not only desirable but
urgent and imperative. The second question therefore arises :
How can it be most fairly met? '

One answer is that too small a part of it—only £11,000
out of £62,000—is at present charged to the parents whose
children are at school. In some cases this must obviously be
true.  But it is also certain that fees could not be largely
raised all round without inflicting, hardship on many parents.
I think this matter requires most careful and sympathetic
imvestigation, and I propose to refer it to a Select Committee
which T shall ask to deal with the cost of education. &

Whether
some part at least of the increased cost of education must fall
upon the revenues of the Colony; and it is not easy to discover
any other service which can properly be reduced in order to
find further funds for education. In these Estimates the only
Departments besides the Fducation Department which have
received any substantial increase are the Public Works
l)epnrtmont'. £22 915, the Medical Department, £21,026, and
the Police, £17,222. Failing reductions in other Departments,

;-'"

1t be desirable to increase school fees or not,

9
{3 & B - .
whxeh do not seem to me to be justifiable, there remain only
ternatives—either to reduce the estimated eurplm. or
elm to nue new revenue by taxation.

There are very strong arguments against the former
alternative. It is not desirable that reventuie derived from land
sales or from contributions to the Widows and Orphans Fund

should be reckoned in with the other revenues of the Colony

‘ against recurrent expenditure, In these Estimates accordingly

the revenue expected from fand sales, amounting to £20,000,

has been placed to the credit of Public Works Extraordinary,

and will be devoted to works of a permanent character. Of

the £45,000 allotted altogether to Public Works Extraordinary

it is intended to apply £30,000 to roads, £10,000 to minor

“works, and £5,000 to reserve. On the other hand, the balance

between contributions and expenditure in the Widowsg and

" Orphans Fund, estimated at £15,901, has been added to the

estimated surplus, and will go to swell the surplus balances *

of the Colony. On these Fstimates there is an estimated

surplus of £30,117, apart from revenue derived from land salea
and from contrlbutlonﬁ to the Widows and Orphans F und”

I~do not think this clear surplus of £30,117 should be
awn upon for educational recurrent expendxture Honourable
meiiibers will observe that there is no increase in the estimate
of interest charges for 1927 over that for 1926._ This is mainly
due to_thg, hat the surplus balances already bwilt up will
enable the ( y to find for itself a part of the advances which
would otherwise-have to be secured from the Crown Agents.
These balances will be increased by the final ﬁurplus on this
year's accounts. The amount of the surplus-cannot at present
be dccurately forocast, but it will certainly be considerable.
It is.greatly to the interest of the Colony that its surplus
balaneés should be. still further enlarged by 1928. The
Eatimates now before you ensure this, =

The second alternative of new taxation therefore demands

‘ attention, and T have safisfied mysBlf thggt a considerable
amount st least of the necessary new revenue can be raised by

! the taxation of certain luxuries—a form of taxation which
promotes rather than hindérs the Colony’s development. The

Goverament has worked out definite propesals for this purpose,
which will be submitted to & Select Committee, and no action
will be taken till the Select C: ittee’s recom dations are
in ‘my hands.  In the megntime a token vote of £51,000,

reprenenﬁn!g 4116 total cost. of Furapean and Tndian education




10

less fees, headquarters expenses and interest and sinking fund
charges on éducational buildings, has been insestgd under the
heading of ‘* New Revenue " in the Revenue Fstimates.

The same Committee will be invited to deal with certain
suggested amendments in the taxation of motor fuels, upon
which T have had a valuable report from a representative
Committee. ' . 8

When speaking at Mombusa in August, T called particular
attention to the effect upon recurrent expenditure of two
factors, the increase of pensionable posts and the rapid growth
of charges for house rent and maintenance. Of the increase in
recurrent expenditure here proposed only £17,000 is provision
for new pensionable posts. This compares with £40,000 voted
for new pensionable posts in 1926. I would add that it is not
proposed to fitk the seven additional administrative posts added
by the Selec@mmittee to the 1926 Fstimates. As T explained
at Mombasa, T am nof satisfied that the present leave conditions
conduce either to good administration in thé Colony or to the
welfare of the Civil Service. (lonsiderable economies gnd other’
great advantages may be secured by providing for longér tours
of service with regular annual spells of local leave. Measures
fo secure these reforms, which must of course be accepted
voluntarily by officers now in the Sergiseymee. being carefully
worked out. -Fn_the medfti#e it is desirable to maintain a
conservitive attitude with regard to the increase of adminis-
trative #1d technical posts since, if the tour of ser_vic_gw
satisfactorily lengthened®=t will.enable Government o provide

for a considerable expansion of services without the increase =

. : ‘i <
of personnel which such expansion would otherwise necessitate.

The subject of housing is in my opinion closely allied with
that of lengthened tours of service. Since I spoke at Mombasa
we have had the advantage of the advice of Mr. 4..30. Basden,
secretary to one of the chief Building Societies in South Africa,
who came here at our invitation, studied our conditicns, and
gave ¥ a valuable report. This report is being laid on the

table with a memorandum explaining the action’ which Govern-

ment is prepared to take upon it, and T hope that a useful
expansion of private building may result.

Tt will be desirable, when new building is sufficiently
advanced, fo reconsider the scale of house allowance for officers
in Nairobi and Mombasa and to leave them free to rent or
build for themselves such houses as they may please. Both
the ownership and_renging of houses by Goverament should in

1

due course be almost entirgly given up. The system: involves -
Government in heavy charges for rents in excess of house
allowance and in equally heavy charges for maintenance. Only
a few senior officers should be entitled £o the provision of -a

1 have been specially concerned f
inflicted on Asiatic clerks in Nairobi
A loyal and reasonable deputation ca me some little
time ago to represent their case, E
provisional means have been found
The alleviation is, howdver, only tem 7, and 1 trust that
a permanent solution will be found in that case also on the
lines of Mr. Basden's report. .

Mr. Basden agrees that, while officers should be encouraged
(o build and own théir own houses in Nairobi and Mombasa,
houses must=in the out-stations be built and owned by
(tovernmengss More than one district officer has recently shown
that sound-and durable buildihgs can be raised in such stations
by officers th lves with & mini of | i
and at some considerable saving i coste [
endeavouring to arrange that wherever possible in ouf
the necessary building shall be carried out by admi
_officers with the help and supervisio d
_ Department, instead of by the-Publie, Works - Depar nt
direct. If honourable members._ desire to sge. & 'pro S
“~example of this new ritethod of co:operation between District
Ofticers and the Public Works %eputl‘nent. they - wilp=er==-
find one progressing under the capable hands of the Senior -
Commissjoner, Mr. Horne, close by at Ngong.
There is ground for hope that the encouragement of
private building in Nairobi and m and the new method
for out-stations just described, le houses to be built
at a reasonably rapid rate, and at a large saving to the Colony
in both recurrent and non-recurrent expeniliture. The state of
housing is bad, and has long been going from bad to worge.
Gavernment is continually being forced into the market for
houses to hold its officers, and rents rise accordingly, not only
against Government, but against private resid in Nairob

fa in B
whe can ill afford a higher rate. There can be no question
that this is one of the main elements in the high cost of living,
and that all bers of the ity, official and unofficial, 1
are deeply interested in seeing it reduced: T am most anxious
that this growing evil should be redressed. There can be no
doubt that a practical solution of the h ing question will do




loss fees, headquarlers expanses and interest and sinking fund
charges on educational buildings, has been inserted under the
heading of ** New Revenue ' in the Revenue Estimates.

The same Committee will be invited to deal with certain
suggested amendments in the taxation of motor fuels, upon
which T have had a valuable repoit from a representative
Committee. ;

When speukin'g at Mombasa in August, I called particular
attention to the effect upon Tecurrent expenditure of two
fuctors, the increase of pensionable posts and the rapid growth
of charges for house rent and maintenance. Of the increase in
recurrent expenditureshete proposed only £17,000 is provision
for new penstonable posts. This compares with £40,000 voted
for new pensionable posts in 1926. T would add that it is not
proposed to fill the seven additional administrative posts :\d(m‘
by the Select Committee to the 1926 I'stimates.  AsT explair
at Mombasa, T ain not satisfied that the present leave conditions
conduce either to good administration in thé Colony or to the
welfare of the Civil Service. Considerable economies and other
areat advantages may be secured by providing for longer tours
of service with regular annual spells of local leave. Measures
to secure these reforms, whieli=miist of course be accepted
voluntarily by officers now-in the service,.are being carefully

worked out. Tn the meantime it is desirable to maintain a=—

conservative attitude with regard to the inerease of adminis-
trative and technical posts since, if the tour of service can be
satisfactorily lengthened, it will enable Government to provide
for a considerable expansion of services without the increase
of personnel which such expansion wonld otherwise necessitate.

The subject of housing is in my opinion closely allied with
that of lengthened tours of service., Since I spoke at Mombasa
we have had the advantage of the advice of Mr. A. E. Basden,
secretary to one of the chief Building Societies in South Africa,
who came here at our invitation, studied -our mnditi@s. and
aave us a valuable report. This report is being laid on the
table with a memorandum explaining the action which Govern-
ment is prepared to take upon it, and T hope that a useful
expansion of private building may resnlt.

Tt will be desirable, when new building is sufficiently
advanced, to reconsider the scale of house allowance for officers
in Nairobi and Mombasa and to leave them free to rent or
build for themselves such-houses as they may please. Both
the ownership and renging of houses by Government should in

u

due course be ilmost entirely given-up. The system involves
Gov ent in heavy charges for rents in excess of house
allowance and in equally heavy charges for maintenance. Only
a few senior officers should be entitled to the provision of a
house. ’

1 have been speciafly, concerned this year with the hardship
inflicted on Asiatic clerks in Nairobi by the high rate of rent.
A loyal and reasonable deputation came to’see me some little
time ago to represent their case, and I am glad to say that
provisional means have been found to alleviate the hardship.
The alleviation is, howdver, only temporary, and I trust that
a permanent solution will be found in that case also on the
lines of Mr. Basden's report.

Mr. Basden agrees that, while officers should be encouraged
(o build and own their own houses in Nairobi and Mombasa,
louses must in the out-stations be built and owned by
(jovernment. More than one district officer has recently shown
that sound and durable buildihgs can be raised in such stations
by officers themselves with a minimum of skilled supervision
and at séme - considerable saving in cost. I am therefore
endeavouring to arrange that wherever possible in out-stations
the necessary building shall be carried out by administrative

éﬂgs with the help and supervision of the Public Works

aftment, instead of by the Publie- Works Department
direct. If honourable members desire to see & promising
example of this new method of co-operation between District
Officers 4™ Public Works Department, ~they will
find ‘one progressing under the capable hands of the Senior
Commissioner, Mr. Horne, close by at Ngong. o

There is ground for hope that the efncouragement of
private building in Nairobi und Mombasa, and the new method
for out-stations just described, will enahle houses to be built
at a reasonably rapid rate, and at a large saving to the Colony
in both recurrent and non-recurrent experiditure. . The state of
housing i¢ bad, and has long been going from bad to worge.
Gowérnment 1s continddfly being forced into the market for
houses to hold its officers, and renis rise accordingly, not only
sgainst Government, but against private residents in Nairobi,
who can ill afford a higher rate. There can be no question
that this ie one of the main elements in the high cost of living,
and that all members of the community, official and unofficial,
are deeply interested in seeing it reduced. 1 am most anxious
that this growing evil should be redressed. There can be no

doubt that a practical solutivn of the housing question will do




12 L ]

much to promote a wider prevalence of thrift, a higher average
of healtli, a stronger sense of settlement in the Colony, and in

q a readier p of longer tours of séi¥ice
without European leave. The future efficiency and welfare of

the Civil Service depend in mno small degree upon the-

achievement of these results.

1 gave an undertaking to the Civil Service that anomalies *

overlooked or created by the’revision of salaries would, so far
as possible, be redressed. 1 am shortly submitting proposals
to the Secretary of State embodying the recommendations of
the Committpe which?dealt’ with these cases. A one-line’vote
to cover the necessary expenditure has Been inserted in the
Tstimates.

Coming to a more controversial head of expenditure,
honourable members will observe that provision- is still being
made in the Military inates for six compaities of the King's
African Rifles. 1 am very dnxious to reduce this head of
expenditure, which bears very heavily on the finances of the

Colony, and propose to discuss it again with the Inspector-

(ieneral, who will be passing through the Colony at the end
of the year. The establishment of the Defence Force will
contribute a valuable addition to the organised and available
military resérve against any unforeseen ¢ snal con-
tingency, and T trust that g reductionsof one company 0f the
King's - African Rifles, costing roughly £16,000, may be
approved in consequence

>
s AR

-Some further economy- will .be effected on the votes for

the motor allowances shown under different heads in these
Tistimates. * The votes for local transport, travelling and motor
allowances have been very carefully checked, and though'they
show an increase of £11,000 on the Estimates for 1926, T am
satisfied that in two particulars only can_they be advantageously
reduced. One is the scale of motor allowances. Iganda
introduced a lowgr scale than ours as from July 1st this yeer,
and though a representative committee has recently reported
against such reduction in Kenya, T share the private opinion
of all my chief advisers that our rates are in fact too high end
can be lowered without injustice or hardship. Tower rates will
therefore be introduced as from January 1st, and there will be
a proportionate saving under this item in the Estimates. There
are also one or two respects in awhich the allocation of travelling
allowance needs to be checked. These will he dealt with before

the beginning of next year.

Ky

N

- . 18

. Bétore leaving this subject, T desire to repeat the warning
< e

which' T have‘already s on the subject of Supp ¥
Estimat Hpeécial Wi ts for extra ing are one of
the most frequent causes for Supplementary .Bstimates. .
Officers must understand - that . are to finance their
travelling for the year within the to to them in the

Estimates. Further claims, unless
be regarded as a sign of carclessness

There,is one other point to whil
your aftention before leaving the 1
Tstimates. That is the increasing
telegraph services, and the resulting growth of reventie shown
in these Estimates. The Chambers of Commerce have recently
passed resolutions in favour of a reduction of the letter post
to all parts of the Empire from a minimum of twenty cents
to & minimum of ten. The Uganda Government favours this
reduction, which would undoubtedly be of advantage to the
business community.  The r would, however, entail
an estimated loss -of £20,000 (Kenya, £'16,000;
£4,000) in thé Post Office r This calculati
on the assumption that there would be a large increase in the
use of the letter post. It is therefore beyond the scope of these
Jistimates, unless extra revenue to'a cOrTespol i t is
to be found from new ti 1t is for b 1 \be
to say, in consultation with the business gouimr, whether
on these conditions the reduetion is desired or not. If not;the
reduction should, I think, be provided fortinsthe- Estimates for
1928. . N

One or two new services call for special comment.

In .the first place, the Agricultural Estimates, though
limited (much against the judgment of its capable Director) to
sn increase of £4,362 recurrent and £800 non-recurrent expen-
diture, provide for the establishment of ‘a travelling laboratory -
for rinderpest service, for a Jive-stock officer, and for the visit
of a marine biologist to advise on the lake and:sea fisheries
of the Colony. Sir Rowland Biffen, the great authority oh
wheat, whose recommendations T await with special interest,
arrives very shortly.  The vote for his visit will therefore be
ineluded in the Third Supplementary Estimates, but a token
vote covering what may be his ¥ dations is included in_
the Tstimates for next year.

Yot

"Pliere ‘are also two important new services provided for in
the Public Works Fstimates. One of these is a Water Boring
Bianch, established on the advice.of Mr. T.ewis, the irrigation

i

Gl




much to promote a wider prevalence of thrift, a higher average
of health, a stronger sense of settlement in the Colony, and in
conseq a i pt of longer toufs of service
without European leave. The future efficiency and welfare of
the Civil Service depend in no small degree upon the
achievement of these results.

T gave an undertaking to the Civil Service that anomalies
overlooked or created by the ‘revision of salaries would, so far
as possible, be redressed. T am shortly submitting proposals
to-the Secretary of State embodying the recommendations of
the Committee which?dealt’ with these cases. A one-line vate
to cover the necessary expenditure has been inserted in the
Estimates. .

s Al ‘

Coming to a more controversial head of expenditure,
honourable members will observe that provision is still being
made in the Military Kstimates for six companiés of the King's
African Rifles. T am very anxious to reduce this head of
expenditure, which bears very heavily on the finances of the
Colony, and propose to discuss it again with the Inspector-
Gieneral, who will be passing through the Colony at the end.
of the year. The establishment of the Defence Force will
contribute a valuable addition to the organised and available
military resérve against any unforeseen or exceptional con-
tingency, and I trust that a reduction of one company of the
King's African Rifles, costing roughly £16,000, way be

approved in eonsequence. .

-

Some further economy: will be effected on the votes for
the motor allowances shown under different heads in these
Tstimates. *The votes for local transport, travelling and motor
allowances have been very carefully checked, and though they
show an increase of £€11,000 on the Estimates for 1926, I am
satisfied that in two particulars only can they be advantageously
reduced. One is the scale of motor allowances. Uganda
introduced a lower scale than ours as from July 1st this year,
and though a representative committee has recently reported

_ against such reduction in Kenya, T share the private opinion
of all my chief advisers that our rates are in fact too high and
can be lowered without injustice or hardship. Lower rates will
therefore be introduced as from January 1st, and there will be
a proportionate saving under this item in the Estimates. There
are also one or two respects in which the allocation of travelling
allowance needs to be checked. These will be déalt with before
the beginning of next year.

_ be regarded as a sign of carelessness and inefficiericy. '

~ : e

. .18

+_ Pelore leaving this sibject, T dosire to repeat the'warning

t of

which' T have alzgady PP

ded on the subj

y
Estimates. Special Warrants for extra travelling are one of

the most' frequent ecauses for Pp y
Offieers- must understand. that .they are fo finance their
travelling for the year within the totals allotted to them in the
_Estimates. Further claims, unless for exceptional cause, will

There is one other point to which T should like to call
your _ attention before leaving. the financial aspect of the
Fstimates. That is the increasing demand for post and
telograph services, and the resulting growth of revenue shown
in these Estimates. The Chambers of Commerce have recently
passed resolutions in favour of a reduction of the letter post
to all parts of the Empire from a minimum of twenty cents
to a minimum of ten. The Uganda Government favours this
reduction, which would undoubtedly be of advantage to the

business ty. The r duetion would, however, entail
an estimated loss of £20,000 (Kenya, £16,000; I‘Jganth.
£4,000) in the Post, Office This calculation is based

on the assumption that there would be a large increase in the
use of the letter post. It'is therefore beyond the scope of these
Fstimates, unless extra rev to a corresponding amount is
to e new taxation. Tt is for honourable members
to-say, in consultation with the business community, whether
on these conditions the reduction is desired or not. If not, the
reduetion should, T W provided for in the Estimates for

. 1928,

One or two new services call for special comment.

In the first place, the Agrieultural Istimates, though’

limited (much’ against the judgment of its capable Director) to
an increase of £4,362 recurrent and £800 non-recurrent expen-
diture, provide for the establishment of a travelling laboratory
for rinderpest service, for a live-stock officer, and for the visit
of a marine biologist to advise on the lake and sea fisheries
of the Coloniy. Sir Rowland Biffen, the great authority on
wheat, whose recorzmendations 1 await with special interest,
arrives very shortly. The vote for his visit wiil therefore be
included in the Third Supplementary Estimates, but a token
vote covering what may be his reco dations is included in
the Watimates for next year.

"Pliers gre also two important new services provided for in
the Public Works Fstimates. One of these is a Water Boring
Branch, established on-the advice of Mr. Tewis, the irrigation

6!




e 14

expert who came from South Africa to advise us some few
_ months ago. The other is a Timber Seasoning Branch,
' established on the advice of Mr. Eckbo, another South African
expert, whose report is about to be laid before Council. I
believe that the Colony should benefit considerably by both
these new services.

Finally, T would call the attention of members to the
provision for an enlarged printing-press and to the arrange-
ments made for the issue of a complete official report of this
Council’s debates. The constitutional importance of our
proceedings renders it essential that such a record should now
be kept and made easily available to the public throughout
the Colony.

[ apologise for keeping Council so long, but T would
conclude this bird's-eye view of the Istimates for 1927 by
asking the attention of honourable membefs fpr one or two
observations on the position of the Colony. 5

Tirst and foremost is the steady increase in the- revenues
of the Colony. Seasons have not been altogether favourable,
and the basis of taxation has remained unaltered for the past
three years. Yet the revenue has continued to expand with

remarkable- resularity, and the estimates of revenue have

always been-exceeded by-sbout 20 per cent., or one-qu {

a million~ pounds. 1 do not emphasisé this feafiire in the
Colony's finfinces in order to suggest that greatly increased
expenditure may be justified On-the contrary, T have dwelt

again and again on the importance of conserving our resources

and building up a reserve. 1 emphasise it in order to show
that the expanding needs of the Colony should, with careful
handling, be met in the next few years without any serious
addition to the financial burden which the Colonial Fstimates
impose. '

The point deserves attention because there is, T think, a
certain anxiety in the air lest the LocaleGovernment Commis-
sion should involve the taxpayer in further liabilities. Tt is
therefore perhaps desirable to say that there is nao idea in my
mind of trying to saddle the settled areas with a premature
and costly system of local government. T will take an
opportunity later in the session of speaking on the objects of
the Commission at greater length. Tn the” meantime I hope
that taxpayers, suspicious as they ire, will believe ‘that this
Commission is intended, not to make our system of Govern-

% ' 15

- ment more bqrdqqsahw, but to help us in checking the

circiitous and wasteful forms of expenditure which too much
centralisation in such a country’ as this inevitably entails,

[ would also ask the Buropean community in particular
to remember that the cost of the primary | _of
(Government is necessarily high when a col
The headquarters establishment of Government
including the Governor and the chief officers of
tion, and the cost of such necessities ag" the
property, the maintenance of law and order, and def
not, however, increase proportionately with the in
population in the Colony. On the contrary, as population
incredses, the cost of -the primary services“per head“of thes
taxpayer will steadily decrease. This is the experience in all

the more settled and developed Colonies. Combined with the.

buoyant record of the r , that ideration should form
o steady bulwark against alarmist views of the financial burdens
maturing for the Colony. On the one hand- there is no reason
10 believe that the revenue will not continue steadily to expand.
On the other, it is certain that, as “population increases, the

cost of (overnment per head of the taxpayer will fall.

3 6 -
1 know that these considerations cannot be complet-glx

comforting to many who.are wrestling with the labour shortage =
and other urgent difficulties. My honourable friend, thé=za, ~
Chief Native Commissioner; has recently been ‘investigating. ’

- “=wgmmthe labour problem and has madé practical suggestions for

dealing with it to which Government will endeavour to give
“effect: (yovernment can legitimately help by discountenancing
idleness in the reserves and -elsewhere, and also by making
travel and movement easier for those who wish to go out to
labour. It is the duty of all administrative rs to give
practical effect i these ways to the land and la policy laid
dowa early this’year by the Governor's Conference.

1 tryst also that farmers in ‘difficulty will do their utmost
to help. themselves and each other by making the most of the
labour supply available. Acutely as the shortage is felt in
some parts of the Colony at the moment, there is labour énough
for greatly enlarged cultivation and production, provided only
that the supply be wisely handled and economically unsed, and
_provided also that new enterprise concentrates wherever
péssible on thase forms of production which are not dependent
on very large numbers of native hands.




(

o

-/
/

expert who came from South Africa to % ﬁ“ few
months ago. The other is a Timber Se ng

establishred on the advice of Mr, Eckbo, another Son i‘urkn
relieve that the Colony should benefit considerably by both

Tgxpert, whose report is about to be laid before Council. I

§  these new services.

I\
\

.

Finally, T would call the attention of members to the
provision for an enlarged printing-press and to the arrange-
ments made for the issue of a complete official report of this
Council’s debates. The constitutional importance of our
-proceedings renders it essential that such a record should now
be kept and made easily available to the public throughout
the Colony.

I apologise for keeping Council so long, but T would
conclude this bird's-eye view of the Fstimates for 1927 by
asking the attention of honourable members for one or two
observations on the position of the Colony.

First and foremost is the steady increase in the- revenues
of the Colony. Seasons have not been altogether favourable,
and the basis of taxation has remained unaltered for the past
three years. Yet the revenue has continued to expand with
remarkable regularity, and the estimates of revenue have
plways been exceeded by about 20 per cent., or one-quarter of
a million pounds. T do not emphasisé this feature in the
Colony's finances in order to suggest that greatly increased
expenditure may be justified  On-the contrary, T have dwelt
again and again on the importance of conserving our resources
wnd building up a reserve. 1 emphasise it in order to show
that the expanding needs of the Colony should, with careful
handling, be met in the next few vears without any serious
addition to the financial burden which the Colonial Fstimates
impose.

The point deserves attention because there is, T think, a
certain anxiety in the air lest the Local Government Commis-
sion should involve the taxpayer in further liabilities. Tt is
therefore perhaps desirable te say that there is no idea in my
mind of trving to saddle the settled areas with a premature
and costly svstem of local government. T will take an
opportunity later in the session of speaking on the objects of
the Commission at greater length. Tn the meantime T hope
that taxpayers, suspicious as they dre, will believe that this
(Clommission is intended, not to make our system of Govern-

e ke 15
ment more burdensome, but ‘to help us in checking the

circuitous and wasteful forms of expenditure which' too much
centralisation i such & country’ as this inevitably entails.

I would also ask the Kuropean community in particular
to remember that the cost of the: primary services of
(Government is necessarily high when a community is small.-
The headquarters establislihent of Government in the Capital,
including the Governor and the chief officers of the administra-
tion, and the cost of such necessities as the safeguarding of
property, the maintenance of law and order, and defence, will
not, however, increase proportionately with the increase of
population in the Colony.  On the contrary, as population
increases, the cost of the primary services“per head’of the:
taxpayer will steadily decrease. This is the expérience in all
the more settled and developed Colonies. Cbmbined with the
huoya cord of the revenue,, that consideration should form
o steady Iwark against alarmist views of the financial burdens
maturing for the Colony. On the one hand there is no reason
{0 believe that the revenue will not continue steadily to expand.
On the other, it is certain that, as “population«increases, the
tost of (Government per head of the taxpayer will fall.

- . ~

1 know ’thnt these considerations cannot be completely
comforting to many who are: the labour shortage
and “other ~ufgent difficulties. My honourable friend, the
Chief Native Commissioner, has recently been investigating
the labour problem and has made practical stigiosions for
dealing with 1t to_which Government will endeavour to give
effect: Government can legitimately help by discountenancing
idleness in the reserves and elsewhere, and also by making
travel and movement easier for those whe wish fo go cut to
labour. 1t is the duty of all administrative officers to give
practical effect in these ways to the land and Jabour policy laid
down early this year by the Governor's Conference.

1 trust also that farmers in difficulty will do their utmosf:.
to help themselves and each other by making the most of the
labour supply available. Acutely as the shortage is felt in
some parts of the Colony at the moment, there is labour enough
for greatly enlarged cultivation and production, provided only
that the supply be wisely handled and economically used, and

_provided also - that new enterprise concentrates wherever

péssible on those forms of preduction which are not dependent
on very large numbers of native hands.




& 16

The greatest of our difficulties arise from the. fact that we .

~

“know so little of the mind and physique of the native. It is

idle to expect continuous energy from individuals afflicted in
disproporti bers with thing worse than a C 8
physique. It is equally idle to look for sudden strides in the
moral grasp of life from races which for centuries have kept
the primitive minds of children. All far-seeing people there-
fore recognise that training in hygiene and in such forms of
industry as the native mind can truly grasp lies at the root of
progress amongst the native population.

«

There is new provision in both the Medical and
Agricultural Estimates for essential native services; but the
largest individual provision is that allotted to the Jeanes School
in the Education Es{imates. The object of this experiment
Is to train supervisors of native village teachers with their
wives and families in health, tn *habits of application and
industry, and in practical agriculture and handicrafts. When
they go out from the school, these supervisors and their families
will, it is hoped, do even more by example than by precept to
spread what they have learnt in their reserves. Their work

will be constantly inspected, and they will return to the school*

at regular periods for a short course of instruction, so that their
standards may not deteriorate. If this experiment succeeds,
and of course it is still an uxperimqnt,*tbg results. should he
0 valuable that T trust no. member of this Council will
begrudge the proposed expenditure. Ft-has already aroused an
interest extending far beyond the boundaries of Kenya.

When all is said, however, we are working in the dark;
and everything depends upon the character which we establish
in the native population. The native is at present exposed to
a number of well-meaning but often contradictory and mutually
destructive influences.  The problem which he presents
engages the thoughts and sympathies of the civilised world as
much as any other of the cardinal problems of the century.
Here in Kenya we are dealing with that problem in its most
searching form, and we have reason to know that it sometimes
gives rise amongst its students to a fanaticism and bitterness
bf feeling almost equal to those engendered by the religious
wars of earlier centuries.

Amid the welter of opinion which rages round us, our
most urgent need is for a practical study of facts. Mr. Walter.
the Statistician attached to the Secretariat of the Governors’
Couference, who has now been at work for three months in

&

o

e

. Estimates of the Colony.

- the Transport Loan.

17

Kenya, /is endeavouring to lay the foundations of a system
which will give us reliable statistics upon the native population. -
Such staﬁy:g. a8 we at present possess, even upon the labour
supply, are too scanty and incomplete to form the basis of any
serious study of the native problem, and Mr. Walter's work
is vital to substantial progress. - =

. We are also fortunate in that the
Research in London, under Lord Balfour's i
taken a special interest in our problems. As
Orr's visit, there are now three representatives wett
Institute making scientific researches in the Colony, and we
hope shortly to have some further practical assistance in
medical research from the Civil Research Committee., I am
sure you will gladly approve anything that can be done to
assist this scientfic work, which does not fall upon the

In this connection I was much impressed with the lecture -

on the mind of the native recently given in Nairobi by Dr.

=

H. L. Gordon; of Koru. He dealt most graphically in that™

lecture with considerations which have been much in my own
mind and which prompted me some few months ago to write

o ing the Secretary of Btate that Kenya would gladly give
%fuc’ﬂims to any organisation for research into native

life and mind which might commend itself to the Civil
Research Commi of which, as I just said, Lord Balfesr is
the moving ipiﬁ% that despatch I outlined some of the
problems which confront us-here, and suggested that, for the
benefit of the Colonial Empife in general, the J;npgfial '
Government might assist the establishment of an- i

for such research by setting aside for it a sum of £100,000 from
The suggestion, I belisve, has been
sympathetically received, and T trust that we may have the
oppertunity of inaugurating here a new departure in research
of vital interest to all parte of the Empire in Africa.

The harduess of all political development lies in the fact
that a majority of those who are mest closely affected by tl'_le
pelicy of Government are, like soldiers in a battle,_ uever in
a position to see the whole of the field. It is-comparatively
eady for those to take long views of the native problem who
are not struggling face to face with the vagaries of African
labour. But leaders are as useless In peace as in war, who
cannot see a little further than those who aré bearing the




.. 16

The greatest of our difficulties arise from the fact that we .

know so little of the mind and physique of the native. It is
idle to expect continuous energy from individuals afflicted in
disproportionate nynrbers with something worse than a C 8
physique. It is idle to look for sudden strides in the
moral grasp of lifé from races which for centuries have kept
the primitive tfiinds of children. All far-seeing people there-
fore recognise that \training in hygiene and in such forms of
industry as the ngtive mind can truly grasp lies at the root of
progress amongst the native population.

There is new provision in both the Medical and
Agricultural Estimates for essential native services; but the
largest individual provision is that allotted to the Jeanes School
in the Education Hstimates. The object of this experiment
is to train supervisors of native village teachers with their
wives and families in health, tnhabits of application and
industry, and in practical agriculture and handicrafts. When
they go out from the school, these supervisors and their families
will, it is hoped, do even more by example than by precept to
spread what they have learnt in their reserves. Their work
will be constantly inspected, and they will return to the school
at regular periods for a short course of instruction, so that their
standards may not deteriorate. If this experiment succeeds,
and of course it is still an experiment, the results should be
so valuable that T trust no member_ of this Council will
begrudge the proposed expenditure. Tt has already aroused an
interest extending fur beyond the boundaries of Kenya.

When all is said. however, we are working in the dark:
and everything depends ’dpon the character which we establish
in the native population. 'The native is at present exposed to
a number of well-meaning but cften contradictory and mutually
destructive influences.  The problem which he presents
engages the thoughts and sympathies of the civilised world as
much as any other of the cardinal problems of the century.
Here in Kenya we are dealing with that problem in its most
searching form, and we have reason to know that it sometimes
es rise amongst its students to a fanaticism and bitterness
of feeling almost equal to those engendered by the religions
wars of earlier centuries.

Amid the welter of opinion which rages round us, our
most urgent need is for a practical study of facts. Mr. Walter,
the Statistician attached to the Seeretariat of the Governors'
Conference, who has now been at work for thiee months in

-9 *

17

Kenya, is' endeavouring to lay the foundations of a system

which will give us reliable statistics upon the native population

Such statistics. as we at pr p even upon the: labour
supply, are too scanty and incomplete to form the basis of any
serious study of the native problem, and Mr. Walter's work
is vital to substantial progress.

We are also fortunate in thit the Committee of Civil
Research in London, under Lord Balfour's inspiration, has
taken a special interest in our problems. As a result of Dr.
Orr’s visit, there are now three representatives of the Rowett’
Institute nmking'scienziﬁc researches in the Colony, and we
hope -shortly to have some further practical assistance in
medical research from the Civil Research Committee.. I am
sure you will gladly approve anything that can be done to
assist this scientfic work, which does mnot fall upon the
Istimates of the Colony. (\) :

In this connection I was much impressed with the lecture
on the mind of the native recently given in Nairobi by Dr.
H. L. Gordon, of Koru. He dealt most graphically in thut
lecture with considerations which have been much in my own
mind and which prompted me some few months ago to wr'iLe

" assuring the Secretary of State that Kenya woulds

all podsible-facilities to any organisation forwesearch into native

life and migd which might commend itself to the Civil
Research Committee; of which, as I just said, Lord Balfour is
the moving spirit.  In that despatel™¥F-outlined some of the

problems which confront us here, and-suggested that, for the )

benefit of the Colonial Empife in general, the Imperial

Government might assist the establishinent of an organisation

for such research by setting aside for it a sum of £100,000 from
the Transport Loan. The suggestion, I believe, has been
sympathetically received, and I trust that we may have the
opportunity of inaugurating here a new departure in researci
of vital interest to all garts of the Empire in Africa.

The hardness of all political development lies in the fact
that a majority of those who are most closely affected by f»f.xt‘
. policy of Government are, like soldiers in a battle, never in
a position to see the whole of the field. It is-comparatively
easy for those to take long views of the native problem who
are not struggling face to face with the vagaries of African
labour., But leaders are as useless in peace as in war, who
cannot see a little further than those who areé bearing the




18

heat and burden of the fray, These Estimates represent a
careful effort, in the course of which I have owed much to my
honourable friend, the Acting Colonial Secretary, and my other
advisers, to provide for the/most urgent requirements of the
day within the means Which the Colony can afford, without
overlooking either the Xob‘léms.ot to-morrow or the need of
adding to the Colony’s neserves. As such, I commend them
tor your scrutiny.




X F.a188
4 DEC 1926

s@xtension lines next Jeure The provision of the 2(

His Excellency the Governors,

CHIEF C 3! . It is proposed to
place the Chief Clerk on the same scale as office .y

Superintendents, in view of the increased work and
responsibilities attached to future

T.'hiu represents an increase of £2, as
Clerk would, with duty allowance (1t
to be abolished, have drawn £498 in 1027 in hil

" preunt scales

CLERK=-AIDES=DE~CAMP. An onﬁoul in:or_anio has
taken place in the clerical woF erftailed in regard
to entertainments, etc. The present clerical staff

is unnb’le to copo oxpoditiounly and efficiently utb

: the large horeuo, and 1t is necessary thm

Aldes-de=Camp should: be provided -:um a olork. The

work 1n this connection mill furwrollo OE
during “the course of 1927 and 1928, Bil Excellency '
the Governor has personally borne th; expense of

this extra ciork during 1926.

TELEPHONE OPERATOR: An srrangement has been made

with the Postmaster General to provide a junior
telephoniste to work the exchange at Government

House at a cost of £10 per mensem., A new exchange

' has been installed at Government House with three

main lines from the Public Main Exchenge, and with
twelve extension lines, This in all probability
will be increased to four main lines with twenty

operator will tuuzuco Imainou , and leave the
omwr oaxm nntt free to -cope with their




-2 -

Ttem 18, MOTOR CAR DRIVERS. An extra car driver is
necessary, as there are 'n'u five carsi=

2 Rolls Roycess
1 Sunbeam.
1 Lorrys
1 Overland Box Car (the private property of
His Excellency, but largely employed
on Government work)e

The present staff consists ofi=
“1 European chauf feur-mechanice.

3 Non-European drivers.

A "learner" is being trained as @ fifth
The . provision of an extra driver '111 reli
present small nmlber, who are too ‘often on the road
(especiakly the chnufreur-mochmic) to give the
necessary and proper attention to the e of the
cars under their control. His Excellency at present
pays one of the Non-European drivers half salary
, from his private purlo. .

Item 26. LIGHTING: - - The new oxmsiona to both Govqrment o
Houses will nocouitate the mullntion of e hrser
lighting system and consequently the cost o
consumed current in the official reception rooms
will be greater. It 1s estimated that the
increase of £50 will cover this additional cost in .
1927, The flat rate for the NairoBi residence was
discontinued early in 1926, and the lighting

system was placed on a meters

—

e




WD -

THE FOLLOWING ALTERATIONS WERE MADE IN THE DRAFT
STIMATES DURING CONSIDERATION IN COMMITTEE OF
3 THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL. - :

\

@  Head VII. "official Gazette" end Printing.

Ttem 2, GOVERNMENT PRINTER. — The smount provided was
inereased from £750 to £1,000, the salary offered
to and accepted by MriKnightley whose appointment
on & thirty-monﬂ: agreement has been approved on
a non-pensionsble basis. The 1 vote was
accordingly increased from £24,673 4,925,

Head VIIa. "0fficiel Gazette" and Printing - Extraord
It was found possible to rod‘uoe the Estimate under
_ this head by £850.
Head VIII. Administration. - (D.
The following provision was inserted.

1 Lebour Inspector £300 Item 75.
1 Clerk (Finger Print :
Bureau) £ 90 " 106.
1 Clerk (Lebour Inspection) £ 60 )
1 African Clerk Paa
(Registration) £36=" _ " 95
1 Interpreter (Labour it
Inspection) £24 0" 8
Travelling and Office it s
Expenses. £216 Items 144
(Labour Tnspection) ' 145 end 152,
Labour Camps. £300 Item 131.
Yotale £1,025

The present authorised staff of Labour Inspectors
is four only and the distribution 1s as followsiw

One at Eldoret. For Trand Nzoia, and Uasin Gishu
Distriots and Nyanza Province.

One at Naivasha. For Nakuru, Naiveshe and Ravine

' Districts. ; 1,

Two &t Nairobi. For Go-ordinating work at Head=-

quarters and for inspection duty

.in Nairobi, Fort Hall and ‘

Machakos Districts, Railway Fuel = |

Camps, Magadi Soda works and = < |

the Coast Province.

. - In };&ew of the very large number of labourers
passing through Kisumu and travelling to and from
their p}aoen of omplf»ymont by rail, it is oomim ‘
that the flow of labour would be greatly facilitate

g - and -




-

-d -

- and onoouruo‘d by stationing another Labour Inspector

Ttem 11la.

at Kisum to (1) lu.porviu reoruitm, (2) control

the Lebowr Rest Camp l-nr Kisum ststion,(a) assist

in tttubing labourers and getting them sent on, (4)

t'l kaep in touch with any lsbour forwarding agencies
that may be established and (5) inspect labour’ employed
in Nyanza Province. It 4s not possible for the

Labour Inspector at ﬁldoret to carry out these duties.

Tt is necessary to provide an African €

help with correspondence and to look after

when the Tabour Inspector is absent on'duty and to

interpret betyeen Swahili and the local vernaculars .
NATIVE REGISTRATION.

It is considered desirable to reduce to 12 Mrn the
age at which male netives in Nairobi must be provided
with Registration Certificates under the Native
Registration Oordinancés “The present staff of the
Department , which has been greai;ly reduced in ‘s'trehg'ﬁ'
since 19‘22 is insufficient to carry out the extra, work
involved; even the present volume of work neceuitntesq'
overtime work in both the Registration Section end the
Finger Print Buresu. To cope with the initial
registrations entailed by proposed redugtion of
registration age, and to record the mt;vemnts of an
increased number of registered natives, one sdditioml
African clerk is needed in the Registratilon Sect ion and
one more Asiatic classifier in the Finger Print Bu.re-uo
TEMBO SUPERVISORS: A sum of £360 was inserted. During i
1926 an Afri.om has been eiuployed at R‘bni to supervise
the collection of licences under the Coconut Ordinsnce.
He has beon ;;ctrumental‘ﬁ collecting a greatly

inoreluel pevenue under this head. Proviuon has been




v . =B =

or sub=district. These appointments will certainly
mean increased revenue and will probsbly result in :
less drunkenness. : ;

mme total vote was increased from £264,509 to

£265,984.

Head XVIII.  Medical Department.
& Item 26 RADIOGRAPHER. Provision for this service was deleted.

S The best method of meeting the requirements of the
Colony es regards x-Raj work is undergoing furth ;

consideration.

Ttem 119, Provision for the contribution to .the gﬂatiom

Commission on Sloep__ig_g Sickness was' reduced from
£450 to £226 in aecordance with advice recelved from

the Secretary of State that the Commission propoé@
to carry out investigations for six months only in
1927, ‘

Thepytotal vote was decreased eccordingly from £199,990 to

£198,26564 - = e
Head XX. Militarye ’ —
Tten 1118sLOCAL TRANSPORT AND TRAVELLING (BAND) A sum of

, £250 was inserted. The King's Africen Rifles

Band is frequently called upon to visit Mombasa&
and other centres. Hitherto there has been no
pré_vias.on made for the cost of this transport‘;

Item 142. TRAVELLING ALLOWANCES. (Supply end Transport). Thi

vote was decreased from £225 to £25.

Ttem 143, LOCAL TRANSPORT AND TRAVELLING: (Supply and Trams=-

port). The vote was mcreued from £360 to £560
: e total (Kilitary)sote was increased from £128,215 to ’
£128,465,

X

Head XXITI. Agricultu.ral Deptrgont.
Ttem 38a. A sum of £100 was inserted for the expenses or
Research Workers under the Rowetb Institute. A
‘sum of £200 has been morhod ror this p\u‘pose in
- m k.




i M

srd Supplementary Estimates, 1926, as a contribution towards
’ expenditure on experiments dealing with mineral deficiencies and
malnutrition of steok. Some provision on this account is also

E .
‘ necessary in 1927,

tems 77(a)) METEOROLOGICAL SERVICE: A sum of £496 was inserted for the

b),(e) &
n/ltnbliahmnt of a central meteorologicel station at Kabete and of
o

ive second order stations at various parts in Kenya. By this

provision it 1s hoped to be able to take advantage

he special
knowledge of meteorologleal work possessed by the S _tlcian,
Mr.Walter, to whom it is proposed to entrust tlae g . organisation
of the meteorological services in an advisory cup\agity.‘ By this
means it will be possible to lay the foundations for . Pubure work

in this important branch of science on-.a sound buis(i'}thout undue
expense. It is hoped that the Government of other East Atﬂeun
Dependencies may be able to record similar meteerological
observations for co-ordination _bg_'l_l:g:.Walter. The Director Gemeral
of the Physical Department, M;.nis'try of “Public Works, .Cairo;-whe i
recently visited Kenya expressed the interest taken-by the

Government of Egypt in the metegrology of the Nile Bnh;‘:;i.viﬁ -
that of bordering countries on account of 1its bearing on the Nile's
water supply and stated that the.Egy;itian Government would
probably be prepared to contribute something towards the upkoopldf
a well organised and e;ficiont East African lotec;ologicnl Service
which v&ould extend southwards the range of observations now
maintained by the exlsting netvor{c of stations in Egypt and the

.l Sudan. _ , %<

e l?‘(é{ It was pointed out during the course of the debate that
*. Mo the

value of meteorological observations in East Africe end the
liile Basin would be greatly enhanced if observations were
simulta.naously being mode in the Abysaininn highhnda and it was
mggsstod that the Abyumnn Government should be approached
through the proper channels with a view to co-operation in the

mttorzs 4] N - 8
The vote Fdr the Agricultural Department was increased from : e
ﬂw to £121,632, g : j




-l -

Head XXIJa. Agricultural Depax;bannt Extraordinary.
The total vote was increased from £800 ‘to £1,86560
© by ineluding provision for the purchase and
installation of eqnipunt for the Meteorological

Service.
T

¢ Head XXVI. MNiscellaneous Services.
\ 4 Item 8, The amount provided for the grant to the
Imperiel Imtitute" was reduced from ; to

£300. Three new items were insertede

Item 41l. s
Statistical Examination of selected Native Are&se...

£300. v

This provision 1s intended to enable a u(tj-.t ¥
to be made in compiling an agricultural and :
economic survey by means of a detailed investigation
in native reserves by aelect_ed native off.icinls
permanently employed as i:i;éctora to work on

pre-arranged lines in ‘the- reserves section by

section under the immediate supervision of the ™ g
District Commissioners. The item was inserted .
at the instence of the statisﬁicinn who urges

\

that no amount of theory or guess work can

solve such problems as the resources of tH®
native reserves.and that it is necessary to
collect facts on a defined working plan before
deductions of any valwe can be made. If ai’t.or
six monthst trial of the prOpost method 4t is
found that z;esults do not gustify the expense sou;o
other means will be tried. The Statistician
believes that the greater part of the Colony could
abg covered in frem one and a half to two'yeu"
by the method proposed if it proves successful,
Ttem 42. A sum of £20 was inserted as a contribe
ution ionrq_ the Seamen's Hoagit;l. For many

. 1‘2
e %




'.' 8 =
years Kenya Civil Servents have received medical
services free or at reduced cmgo- at th
; Hospital for Tropical Diseases conducted by the
Seamen's Hp-pitni 30010'51.‘ The fees at this
_Hospital have recently been re-cast on a sliding
scale, particularly favourable terms being
offered to officials on & salary of £300 or under
and the small contribution inserted in the

Estimates 1s intended as a grant to the se’*,ty
towards general expenses.

Develo, t of Local Govermment, Nairobi and Hom-~
basa - ﬁ,ﬁm. : i

b 4
This item was inserted in order to meet

expenses which may fall due in 1927 in teking 5

preliminary action to implement recommendations
which may be made by the Local Government :
Conlmiaslon. The Cqmmission has net-yet reported,
fmt it 1is considered advisable to make some
provision in respect of the preparation of a

new valuation roll-in Momb_asa,'votex"sl rolls,
eieotions and other expenses in comnectidn with
the establishment of a .Municipality ‘in Mombasa
and for grants to Nairobi and Mombasa during

the course of the year.

Itey 44, Removal of Sudanese Colony from Jubaland.....8145.

Subsequent to the cession of Jubaland to Italy
those Sudanese exf-solgiiers who had settled in
Jubaland with their families were given the option
of remaining in Jubaland and becoming Italian g
subjects or settling elsewhere in Kenya. A sum

‘of £175 has been merﬁd in 3rd Supplementary
Eatinates, 1086, o posvide for the passages and -

maintenance expenses of those who have elected to

‘move. The further sum reguired during 197

- represents =




e -9 -

represents the cost of mainteining 63 persons at

& 26 cents per diem for six momths. .
The totel vote for Miscellaneous Services wasg increased
from £70,219 to £72,484.

Head XXVIII. Public Works Department.

Ttem 120.The Estimates for the Timber Seasoning Branch

gy, originally showed a total of £3,310 and included
‘3\‘ \ provision against depreciatlon, interest and
sinking fund charges. These estimates were
as shown to a total of {,2,500. A one-line VOTl

sccompanied by an explanatory appendix, is co d

the most appropriate method of making_ provision for
1927 owing to. the uncertalnty regarding salaries
and other expenses during the firs%’ yei.{' of operation
of this new service. The cost of the Branch will be
shown in detaill in the Estimates for 1928.
The vote for the Public Works Department was reduced
accordingly from £91,923 to £91,113. 7 ‘
' Head XXX. Public Works Extraordinary..
The draft Estimates under this Head provided
£20,000 for purchase of furniture for new
buildings and left £45,000 to be allocated later.
The total vote was increased to £70,000 and the
schedule now shown in the Estimates was accepted

after referqncé to a Select Committee of Councile




' STATEMENT OF NEW NON-PENSIONABLE POSTS 7OR WHICH PROVISZON
IS INOLUDED IN THE ESTIMATES OF EEPENDITURE FOR 1927,

Ttem. Title. Reference to page oft
Memorandum., Supplementary
Memorandum,

IV. His Excellency the Governor.

8 Olerk (Aides-de-Camp)* 1
, 13 Telephone Operator. v 1
18 Motor Car Drivers. v 2
2 VI. Secretarist 7t

R

Two Reb&@t\érs v 10
. 25 Assistentto Statistician.’ 10 y 8:) 8 8 v

VIT. Official Gazette and ?‘mt:_?g. i
ver n nter v N > ]
6 Europsan Reader v 11 4 DEC 1926

‘15 Two Iinotype Operators " 11
22 Two Composltors . 11
34 Clerk 4th Grade v 11
: VIIT.Administration, / *
j 18 ‘Five Clerks 4th Grade 12 3.
78a -Clerk (Lebour Inspection). - 3
85 Two Interpreters v/ 13 3
95 Eight African ClerksY 13 3
106 Three Clerks, 4th Gradev 13 -
1lla Tembo Supefrvisors 4
Xe Gustomal.
16 13 Clerks 4th Grade / 15 o
XIT. Audit. '
. 4. Examiner of Accounts V' 16
1l Two Clerks 4th Grade v 16
XIII.Judiclal. > 9 '
= Bl Clerk 4th Grade J 16
XIV. Registrar General J
7 CTlerk 3rd Grade 17
XVI. Police.
8 Inspector (Weights and ,
. Measures) ) 19
50 11 Clerks 4th Grade v 20
99-105. Railway Police . 18
W :
XVI. Prisons.
8 European Chief Warders,, 20
| 1
| XVIIT.Medlical ,
37 Sergeant Instructor v 22

J XIX. Educs.tion.'
7 European Clerk‘l

.8 European ClerkyY

9 African Clerk «

48 25 Assistant Masters”
50 4 Assistant Mistressess
62 Principal (Kajiado) .
63 2 Assistant Masters .

64 2 Assistant Mistresses-




-2 -

Head. Item. Title. Reference to page of
. Mgmorandum. Supplementary
’ Memorandum, -
XX

g5 .

o Milit:
ReS.M. (Head Conductor)

27
126 . Armourer Sergeant. te7
XXI., Post Office and Telegraphs.

17 Electrical Eo%{eim -

32 12 Clerks 4th Grade 28

41 Telegraph Inspector 3rd Class -

42 2 ian Sub=-Inspectors” -

48 - Melegraph Txmem Carpenter. -

) 60(21) {Tracer 28,

XXII. Agricul(t\_li\ al
vestock Officer 29

45 Assistant Agricultural Officer 29
77(a)y Clerk 4th Grade

XXIII.Forest
Z Forest Adviser 30
6 Assistant Forest Surveyor 3
11 3 Assistaent Foresters 3
15 Clerk 4th Grade 30
XXV, Lande.
B Survey Cadet 31
1) 2 Clerks 4th Grade. 31
XXVIIT.Public Works : R =
3 Junlor Clerk 33 e
7 Learner. 33 s LB
41 8 Clerks, 4th Grade. ; C 33 % o
87 2 Clerks, 4th Grade. -1 acqge B . > b s
116-120 Water Boring Branch v\ 33
129 Timber Seasoning Branch 33
(] Iy &




STATEMENT OF NEW PENSIONABLE POSTS FOR WHICH PROVISION IS

TNCLUDED IN THE ESTIMATES OF EXPENDITURE FOR 1927.

Rof;rence to page of

. tem. Title.
e .I : Memorandum. Supplementary
Memorandum.
G Wecretariat. <
vI. 8 Assistant Establishment
officer. "10e
VIII,. tragion.
our Inspector. 3
87 Chief Registration Clerk 13
IX, Treasury. . )
—"‘B“-L\/’ ( Assistant freasurer 15
X' ' gustoms+\— '
. \g Collector of Customs. 15 1
7 ) Two Examining officers 15 F“ 3
/ ] . 8
XVI. Polices S 5 ;
Assistant Com%s-ionar
of Police. 19 o
6., Two Ghief Inspectors 19 4 CEC 1926
11 7 Assistant Inspectors 19, 3
20 - .$ Chief Bub~-Inspectors 20
94,985 el
98, - Raillway Police 18
L XVITI. Medicsl 44
> AT e 1 Clerk - 21
AN A PR Two Medical Officers 21, 22.
XIX. Edueation : 5
i .k--‘l; VB 7 Office Superintendent, 23 g
i e 0 Two Principals. 23 =
S e - Two Assistant Masters. 23
it | Senior Assistant NMistress.. 23
" '28. ' | £ Assistant Mistresses - 24.
N 1 Assistant Matron - ) 24
S ST NN 8 BrlnolpaTs. i ; 24 ,
" XXT,  Post | e and Telegraphs. ’ )
23 3 % 5.4 Pastal EIerEa and Telegraphists.
3 4 . LI 28
1. 38 ‘Assistant’ Telegraph Engineer 28
5 38 2 Telegraph 'Inspectors g
: . ) ... 7 2nd Class. 28
XXIII.Forest. o g
7 Forester. . J 30
. XXV. Iand ok >
G e TR . Accountant. 31
3 sy " ot !
i migtx‘qﬂblic Works. i .
SRR PR o pcutivoEng;neer.‘ 33




.

-

mwwmm(mn

REPORT:

The Select Committee having examined Appendix H to the
draft Estimates of Expenditure for the year 1927, recommends
that the proz{ision of £93,100 made in Head XXIX item 1 should
stand part f;r\) the Estimates.

2. Thﬁrﬁéioot Committee recommends that the subjoined
achedulov;dé Public Works Extraordinary steand part of the

Estimatesy the schedule of Roads and Bridges being amended
within the total as shown to provide funds for a br;dge over
the Uaso Nyiro between Rumuruti and Nanyuki ou't of the money
previously allocated to the- Nyerl division and the Northern
Frontier Roads and Bridges Expenditure.

3e The Committee recommends that £1,000 of the Emergency
Reserve be reserved to provide for roads in Eastleigh "hffwﬁ§
has been aseeptained from the Nairobi Municipglity 'hft the
intentions of that Muniéipality are in regd}d to providing an

adequate road of access thereto. #

(Sgd) G.A,S.NORTHCOTE
(CHA

. IRMAN)
XF;‘ 8 0 8 8 (Sgd) FRANCIS SCOTT.

4 DEC 1926 ' (Sgd) W.C.HUGGARD,

4th November, 1926. (Sgd) SHAMS-UD-DEEN.

(Sgd) H.L.BAYLES,
(8gd) W.M,LYNDE.

(8gd) W.MACLELLAN WILSON.
(Sgd) E.VAUGHAN KENEALY.
. (Sgd) J.BRITTON.
. (Sgd) T.J.O'SHEA.

»







. T -
; A‘,f\;,.

: | Statemeﬁt of the Colonys Flnanc1al
& S Position, October, 1926. -

-

By H. L BAYLES,

- Acting Treasurer, ¥
- Celomy and Protectorate of Kenya. - %
v E " :
< N -
<o
& A
v .
\ :
Py
4 : .V ) r o




BTATEMENT OF THE COLONY'S FINANCIAL POBITION,

y OCTOBER, 1926.
e it The Stat: t £’1y ble Mr. G in May, 1926,
t indicated that the deﬁmt of 4,759 -hown on the year's Budget lmght be
expected, from the ﬁgnmphced before him by Heads of
.1 - be conv into a surplus of £30,783. From later figures now nvulable the
¥ positio! further improved to the extent that the surplus at the end of

the year is éxpected to amount to £59,990.

2. |The original Estimate of Expenditure
for the durrent year, including revotes, was
and that of Revenue was

leaving a deficit on the Budger. o

{
|
ﬁ
i . departments it is expected ﬂmt the actual collections will exeeea

From the latest figures lied by the R 1l
the estimate b¥ £160,378, giving a revised estimate of Revenue o
B for the £2,543,367

| In the t Bupplementery Tstimates Council voted additional
| axpendmue of £52,246 .
| and in the Second Suj plementery Eetun £04,121
| ‘The amount that. will be asked for in the Thxrd bupplementery
i Vistimates is o £59,872
| These three emounta added to the ongmel epproprmtxon of ... £2,888,753
1 pive & mtel appropriation for the year of : . £2,504,492
i from which should be deducted expected savmgs on voted
’ expenditure amounting to ... £H1,115 o
[ leaving a Revised Expenditure Estimate of ... - £24833877 ;

It w;ll be seen, therefore, by comparing this figure with the

, that in place of the deficit
£14,759 shown on the Budgem 8 eurplus is anticipated of b £59,990

8. The estimated excesses and ehortegee on the original estimates of
Revenue are as follows :—

Ezcess. Shortage.
£ E
Customs ... 27,500
Port, Harbour and L)ght Daes 2,600
Llcencee Duties, Taxes, etc, ... 89,796
Fees, ete. e . 12,087
Reimbursements ... 4,684
‘ Posts and Telegraphs ... ... 18,266
| Earnings of Government De| artments — 814
Revenue from Government ’roperty and
Royalties ...+ 20,850
Sale of Government Ptoperty 581
| Miscellaneous Recelpts .
| _ Interest .. 8,18 !
Land Sales — 4,710
- 174,897 5,524
- . 5,524
Net Excess ... £169,373
»

ey
:

g

:

]




4. The Revised Estimate of C
tion that the pi on of the
Uganda_which ée payable tc
proportions paid to on
were respectively 4()‘%1‘t pgl‘m

of Customs thinks that fo
statistics at present available
the year. .
The increase expected under *
“* Licences under the Motor Ord
5

»
¥
‘hiefly awing to the efficacy

A general extenglve increase in motor tré
of £5,600 on account of ** Motor meﬁ
A number of wealthly;eestates account t
« Fstate Duty.’” The increase expe d
chiefly due to heavy collections in the I
in conpection with stock and produce thefts. The Com
anticipates increased collections of “ Stamp Duty." S

ractically all districts account for an expected surplus  of
< Traders’ Licences.” )
Under ** Fees, Municipal Revenue, etc.,” the main excesses are in the

sub-heads, ‘* Burvey Fees'' *! le_?ital Fees.”' ' Widows' and Orphans’
" Pensions Contributions,’” and ** Momb Municipal Revenue.”! One large
special survey fee accounts for the iverease under this sub-head.

The excess shown under ‘* Posts and Telegraphs " is mainly due to an
-expansion of telegraph and telephone business.

* Barnings of Goyernment Departments " ig expected to show a shortige,
decreases being shown of £3,000 under the sub-head ‘* Sera, Vaccines and
Taboratory Productions,’” owing to'%u?plieﬂ to Uganda having ceased, and
of £2,400 under ** Steam Tug Nguvu.’ " The only other Head to show a
shortage is ** Land Sales,’” which is reduced by £5,000 owing to the post-
ponement of sales of plots in Nairpbi. -

? nm ynder

““~._ Under the Head ‘' Revenue from Government Property,’’ increases are

anticipated for ** Rents of Lands,” ** Timber Sules and Royalties,” and
* Magadi Soda Royalties."” The increase in "' Rents of Lnngs " is partly
due to collections of arrears due. The Conservator of Forests expects an
increased demind 'f()ftimbel;, cqusing an excess on the Estimate of £3,000
under *~Timber Sales and Royalties."’ The Magadi Soda Company is
expected to pay all arrears due amounting to £11,000.

Under *“Sale of Government Property ™ a decrease of £13,000 in the
sub-liead ** Ivory and Confiscated Trophies ™, anticipated by the Game Warden
on account of the transfer of Jubaland and a resulting increase of smy; ling,
is off-set by the proceeds, amounting to about £13,000, of the sale to the
Ttalian Government of buildings, stores, and other property in Jubaland.

The increase under ** Interest *' is due to the general improvement in the
fhancial situation. Increased surplus balances result partly in additional
revenue from local bank balances and partly in reduced expenditure on
borrowings. ¢ ) ’

e~

S




